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DETERMINATION OF NON-SIGNIFICANCE

PROPONENT: TC Northwest Development

LOCATION OF PROPOSAL: 833 108" Avenue NE

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL To demolish an existing one-story office structure to construct a 19-story
office building with two levels of below-grade parking. A seven story above-grade parking structure will be
constructed as well with five levels of below grade parking. Total site size is 1.5 acres. Landscape
modifications will occur with this application.

FILE NUMBERS: 13-119862 LD PLANNER: Toni Pratt, Senior Planner

The Environmental Coordinator of the City of Bellevue has determined that this proposal does nhot have a
probable significant adverse impact upon the environment. An Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) is
not required under RCW 43.21C.030(2)(C). This decision was made after the Bellevue Environmental
Coordinator reviewed the completed environmental checklist and information filed with the Land Use
Division of the Development Services Department. This information is available to the public on request.

] There is no comment period for this DNS. There is a 14-day appeal period. Only persons who
submitted written comments before the DNS was issued may appeal the decision. A written appeal
must be filed in the City Clerk's office by 5:00 p.m. on

X This DNS is issued after using the optional DNS process in WAC 197- 11 -355. There is no further
comment period on the DNS. There is a 14-day appeal period. Only persons who submitted
written comments before the DNS was issued may appeal the decision. A written appeal must be
filed in the City Clerk’s Office by 5 p.m. on 4/10/2014

] This DNS is issued under WAC 197-11-340(2) and is subject to a 14-day comment period from the
date below. Comments must be submitted by 5 p.m. on . This DNS is also subject to
appeal. A written appeal must be filed in the City Clerk's Office by 5:00 p.m. on

This DNS may be withdrawn at any time if the proposal is modified so as to have significant adverse
environmental impacts,; if there is significant new information indicating a proposals probable significant
adverse environmental impacts (unless a non-exempt license has been issued if the proposal is a private
project). or if the DNS was procured by misrepresentation or lack of material disclosure.
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[_] State Department of Fish and Wildlife / Stewart.Reinbold@dfw.gov; Christa.Heller@dfw.wa.gov;
State Department of Ecology, Shoreline Planner N.W. Region / Jobu461@ecy.wa.gov; sepaunit@ecy.wa.gov
L] Army Corps of Engineers Susan.M.Powell@nws02.usace.army.mil
[] Attorney General ecyolyef@atg.wa.qov
Muckleshoot Indian Tribe Karen.Walter@muckleshoot.nsn.us; Fisheries.fileroom@muckleshoot.nsn.us
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I REQUEST/PROPOSAL DESCRIPTION

A. Request
Trammel Crow Northwest Development, Inc. requests Design Review approval to demolish a
one-story office building to construct a 19-story office building with two levels of below-grade
parking. A seven story above-grade parking structure will be constructed with five levels of
below grade parking. Approximately 904 parking stalls will be provided along with landscape
modifications. Street frontage improvements along 108" Avenue NE will be provided along with
pedestrian mid-block connections that are proposed north/south and east/west.
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South Elevation—View North Looking To Parking Garage and Bellevue Office Tower
See Attachment A for Project Plans & Drawings.

B. Review Process
Design Review is required by Land Use Code (LUC) 20.30F. The Design Review and SEPA
Determination are both Process Il decisions. Process Il is an administrative process. The
Environmental Coordinator issues the SEPA Threshold Determination and the Director of the
Development Services Department issues the Design Review decision. An appeal of any
Process Il decision is heard and decided upon by the City of Bellevue Hearing Examiner.
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1l. SITE, ZONING & LAND USE CONTEXT
A. Site

Total site size is 1.5 acres after
the recently approved
boundary line adjustment 13-
116875 LW. The site is
located mid-block on 108"
Avenue NE between NE 8"
and 10" Streets.
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The 108" Avenue NE corridor
is designated by the City's
Comprehensive Plan as the
“Commerce Avenue” of the
downtown. The designation
was applied to this street given
the broad choices of commerce options located on this roadway. Alternatively, the
Transportation Department classifies 108" Avenue NE as a minor arterial connecting low-
density residential neighborhoods to the north of Downtown.

The site lies near the north limits of downtown zoning and is surrounded by two existing high-
rise developments at its northwest corner (Washington Square). Low-rise office development
exists to the south while an undeveloped grass lot exists to the north. The best available views
are oriented to the west overlooking low-rise commercial buildings to Lake Washington and the
Seattle skyline beyond. Views of the Cascades lie to the east and southeast. However, future
development to the west may block westerly views from the building.

The site is located in the City Center North District which connects to other downtown
neighborhoods. The City Center North neighborhood is characterized by medium density
development and acts as a transition zone between the Downtown Core and its peripheral
areas. Urban activities will be available through the urban plaza that has been designed with
pedestrian friendly elements in the center of the site that is framed by the parking garage to the
west and the office building to the east. This plaza will provide connections between the parking
garage, lobby and outdoor dining and seating areas. Retail and restaurant uses are proposed
at the base of this project to further support activities on the plaza.

B. Zoning
The property is located within the Downtown-Office 2

(DNTN-02) land use district, Downtown Core. No
concomitant agreement applies to the property.
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lll. Site Design and Building Design

Site Design

The proposed office tower and parking garage occupy a mid-block parcel, part of the overall
Wasatch “super-block”. The northwest corner of

this superblock was developed with residential

towers under 04-136256 LD. The remainder of the

superblock has not been redeveloped to date. The

main street frontage of the building is along 108" T
Avenue NE with secondary frontage along a : ‘
required future mid-block connector road, NE 9"
Place. The future mid-block connector road will be
provided by the Wasatch Development Company
and will provide access to the parking garage and
connectivity within the “super-block”. In the interim
a meandering sidewalk and landscaping will be
provided south of the garage and office tower to
provide a mid-block pedestrian connection. Access
to the garage will be located off of 108™ Avenue
NE from an at-grade ramp descending to below- Lol
grade (Level P1) where the main parking entrance 'i
and the loading docks are located. The loading

dock exit as well as an additional parking

entrance/exit will be located at the northwest

corner of the site. All parking is contained within a

partially above and partially below grade parking

structure. The lights and cars will all be screened from the adjacent residential neighbors by the
wall composition, wall mounted planter boxes, and perimeter landscaping.
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In addition to the sidewalk along the future extension of NE 9" Place, pedestrian connection

through the block will be provided by a landscaped walkway along the south side of the building.

It starts at the primary, east-facing entrance at the intersection of 108" Avenue NE and NE 9"
Place, then leads to an exterior courtyard, and along a landscaped pathway providing access to
the condominiums to the north. This exterior courtyard between the office building and garage
will not only act as a connector for the general public but also an informal gathering place for
both building tenants and the neighboring community.

Building Design

The Bellevue Office Tower at 929 108th Avenue NW is an approximately 402,000 square foot,
19 story, Class-A office building, within the heart of Downtown Bellevue. The building sits mid-
block between NE 10th Street and NE 8th Street and is bordered by a residential condominium
development to the northwest and two-story commercial buildings to the South.
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East Elevation—View West to Bellevue Office Tower

The overall massing of the office building has been broken down in response to both the
adjacent building and the solar orientation. By stepping back along the south and west facades,
the tower takes advantage of solar orientation with large outdoor terraces as well as providing
the basic massing for the building "lantern" and roof top feature. With the narrow facades of the
building facing both east and west, the solar heat gain is minimized therefore, minimizing the
overall energy consumed by the building. The South and West facades are formed with a
standardized curtain wall with a formal language that addresses the commercial area of
downtown. On the north and east elevations, the facade has been articulated to address the
residential neighborhoods to the northwest.

Architectural Compatibility/Design

At the pedestrian level, the project design provides human-scaled elements such as expressed
entrance vestibules, defined by the massing of structural glazing. Retail marquees wrap the
street frontage, and along the southern fagade pedestrian benches line the thru-block
connection. Tactile, material textures have been used to enhance the pedestrian experience at
the plaza and courtyard. The building mass steps in at the first and second levels providing
wider sidewalks, pedestrian areas, and human-scale relationships.

The project site is located within the DTWN-O-2 land use district, a neighborhood that is quickly
changing from small, one-story strip-shopping center type retail with surface parking lots to a
livable, walkable, urban environment comprised of street level retail, multi-family housing, and
commercial office. This is an area adjacent to a DTWN-MU land use district with several new



Bellevue Office Tower
13-119862 LD
Page 6 of 46

high-rise, mixed-use projects completed or in the planning stages. An office tower with
pedestrian oriented retail and amenities adds value and appropriate character to the area
development. By breaking down the overall building mass, the design provides an appearance
of a proportionally slim building. The illuminated “lantern” provides a dynamic addition to the
Bellevue skyline and a unique architectural feature defining the building identity. To ensure that
the lantern lighting complements the Bellevue skyline at night, the back lighting for the lantern
must be adjustable. See Section X for related condition.

Materially, the building is primarily composed of glass and metal with stone highlights fitting
comfortably into the context of downtown Bellevue. Two-story, vertical, decorative aluminum fins
and vertical, metal panels also add to the richness of the building materials, enhancing the
verticality of the building mass.

The parking garage is treated like an object in the landscape. The material choice, texture, and
abundance of landscaping place this element into the background of the project. The mass sits
relatively low and is placed on the low side of the sloping site. A material palette of board-
formed, stained concrete, perforated metal screen, and aluminum curtain wall provide a
subdued compliment to the office tower.

Gateway to Project

The site has three main directions of
arrival, traveling north on 108"
Avenue NE, south on 108" Avenue
NE, and east on NE 9" Place. The
main vehicular arrival is off of 108"
Avenue NE with the parking garage
entrance ramp on the north side of
the building. In all directions, access
is available for pedestrians and
vehicular traffic. The entrance to the
building is clearly defined by several
architectural features. The entrance
is pronounced by stepping the
building mass back, from grade to the
third floor, away from the corner intersection but still expressing the entrance vestibule as a
smaller mass. Materially, the entrance differs from the rest of the building by using a highly
transparent, structural glazing system. A monument sign and building number will further
reinforce the sense of entry. Finally, the expression of marquees terminate adjacent to the main
entrance overhang, distinguishing it as a destination.
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Pedestrian Connectivity

Pedestrian connectivity has been enhanced and provided along a multitude of routes. The main
street frontage along 108" Avenue NE is all retail storefront with the exception of the buildings
main entrance. This route provides generous sidewalks, pedestrian pavers, marquees, and
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street trees — all of which activate the
sidewalk space. Adjacent to the south
side of the building is a proposed
through-block connector. The project
provides a “great room” lobby
extending the entirety of the south side
of the building to help activate and
encourage pedestrian movement along

il the connector and into the exterior

courtyard between the office building
and the garage. This exterior courtyard
is filled with street furniture,

YR8 landscaping, artwork, and decorative,

exterior lighting which make it a
destination point along the pedestrian
route. At the end of this route is the
pathway next to the parking garage
connecting the site to the neighboring
condominiums — a route containing lush
landscaping. Finally, the sidewalk

following the grade change on NE 9" Place includes a dynamic, board-formed concrete textured
retaining wall and planters, pedestrian benches, and street trees.

Landscaping

The landscape concept for the Bellevue
Office Tower is designed to respect the
character of the new architecture
proposed and create a new and unique
landscape for the building occupants
and neighborhood residents. Moving
through a variety of spaces with
plantings, built structure, and hardscape,
the community will experience a
comfortable, cohesive space from one
end to the other — whether in passing or
sitting and enjoying the space.
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Landscaping along the south side of the property
will be designed with two intents. The first, along the
future NE 9" Place connector road will provide
pedestrians with street trees to act as a buffer
between them and traffic. Additionally, planters will
step down along the slope on the retaining wall to
keep the perception of height change minimal,
maintaining a human-scale. At the plaza level, a
mixture of hardscape and planting will provide users
a clear and interesting path of travel while dividing
passerby’s from the occupied spaces inside. It also
provides a bit a nature while traveling through the
“super-block”. At the north side of the building and
parking garage, substantial planting and trees are
provided as a buffer between this project and the
adjacent condominiums. The board-form concrete

planters will provide a complementary texture to the lush, natural landscaping.

Landscaping along the east and west property line, 108" Ave NE and NE 9" Place respectively,
will be streets trees, acting as a buffer between traffic and pedestrian.

All site structures will be constructed of board-formed concrete to provide a human-scale texture
and complement the architectural style of the project. The benches will be designed of wood

and in a form/orientation to match the
building architecture. The plaza will have
a glass guardrail dividing the level
change. Planters along the south side of
the building will be constructed of a metal
to match the building colors and sit in a
bed of polished, river stones.

Plant material will provide an aesthetically
pleasing atmosphere utilizing a variety of
color, texture, and mature sizes at the
time of installation. The species selected
will conform to City of Bellevue standards

' and be coordinated with the Parks

Department.
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Iv. CONSISTENCY WITH LAND USE CODE/ ZONING REQUIREMENTS

A. General Provisions of the Land Use Code

Uses are regulated by Section 20.10.400 (Use Charts) and 20.25A (Downtown Office 2 land use
district). In addition, the uses proposed for this project are permitted with Design Review approval

subject to meeting the Design Review criteria of Land Use Code (LUC) 20.25A.110 and the Design
Guidelines — Building/Sidewalk Relationships of LUC section 20.25A.115, summarized as follows:

ltem Permitted/Required Proposed Comments/Conditions
Project Limit No minimum 66,986 SF
250-0” 268'-3” (including Participating in FAR Amenity
penthouse) Incentive System (LUC
Building Height 20.25A.030) and seeking height
increase per exception under
LUC 20.25A.020 B.4.a
Participating in FAR Amenity
Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 4.0 min/6.0 max. 6.0 Incentive System (LUC
20.25A.030)
402,879 GSF Excludes vertical penetrations,
(Tg;aFl)Gross Square Feet No minimum (Parking Excluded vent shafts, stairwells, and
per 20.50.022G) balconies per LUC 20.50.022
- LUC 20.25A.030.C
Exempt Retail/Ped- o
. . 3,838 SF Meets criteria of 20.25A.115
2rlented Frontage Floor Maximum 1.0 FAR (0.06 FAR) and Building/Sidewalk
rea S
Guidelines.
Floor area may be LUC 20.25A.030.C.19
Exempt Floor Area: excluded from 495 GSF Meets the design and

Public Restrooms

calculation of maximum
floor area ratio.

operational criteria as outlined
in this section

GSF for FAR

401,916 GSF

398,616 GSF (5.95

Excludes parking and
mechanical areas from GSF per
LUC 20.50.022 . Exempt Retail

FAR)(1) Excluded per LUC
20.25A.020.3.a
Floor Area per Floor 1 Nonresidential; 24,000 Office: Calculated per Note [24]
Above 40 Feet gsf/f 23,580 gsf/f 20.25A.020
Parking: Parking:
20,000 gsf/f P7:18,467 gsf/f

P8: 17,562 gsfif

Floor Area per Floor
Above 80 Feet

Nonresidential: 24,000
gsf/f

Office:
Floors 8-17:
23,580 gsf/f
Floors 18/19:

20,390 gsf/f
Parking: 12,000 gsf/f Parking:
20,000 gsf/f N/A

Calculated per Note [24]
20.25A.020

1 The applicant is 3,300 gsf below the maximum FAR of 401,916 gsf.
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Setbacks
Front OFT 8.2’ LUC 20.25A.020,
North side: ranges from | LUC 20.25A.020
20’-0" (parking garage) In compliance with note [25].
to 37'-11 5/8" . Also see recorded ‘No Build
Side(s) 0/20 FT (office building) Agreement” between BV
South Side: ranges from | Holdings, LLC and Washington
10°-0" (parking garage) Square Associates [Trammell
to 15°-5” (office building) | Crow Company] dated
10/01/2013
Rear 0/20 FT 20"-0" LUC 20.25A.020
Sidewalk Width 12 feet 16+ feet including LUC 20.25A.060.A
planters

Landscape

Perimeter sidewalk
along 108th will be 16
feet wide to include
minimum 4 foot wide
landscape planter
areas with Parrotia
‘Vanessa” street trees
as recommended by
City Parks
Department.
Perimeter sidewalk
along final NE 9"
place will be 7’ wide
with 3” caliper street
trees in grates.

New 3” caliper trees will
be installed within new
planting areas along
108™ and NE 9" place.

LUC 20.25A.060.B (See ADR
Landscape plans)

Mid-Block Walkways

Provided

LUC 20.25A.060.C (See Sheet

L1-00)
Parking and Loading
Item Required Proposed gg:‘dﬁ?:,le
Minimum and Required and Proposed
Parking Maximum Permitted Permitted Parking LUC 20.25A.050
Ratios Parking Stalls Stalls
Office [business
services/professional Min. 2.0/1,000 nsf 724 891
services] Max. 2.7/1,000 nsf 977
(361,867 net sq. ft.)
Retail/Mixed Min. 0/1,000 nsf Max. | Required: 0
Development 3.3/1000 nsf Permitted: 0 13
3838 net sq. ft. ' ed:
Total 904(2)

2 The applicant will be required to identify the exact location of retail and/or restaurant parking stalls from
designated office stalls. See Section X for related condition.
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; : Comments/

Item Required/Permitted Proposed Conditions

0,

Compact Stalls Max. if’s/gg’fsttgtlfs' stalls 485 [54%] LUC 20.25A.050.F 2
Min. equal to the Provided (2) 12'x35' min. LUC 20.20.590.K 4.a-
number of vehicle loading spaces within the garage | ¢
simultaneously loading at Level P1. Accessed off NE
with a space size of 108th AVE NE

10'x55'.

A reduction is
acceptable if it is
Loading Area demonstrated loading
vehicles can maneuver
within the proposed
constraints without
impeding the public
right-of-way, access
easement, or private
road.

Recycling & Solid Waste | The recycling storage
area must be accessible | 401,848 GSF/1000x 2=804 SF Meeting standard,;

to residents and/or located on Level P1 adjacent to Republic Services
workers of the proposed | the trash compactor/ loading has reviewed the
development, and there | dock. plans and not

must be one collection identified any service
area per 30 dwelling issues/impacts.

units in multifamily

complexes.

The recycling storage
area should be located
adjacent to or near the
garbage collection
areas, if possible, and
must be at least: 2
square feet per 1,000
gross square feet in
office developments.

B. Analysis of Height Modification

The applicant has requested a height increase beyond the underlying zoning district. LUC
20.25A.020.B.4.a states the following regarding height modifications:

The maximum height identified in subsection A of this section may be increased by no
more than 15 percent or 15 feet, whichever is greater, and only if the applicant can
demonstrate that the additional height accommodates architecturally integrated
mechanical equipment, interesting roof forms, significant floor plate modulation,
significant facade modulation, or other such unique architectural features, and that the
resulting design exceeds the quality and design requirements of LUC 20.25.110.
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Average finished grade is located at 181.74 feet. The basic height for the DNTN-02, Core
District is 250 feet or an elevation of 431.74 feet. Height may be increased by 15 percent (37.5
feet) to an elevation of 469.24 feet per the LUC requirement noted above. An additional 15 feet
increase may occur for mechanical equipment and screening. Maximum elevation for this
structure is 484.24 feet. The applicant has requested to build to an elevation of 450 feet, below
the maximum allowed by the LUC. See the height profile below for compliance with this
standard.

Height Verification:

484

MAX MEIGHT = BASE MEIGHT + 16% (37.5)
E ey

9 200 00 © 9000 —
ol '
| ||
~ i

|
i
| o
__!_ _!__!._.?_._.._!___P'U“"_A‘RSQPEDLQ,

] —— | 260' BASE HEGHT
— 43174
' = -
= - —raé
T T T T T
—— ; e
— ¥ H H SR g R [BE S O S e s B S R S B S-S SE S E e SR —J;";“H
e
¥
: —.:5?".:)5 $

Lavel 14
—

Lol 13

13y 7" $

| _Lowiiz
32z z_Q’o'

-

frpy ¢ mmp . fop—

The applicant should note that changes to the shown roof details below are subject to approval
by staff and consistency with the code during building permit review. Modification to the roof
design/mechanical equipment without approval may place the additional height at risk for
reduction to elevation 431.74 feet. See Section X for related condition.

Height modifications are granted because the applicant has proposed the following:
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* The placement of the elevator overrun is in the center of the building,

= A 17 foot architectural aluminum louver wall screens both roof top cooling towers and
mechanical penthouse structure,

» Rooftop screen walls are located to complement building massing and provide continuity
to and accentuate the building ‘lantern massing’,

= Additional building height provides a proportionally slimmer building massing and
variation in the roof plane,

= llluminated building lantern provides a dynamic addition to the Bellevue skyline and a
unique architectural feature defining the building identity,

= The colors and materials used for the mechanical equipment and penthouse screen wall
will match the building body creating an architecturally integrated system.

As conditioned, the proposal is eligible for a modification of height.

C. Special District Requirements

1. FAR Amenity System Requirements

See Attachment B for FAR and Amenity Calculations (Basic and Non-Basic) for this

project. Public restrooms will be provided with this proposal as an amenity bonus. They should

be available for use during business hours and signed to identify their location. See Section X
for related condition.

Subject to LUC 20.25A.030.D, the total amount of bonus floor area earned through the Amenity
Incentive System for a project, and the total amount of bonus floor area to be utilized on-site for
that project, must be recorded with the King County Division of Records and Elections and with
the Bellevue City Clerk. Therefore, a condition is included in Section X of this report requiring
that the applicant record a copy of the approved bonus point calculations, project drawings and
conditions of this Design Review approval. See Section X for related condition.




Bellevue Office Tower
13-119862 LD
Page 14 of 46

2. Design Review Criteria and Design Guidelines

The proposal meets the Design Review criteria (LUC 20.25A.110). If modifications are made to
this design review application, the applicant will be required to provide documentation of said
change by either amending this Design Review application or via the Land Use Exemption
(LUX) process. Compliance will be required to the LUC in effect. See Section X for related
condition.

Vehicular Circulation and Parking (LUC 20.25A.110.A.1)

Two vehicular connections will occur on-site: one at the northwest corner of the parking garage
and the other at the northwest corner of the office building. Ingress and egress from these
areas will be controlled via card keys for employees. All parking is located internal to the
parking garage and office building. The parking garage will have 830 parking stalls while the
office tower will contain 74 parking stalls. A loading dock has been provided for deliveries at P1
level of the garage. The parking garage will contain seven levels of above-ground parking stalls
with six levels of underground parking. The office tower will contain two levels of underground
parking.

Pedestrian Circulation and Amenities (LUC 20.25A.110.A.2)

Pedestrians can circulate around the entire building by way of sidewalks along 106™ Avenue NE,
north/south and east/west mid-block pedestrian connections at the west and north property
boundaries. Street trees, weather protection, landscaping, art and special paving are used to
provide a more pleasant pedestrian experience. The applicant will need to work with the City’s art
specialist to determine the appropriate art pieces for the plaza area. See Section X for related
condition. Additionally, a pedestrian plaza is proposed between the garage and office building
that ranges between 20 and 25 feet in width. This area provides pedestrian connection at the
north end of the site. A staircase will be constructed to provide east/west pedestrian connections.

Wind and Sun (LUC 20.25A.110.A.3)

The parking garage and office building are located on an east/west axis. The parking garage is
seven stories tall while the office building is nineteen stories in height. Building walls from both
structures will frame the pedestrian plaza from the brunt of the areas prevailing winds. Sun
exposure will be greater in the summer months and along the southern elevation. The project will
have an enclosed plaza “great room” that will provide south facing sun exposure during the winter
months and an area of congregation for employees. This will optimize sun exposure to this area.
The Landscaping sheets (L01-L03) show landscaping within the pedestrian plaza that will further
reduce wind exposure in the area. Additionally, the applicant will provide weather protection for a
portion of the plaza area and along 108" Avenue NE as a respite from inclement weather.

7 Open Space (LUC 20.25A.110.A.4)

As noted above, the project has both an indoor and outdoor
pedestrian plaza areas. The adjacent image shows how the
outdoor plaza will be activated with seating areas, planter areas,
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lighting, pavers and weather protection at the southwest corner of the building that leads to the
above ground parking garage.

Light and Glare (LUC 20.25A.110.A.5)

The exterior skin of this structure is a combination of glass, stone and matte finish metal panels with
a low reflection and glare factor. The applicant submitted a colors and materials board to
substantiate the low reflectivity of their chosen materials.

Downtown Patterns and Context (LUC 20.25A.110.B)

Natural Setting and Topography (LUC 20.25A.110.B.1)

Topography on the eastern portion of the site is relatively flat with an elevation ranging from 184
to 182. The western portion of the site contains more topography and slopes down
west/northwest to an elevation of 163. The above ground parking garage and east/west
pedestrian connection at the northwest corner of the site reflects this topography change around
the site. The outdoor plaza reflects this grade change as well with transitional steps at the south
and northwest corners of the site that lead to this outdoor space. The massing of the office tower
will maximize views of the mountains, Lake Washington and the Seattle skyline until such time as
the remaining parcels of the Wasatch superblock are developed in the near future.

Landscape Designh (LUC 20.25A.110.B.2)

There is significant landscaping in the urban plaza and on levels three and four of these
structures. The site currently does not contain significant existing vegetation. The planned utility
vaults are located below grade, and all new utility equipment will be contained inside the building
envelope or below grade.

Views (LUC 20.25A.110.B.3)

As discussed previously, the tower massing was considered during project design to reduce the
impact of the project on views from buildings to the north, south, and west of the site. The project
will enhance the Bellevue skyline and therefore contribute to more interesting views from public
spaces. Both towers, by their orientation will have westerly views of Seattle.

Building Height and Bulk (LUC 20.25A.110.B.4)

The building is oriented east/west on 1.53 acres. This orientation allows the structure to have a
strong presence on 108" Avenue NE and the
| proposed connector road that will be constructed
o by the superblock’s owner, Wasatch. Attention
I’ || ]l I ’il I! ]’ ]’ Jl ]' i' ,l }][ ]’r has been paid to the residential neighborhood at
| I ] l | i | | ‘ the northwest corner of this site, Washington
H h] T j Square. The roofline of both the tower and
T H‘ ” I'| ‘ ‘ ]: garage creates visual interest by their unique
: T ” ‘ i } ] ] . forms. The office tower will have an architectural
I l 1] | | 1 ] ; metal screen at the top of that structure while the
| l HI ] ! | 1 i!- office garage will have a vegetative solution as it
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is nearest to the existing Washington Square residential project.

Transitions (LUC 20.25A.110.B.5)

o g i FTILR, .  RE | The eastern portion of the office building will
1 goern (WIRIE 0| contain retail/restaurant activities at the
i S — pedestrian level. A small arcade will be

ik ' provided adjacent to the retail/restaurant uses
to provide additional transition space for
pedestrians coming in from inclement
conditions. This area will also be framed by
marquees of frosted spandrel glass that will allow natural light into these spaces.

Patterns of Activity (LUC 20.25A.110.B.6)

The building provides various opportunities for pedestrian-level activity at the ground plane,
including ground level retail, restaurant, fithess, and indoor and outdoor gathering spaces. There
are areas within the urban plaza that will contain seatwalls adjacent to planter areas, tables and
chairs, and scored pavement materials.

Signage (LUC 20.25A.110.B.7)
Sighage information has not been provided at this time. General sighage information for the

building will be required prior to building permit issuance with a formal sign package following
such submittal. See Section X for related condition.

Design Guidelines — Building/Sidewalk Relationships (LUC 20.25A.115)

108" Avenue NE is designated as a “D” Right-of-Way. A “D” Right of Way has been designated
as such due to its low to moderate orientation to pedestrians. “D” rights-of-way are required to
have a combination of the following elements: windows providing visual access into the building
base, street walls and a differentiated ground level. The applicant has complied with these
standards with this proposal. It should also be mentioned that although 108" Avenue NE has
this classification, the proposed retail/restaurant activities on this street may activate it to
become a better focal point for this area.

Code Design District (LUC 20.25A.100)

This site is located within the Downtown-02,
Core District as noted in the adjacent image.
The applicant has complied with these
standards by publicly accessible plazas
between the garage and the office tower as
discussed in Section IV.C above. Also see
Section Il for the view discussion.
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Iv.

PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENT

To date, staff has received many e-mails on this project. Many of the commenters live in the
two residential buildings of Wasatch (Washington Square) located at the northwest corner of the
superblock. Many of the emails addressed the following topics as noted below:

1.

2.

Why is the applicant building an above ground parking garage? Is this a permitted use?

Response: Above ground parking garages are a permitted use in the Downtown-02 District
per LUC 20.10.440. Approval for such structures occurs via the Desigh Review process
which the applicant has fulfilled with the submittal of this application. LUC 20.25A.050.F .4
applies to this project as noted below:

Performance Standards for Parking Structures. The Director of the Development
Services Department may approve a proposal for a parking structure through Design
Review, Part 20.30F LUC. The Director of the Development Services Department may
approve the parking structure only if:

a. Driveway openings are limited and the number of access lanes in each opening is
minimized.

b. The structure exhibits a horizontal, rather than sloping, building line.

c. The dimension of the parking structure abutting pedestrian areas is minimized,
except where retail, service or commercial activities are provided.

d. The parking structure complies with the requirements of LUC 20.25A.115.

e. A wall or other screening of sufficient height to screen parked vehicles and which
exhibits a visually pleasing character is provided at all above-ground levels of the
structure.

f. Safe pedestrian connection between the parking structure and the principal use
exists.

9. Loading areas are provided for vanpools/carpools as required by paragraph F.3 of
this section.

h. Vehicle height clearances for structured parking must be at least seven and one-
half feet for the entry level to accommodate vanpool parking.

The proposal has complied with the design criteria above for above ground parking garages.
See Section VIII.2 for compliance.

Is there a Master Development Plan for the Wasatch superblock?

Response: LUC 20.30V establishes the Master Development Plan (MDP) process for the
City of Bellevue. Depending on where site development takes place, an MDP may be
required or is optional to an applicant. In the case of the superblock, it was not a
requirement.

Many residents of Washington Square erroneously thought that the City had granted
approval for an MDP on this site. However, no review has been requested for a MDP by the
site ownership. Wasatch Development has promoted a concept plan for the build out of the
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site. This is not an approved master plan by the City of Bellevue. What has been depicted
to date is a private concept by the developer without the benefit of City review or input.

3. Why is there a requirement for an east/west connector road within the superblock? When
will this road be constructed?
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Fox Addition Plat Vacation New Mid-Block Connector
Response: On May 10, 2005, the owner of the Wasatch superblock petitioned City Council
to consider the vacation of NE 9" Street within the Fox Addition Plat. A plat vacation was
granted via two ordinances: 5609 and 5625. City Council determined NE 9" Street was a
barrier to the owner fully developing the site, and to pedestrian and vehicular movement.
The plat vacation was approved to facilitate pedestrian movement to the Ashwood area
north of this site and to the commercial core 16 the south of the superblock. City Council
found that, ultimately, these movements were invaluable. The Fox Addition Plat (together
with NE 9" Street) was vacated in return for an agreement by the property owners to
construct a through block connector road in addition to other pedestrian enhancements.

Ordinances 5609 and 5625 contained the following conditions of approval:

e Provision of the connector road between 106" and 108" Avenue NE to be completed
by September 29, 2015;

e Enhanced landscaping on NE 10" Street which was completed with 04-136256 LD.

e Widened sidewalk on 106" Avenue NE which was completed with 04-136256 LD.

¢ Relinquishment of certain utilities detailed within said ordinances.

All of the above ordinances were filed with King County Records and Elections with
instrument numbers: 20050928001505 (Covenant Regarding Public Access Easement) and
20050928001504 (Public Access Easement). See Attachment C for said documents.
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4. The addition of an office tower will add traffic to an already congested area. It is difficult to
make left turns, etc. onto 106" Avenue NE. How will this be addressed?

Response: The City concurs with the applicant’s proposal to widen the existing NE 9" Place
east of 106™ Avenue NE to 38 feet to accommodate a 12-foot wide westbound to
southbound left turn lane at the intersection of 106™ Avenue NE/ NE 9" Place. Further, staff
supports the applicant’s proposal to install a new pedestrian crosswalk at the south side of
the 106™ Avenue NE/ NE 9" Place intersection.

City Held Public Meetings

The City held one public meeting on August 14, 2013. Approximately 40 individuals attended
this meeting. Many people spoke on this proposal, most of which is reflected the nature of the
emails noted above.

Applicant Held Public Meetings

The applicant held three public meetings with the Homeowners Association of Wasatch.
Applicant led meetings occurred on July 25, 2013, August 6, 2013, and December 11, 2013.
See project file for meeting notes.

Trammel Crow Company has negotiated an agreement with the HOA of Washington Square
during the public comment portion of the project. This agreement has a number of
transportation agreements embedded within it that require acknowledgement by the City's
Transportation Department. City staff received an update on the status of the negotiated
agreement on February 21, 2014. The draft agreement is currently on its fourth revision cycle
as of the date of this staff report. Trammel Crow anticipates that the agreement will be
concluded shortly. A copy of said document should be sent to the City for our files. Beyond
this, the Transportation Department supports the proposed improvements as offered on Page 3
of the Traffic Impact Study submitted by TENW December 17, 2014. Once the agreement is
signed, Trammel Crow may include additional improvements identified in the agreement to their
submitted ancillary permits for review and approval by the City's Transportation Department.

V. TECHNICAL REVIEW
A. Utility Department

The development proposed for this application has been reviewed on a conceptual basis and
can be feasibly constructed under current Utility codes and standards without requesting
modifications or deviations from them. Major changes to the design or information submitted
under this permit may cause delay in approval of future construction permits. It is the applicant’s
responsibility to verify the accuracy all field information and data gathered for the utility design
and feasibility of this project. See Section X for related condition.
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B. Fire Department

The Fire Department has reviewed this application. The proposal generally conforms to the Fire
Code requirements for site circulation and access. Final review and approval will occur through
the associated building permits for this proposal.

C. Transportation Department

Site Access

The primary auto and truck access to the proposed development on 108" Avenue NE will be a
30 feet wide driveway approach per standard drawing DEV-7A. The city may prohibit left turns
in and out in the future if significant traffic safety or operational problems occur. The second
vehicular access to the site will be off of 106™ Avenue NE and an existing private road called NE
9" Place. Larger truck egress will be off of NE 9" Place and 106" Avenue NE. Note that on—
street loading will not be allowed on any street adjacent to the site. The backing of trucks within
any street right of way or across any public sidewalk easement is prohibited.

Street Frontage Improvements

In order to provide safe pedestrian and vehicular access in the vicinity of the site, and to provide
infrastructure improvements with a consistent and attractive appearance, the construction of
street frontage improvements is required as a condition of development approval. The design of
the improvements must conform with the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act
and the Transportation Development Code (BCC 14.60), and the provisions of the
Transportation Department Design Manual.

1. A combined street tree and street light plan is required for review and approval prior
to completion of engineering and landscape plans for their installation. The goal is to
provide the optimum number of street trees while not compromising the light and
safety provided by streetlights. Street trees and streetlights must be shown on the
same plan sheet with the proper separation (generally 25 feet apart) and the proper
spacing from driveways (ten feet from Point A in standard drawing DEV-7A). The
final engineering plans must include a streetlight plan and specifications prepared by
a qualified engineer familiar with street lighting and with Bellevue’s streetlight
requirements. All necessary engineering details, including standard drawings, for any
new or relocated streetlight and associated equipment must be included in the final
civil engineering plans for the Clearing and Grading Permit.

2. The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requires that sidewalk cross slopes not
exceed two percent. The sidewalk cross slope may be less than two percent only if
the sidewalk has a longitudinal slope sufficient to provide adequate drainage.
Bellevue’s standard for curb height is six inches, except where curb ramps are
needed. The engineering plans must comply with these requirements, and must
show adequate details, including spot elevations, to confirm compliance. New curb
and sidewalk shall be constructed in compliance with these requirements. Building
elevations shall be consistent with the required curb and sidewalk elevations. Spot
elevations must be included in the building plans in a manner that proves that
building elevations are designed to correspond to the sidewalk elevations shown in
the engineering plans, especially at entrances and other key points. Curb and
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sidewalk elevations will not be revised to fit the building, and city inspectors may
require spot surveys during construction in order to confirm the required elevations.

ADA also requires provision of a consistent travel path for visually handicapped
pedestrians. Potential tripping hazards are not allowed in the main pathway. Any
planter boxes installed in the sidewalk to improve pedestrian sight distance at
driveways must be designed to reduce the tripping potential and must not extend
more than two feet into the public sidewalk. Traffic signal controller boxes and
streetlight contactor cabinets must be located so as not to interfere with the main
pedestrian path. Buildings shall be designed so that doors do not swing out into the
pedestrian path. ADA-compliant curb ramps shall be installed where needed,
consistent with standard drawings TE-12 or TE-13.

3.  The curb, gutter, and sidewalk on 108" Avenue NE fronting the Bellevue Office
Tower site will be completely removed as part of pavement widening and
reconstructed with a sidewalk width of at least 12 feet, not including the curb. Any
planters or tree wells are included in the 12-foot width. At any location where the
sidewalk extends over a basement or parking garage, a construction method that will
prevent differential settling must be used. Such method must be acceptable to the
Transportation Department.

4. The design and appearance of the sidewalk and landscaping on 108" Avenue NE
shall comply with the standards and drawings in the Transportation Department
Design Manual, including standard drawings TE-11 and DEV-3. The sidewalk shall
be constructed of standard concrete with a broom finish and a two-foot by two-foot
score pattern, with four-foot by six-foot tree wells, unless both the Transportation
Department and the Development Services Department agree to accept any non-
standard pattern, color, or other features. Alternative paving samples must be
submitted for review. If approved, any non-standard patterns, colors, or other
features may be installed only if an agreement is recorded against the property to
hold the landowners responsible for maintenance and replacement of all such non-
standard sidewalk features.

Any non-standard features or vegetation shall not create a sight obstruction within
any required sight triangle, shall not create a tripping or slipping hazard in the
sidewalk, and shall not create a raised fixed object in the street's clear zone. The
materials and installation methods must meet typical construction requirements.

Future work within the alternative material area by City, franchise, or other workers
as a result of either emergency, normal maintenance, or new installation may result
in replacement of the surface by standard materials. In such a circumstance, should
the property owner wish to replace or repair the surface with the alternative material,
a Right of Way Use Permit may be required.

5. Tree wells and other landscaping within the sidewalk on either adjacent city street
shall be irrigated with a private metered water source. Electrical connections for
lighting in tree wells or planter strips may be allowed, if installed in compliance with
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

the electrical code and subjected to an electrical inspection. Irrigation devices and
electrical components shall not create a tripping hazard in the sidewalk.

The applicant will be responsible for installing all street channelization and signage
that is necessitated by their street frontage improvements on 108" Avenue NE and
106™ Avenue NE. A channelization and signage plan must be included as part of
clear and grading construction plans.

The driveway on 108" Avenue NE shall have an approach width, as defined in
standard drawing DEV-7A, of no greater than 30 feet. The driveway apron design
shall be consistent with standard drawing DEV-7A.

No new building structure or garage shall be constructed under a street right of way
or existing public sidewalk/utility easement. In some conditions (to be finalized
during engineering and building plan review), new structure may be allowed under a
new sidewalk/utility easement. No soil nailing is allowed under a street right of way
or sidewalk/utility easement without an indemnification agreement that protects the
City.

As much as feasible, no new utility vaults that serve only one development will be
allowed within a public sidewalk. Vaults serving a broader public purpose may be
located within a public sidewalk.

Any awning, marquee, balcony, etc. over a public sidewalk or utility easement must
be at least 16 feet above the sidewalk, or be removable (with an agreement
regarding removal and replacement) and must have at least 3 feet horizontal
clearance from any streetlight or traffic signal pole. No supports for such features
shall be installed in the public sidewalk. No structure will be allowed above a city
right of way without a long-term lease of airspace.

No fixed objects, including fire hydrants, trees, and streetlight poles, are allowed
within ten feet of a driveway edge, defined as Point A in standard drawing Dev-7A.
Fixed objects are defined as anything with breakaway characteristics stronger than a
4-inch by 4-inch wooden post.

No new overhead utility lines will be allowed within or across any right of way or
sidewalk easement, and existing overhead lines must be relocated underground.

Fire standpipes and similar equipment must be outside the public sidewalk, if
feasible. If the sidewalk cannot be avoided, then such equipment must meet the
requirements for fixed objects and must not be within the pedestrian travel zone.

Street furnishings located in the right-of-way and not required by the Transportation
Department, such as benches or raised planters, will be allowed with an
indemnification agreement making the adjacent property owner responsible for such
furnishings. The appearance, style, and location of such features must be
acceptable to both the Transportation and Development Services Departments.
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15. Per IBC section 3201.4, drains from the building or roof shall not discharge onto a
public sidewalk. In addition, treatment of storm water from the site flowing to any city
street or public sidewalk shall meet the standards of the Utilities Department.

16. Doors shall not swing out into the public sidewalk area.

17. Vehicle and pedestrian sight triangles shall be achieved per BCC 14.60.240 and
14.60.241, and Design Standards 21 and 22 including consideration of all fixed
objects and mature landscape vegetation. Vertical as well as horizontal line of sight
must be considered when checking for sight distance.

18. As much as feasible, any new manhole lids and other metal covers shall be located
outside the tire paths of through lanes on any city street.

Easements

The applicant shall provide sidewalk and utility easements to the City as needed to
encompass the required width of any public sidewalks located outside the city right of
way fronting this site.

The applicant shall provide easements to the City for the location of any traffic signal and
streetlight facilities which will not be within a public sidewalk and utility easement. This
may include above-grade boxes and below-grade vaults between the building and
sidewalk or within any private landscape area. Transformers and utility vauits to serve
the building shall be placed inside the building or below grade, to the extent feasible.

Any utility easements contained on this site which are affected by this development must
be identified. Any negative impact on those utility easements must be mitigated or
easements relinquished.

Holiday Construction & Traffic Restrictions

From November 15" to January 5", construction activities such as hauling and lane
closures will be allowed only between the hours of 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. due to
holiday traffic. The dates and times of these restrictions are subject to change. The
applicant shall contact the Transportation Department Right-of-Way Section to confirm
the specifics of this restriction prior to applying for a Right-of-Way Use Permit, which is
issued directly by the Transportation Department.

Use of the Right of Way During Construction

Applicants often request use of the right of way and of pedestrian easements for
materials storage, construction trailers, hauling routes, fencing, barricades, loading and
unloading and other temporary uses as well as for construction of utilities and street
improvements. A Right of Way Use Permit for such activities must be acquired prior to
issuance of any construction permit including demolition permit. Sidewalks may not be
closed except as specifically allowed by a Right of Way Use Permit.

Pavement Restoration
The City of Bellevue has established the Trench Restoration Program to provide
developers with guidance as to the extent of resurfacing required when a street has
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been damaged by trenching or other activities. Under the Trench Restoration Program,
every street in the City of Bellevue has been examined and placed in one of three
categories based on the street’s condition and the period of time since it has last been
resurfaced. These three categories are, “No Street Cuts Permitted,” “Overlay Required,”
and “Standard Trench Restoration.” Each category has different trench restoration
requirements associated with it. Damage to the street can be mitigated by placing an
asphalt overlay well beyond the limits of the trench walls to produce a more durable
surface without the unsightly piecemeal look that often comes with small strip patching.
Near this project, both 106™ Avenue NE and 108" Avenue NE have been classified as
“No Street Cuts Permitted.” Should street cuts prove unavoidable or of the street
surface is damaged in the construction process, a half-street or full-street (depending on
the extent of street cuts or damage) grind and overlay will be required. Details of any
trench restoration must be shown on the engineering plans.

Transportation Management Program

In order to reduce single occupant vehicle trips and provide enhanced options to
employees and infrastructure users, the City has adopted code provisions for a
transportation management program. The owner of this development shall, prior to any
initial occupancy of the building structure, sign and record an agreement approved by
the City of Bellevue to establish a transportation management program to the extent
required by BCC14.60.070 and 14.60.080.

VL. STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT

The environmental review indicates no probability of significant adverse environmental impacts
occurring as a result of the proposal. Therefore, issuance of a Determination of Non-
Significance (DNS) is the appropriate threshold determination under the State Environmental
Policy Act (SEPA) requirements, with incorporation by reference of the 2013-2024
Transportation Facilities Plan Final Environmental Impact Statement (TFP EIS), dated July
2013. This document is available in the Records Office at City Hall, 450 110" Avenue NE.
Transportation-related impacts associated with this project are consistent with the potential
projected impacts analyzed within this document.

Adverse impacts which are less than significant are subject to City Codes or Standards which are
intended to mitigate those impacts. Where such impacts and regulatory items correspond, further
documentation is not necessary. For other adverse impacts which are less than significant,
Bellevue City Code Sec. 22.02.140 provides substantive authority to mitigate impacts disclosed
through the environmental review process.

TRANSPORTATION
Long Term Impacts and Mitigation

The long-term impacts of development projected to occur in the City by 2024 have been
addressed in the City’s Transportation Facilities Plan EIS. The impacts of growth which are
projected to occur within the City by 2024 are evaluated on the roadway network assuming that
all the transportation improvement projects proposed in the City’s current Transportation
Facilities Plan are in place. The Transportation Facilities Plan EIS divides the City into several
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Mobility Management Areas (MMAs) for analysis purposes. Bellevue Office Tower lies within
MMA # 3, which has a 2024 total growth projection of 4,654,965 new gross square feet (GSF) of
office and 1,246,935 new GSF of retail. This development proposes 452,500 GSF of office and
5,000 GSF of retail. Therefore, the volume of proposed development is within the assumptions
of the Transportation Facilities Plan EIS.

Traffic impact fees are used by the City to fund street improvement projects to alleviate traffic
congestion caused by the cumulative impacts of development throughout the City. Payment of
the transportation impact fee, as required by BCC 22.16, contributes to the financing of
transportation improvement projects in the current adopted Transportation Facilities Plan, and is
considered to be adequate mitigation of long-term traffic impacts. Fee payment is required at
the time of building permit issuance.

Mid-Range Impacts and Mitigation

Project impacts anticipated to occur in the next six years are assessed through a concurrency
analysis. The Traffic Standards Code (BCC 14.10) requires that development proposals
generating 30 or more new p.m. peak hour trips undergo a traffic impact analysis to determine if
the concurrency requirements of the State Growth Management Act are maintained.

This development will generate approximately 453 new p.m. peak hour trips, with credit for
removal of existing uses. City staff distributed and then assigned project-generated trips to the
street network using the City’s EMME-2 travel forecasting model with the current Capital
Investment Program network. By adding the expected project-generated trips to the traffic
volumes in the model, the area average levels of service were determined. To create a baseline
condition for comparison, the levels of service were also determined using traffic volumes
without the project-generated trips. In this project analysis, 13 system intersections received 20
or more p.m. peak hour trips. Neither the maximum area-average levels of service nor the
congestion allowances would be exceeded as a result of traffic generated from this proposal.
Therefore, the proposed development passes the concurrency test. The concurrency test
results are included in the Transportation Department file for this development.

The rules of concurrency reservation are outlined in the Traffic Standards Code Director's
Rules, updated July 21, 2011. A concurrency determination will be issued on the date of
issuance of the land use decision. Projects that comply with the Traffic Standards Code will
receive a Certificate of Concurrency. See Attachment D for this certificate.

The concurrency determination is reserved to this project at the land use decision date. The
concurrency reservation expires one year from the land use decision date unless a complete
building permit application is filed (BCC 14.10.010.D).

Short Term Operational Impacts and Mitigation

City staff directed the applicant’s traffic consultant, Transportation Engineering Northwest
(TENW), to analyze the short term operational impacts of this proposal in order to recommend
mitigation if necessary. These impacts included traffic operations conditions during the a.m. and
p.m. peak hours. Issues that were analyzed in the Traffic Impact Analysis, dated December 17,
2013, included Level of Service (LOS) analysis at nearby intersections, LOS and vehicle queues
at the site driveways, site vehicular and pedestrian circulation, transit availability, and accident
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history analysis for the past three years. In conjunction with frontage improvements on 108"
Avenue NE that include pavement widening, revised engineering plans such as roadway plan
with detailed roadway cross-sections, street lighting, street channelization markings and
signage were submitted.

The City concurs with the applicant’s proposal to widen the existing NE 9" Place east of 106"
Avenue NE to 38 feet to accommodate a 12-foot wide westbound to southbound left turn lane at
the intersection of 106™ Avenue NE/ NE 9" Place. Further, staff supports the applicant’s
proposal to install a new pedestrian crosswalk at the south side of the 106" Avenue NE/ NE 9"
Place intersection. In conclusion, we do not anticipate any adverse operational impacts due to
the proposed development. The TENW analysis is available for review in the project file.

Amendments to Environmental Checklist

The Environmental Checklist submitted with the application was revised per the revised design
concept and it adequately discloses expected environmental impacts associated with the
proposed project. The City codes and requirements, including the Clear and Grade Code, Utility
Code, Land Use Code, Noise Ordinance, Building Code and other construction codes
adequately mitigate expected environmental impacts except as noted below. The following
amendments to the Environmental Checklist are needed. These impacts will be mitigated
through exercise of code authority as well as through project-specific conditions of approval,
contained in Section X.

UTILITIES

Surface Water

The site is located within the Meydenbauer Drainage Basin. Storm water from the site currently
drains to 106" Avenue NE storm and is conveyed in catch basins and pipes with NE 9" Place
and eventually connects into the trunk line in 106" Avenue NE and ultimately discharges to
Lake Washington. The Meydenbauer Drainage Basin has a No Detention Zone and no
detention will be required for this project. Water quality for the site will be provided onsite
through storm water canister filter vaults.

Water and Sewer

o Domestic water for the site proposes to connect to a 12” ductile iron water main in 108"
Avenue NE.

e Domestic sewer for the site is available from sewer main in NE 9" Place and 108" Avenue
NE.

NOISE

Exterior Noise: As conditioned, short term impacts related to noise generation as a result of the
construction will be minimized. Normal hours for allowed generation of noise related to
construction are from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
on Saturday. Exceptions to the construction noise hour limitation contained in the Noise
Control Code MAY NOT be granted pursuant to 9.18.020C.1 & 2. However, prolonged
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exposure to noise created by extended hour construction activity is likely to have a significant
impact on inhabitants of surrounding commercial and residential properties during the proposed
timeline for construction. If expanded hours are necessary to accommodate a specific
component of construction, a noise permit shall be required and must be submitted in advance
of the scheduled onset of extended hour construction activity. In accordance with the Bellevue
City Code — BCC 9.10 — Noise Control, the City will only be providing construction noise
exemptions for the following work:

=  Work in the ROW and essential public facilities (i.e., Water connections that require a
main shut off and are required to be done at night by the Utility Department)

=  Work to accommodate transportation mitigation

= Required evening haul routes

Work that has been previously determined by sound level monitoring is not to exceed the
maximum permissible noise levels. Ulility/site work on private projects/property is not essential
public facilities. See Section X for related condition.

Interior Noise Levels: The Bellevue City Code, BCC 9.18, limits interior noise levels within
residential structures to 40 dBA in sleeping areas and 45 dBA in non-sleeping areas. Special
construction is generally necessary to meet these thresholds. Prior to the issuance of any
occupancy permits, the applicant shall verify that this threshold has been met. See Section X
for related condition.

VIl. CHANGES TO PROPOSAL DUE TO CITY REVIEW

Building Design

o Calculation of the average finished grade was requested as the applicant had completed the
calculation based upon average existing grade. Re-calculating the grade required the
applicant to qualify for additional height due to the increased height of the elevator overrun
in the center of the roof. See Section IV.B for further discussion and height modification
approval.

e Parking dimensions with the parking garage did not conform to LUC 20.20.590, Table 3.
The garage was re-dimensioned to fulfill this standard.

e Enhancement of the parking garage design to ensure compatibility with the adjacent
residential tower, Washington Square.

Site Design

e The applicant is providing an off-site interim landscape condition in the area where the
proposed east/west connector road is proposed. This interim plan will remain in this
location until such time as Wasatch develops the required east/west connector road. The
applicant was requested to include an accompanying pedestrian path in this area to allow
north/south and east west pedestrian movements which is noted below:
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Interim Landscaping with 15-foot Gravel Pedestrian Path

The interim landscape plan will need to be installed prior to occupancy of the office tower. See
Section X for related condition.

VIII. APPLICABLE DESIGN REVIEW DECISION CRITERIA
The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, an application for Design Review if:
1. The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

Following are land use policies from the Urban Desigh Element of the City’s
Comprehensive Plan that are pertinent to, and supportive of, the project proposal:

Policy UD-1: Encourage high-quality, attractive, architecturally appealing designs for major
buildings in order to create distinctive visual reference points in the community. This project will
create an architecturally attractive building in its massing, materials, and detail. The structure
will add visual interest to the Bellevue skyline with its defined lantern as proposed on the south
and east elevations of the tower. This portion of the building will be lit at night to bring visual
interest to the Bellevue skyline.

Policy UD-2: Support Designs for the built environment that are visually stimulating and
thoughtful and which convey excellence in architecture and workmanship, and durability in
building materials. This project proposes high quality durable materials, including beige and
grey panel and pre-cast materials, aluminum window wall and curtain wall, metal panels, as well
as pavement materials. The building design incorporates careful attention to detail, variety in
building heights from the office tower to the garage, integration of landscape, hardscape and
building forms to create a visually stimulating, cohesive project.
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Policy UD-3: Encourage a variety of site and building designs which are compatible and
consistent with surrounding development and that implement the policies of this plan.

Policy UD-4: Ensure that the development relates, connects, and continues design quality and
site functions from site to site. This project will be compatible with Washington Square located
at the northwest corner of the superblock. Ultimately, the superblock will be redeveloped in the
future at its southwest and southeast corners with developments that may be a combination of
residential or office uses.

Policy UD-6: Design buildings located on the edge of public spaces using materials, forms,
details and other architectural elements that will enrich the appearance of the places and
encourage people to use them. The east side of the building that faces 108" Avenue NE
incorporates facade articulation, overhead weather protection for retail activities at the base of
the building, and pedestrian-scaled lighting to create a pedestrian oriented environment. The
sidewalk on 108" Avenue NE will contain a 12-foot sidewalk with 4-foot planter strips to
separate vehicular traffic from pedestrians for comfortable mobility. The required mid-block
connections are located as follows: the north/south connection occurs between the above
ground parking garage and the office tower via a pedestrian plaza while the east/west
connection occurs at sidewalks provided north and south of these structures.

Policy UD-8: Design rooftop mechanical screening so that it is integral with building
architecture. Consider the visual effects of technical advances such as satellite dishes, on
building design. All roof-top mechanical equipment will be screened by an aluminum louver that
will match the integrity and building body of the office tower. See Section IV.B for further
discussion.

Policy UD-11: Encourage architectural elements that provide for both rain cover and access to
sunlight in pedestrian areas. The applicant is proposing marquees at the northeast corner of the
building to provide cover during inclement weather conditions. At the southeast corner of the
building, the applicant has inset the building entry in this area to create an additional area of
pedestrian refuge. These doors lead into a “great room” which connects to the southwest
corner of the building. The doors in this vicinity lead out to the plaza area between the above
ground garage and office tower. Weather protection is provided from these entry doors to the
garage.
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Policy UD-14: Encourage seasonal color plantings in public and semi-public areas.

Policy UD-15: Use landscape design that is urban in character in more urban settings
Policy UD-19: Preserve trees as a component of the skyline to retain the image of a “City in
the Park.”

The landscape design incorporates both hardscape and landscape to respond to the urban
setting, and includes street trees along 108" Avenue NE and an interim planting condition south
of the applicant’s site. This interim landscape condition will remain only until such time as the
owner of the Wasatch superblock redevelops areas to the south and west of this site. See
Section VIl above, landscaping site plan for interim solution.

Policy UD-20: Preserve and encourage open space as a dominant element of the community’s
character.
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Ultimate Vehicular and Pedestrian Connections of Connector Road
An urban plaza is proposed between the garage and the office tower. It will offer seatwalls
framed by lush vegetated planters with interesting pavement materials. Tables with chairs will
be located throughout the area with accent (catenary) lighting fixtures mounted above. (See
Page 8 for colored rendering of this area). Art will also be included with the proposed landscape

areas. The plaza area is proposed to provide an area of congregation for lunch and a
connection to the east/west sidewalks located north and south of these structures.

This proposal is also consistent with the following policies from the Downtown Sub-area
of the Comprehensive Plan:

POLICY S-DT-1 promotes Downtown livability, with provisions made for the needs, activities,
and interests of Downtown residents, employees, shoppers, and visitors. Retail proposed at the
base of the building will provide additional retail activities for area residents and employees.
POLICY S-DT-2 encourages a variety of land uses to occur in mixed-use buildings or
complexes where appropriate. This is a mixed use building with retail at the base with office
above.

POLICY S-DT-3 promotes development of Downtown as an aesthetically attractive area. This
proposal will complement the aesthetic environment of the existing Downtown. A portion of the
Wasatch superblock is developed at the northwest corner (Washington Square). The addition
of the parking garage and office tower will create visual interest with varied building heights,
high quality materials, landscaping, exterior and interior plaza spaces, and pedestrian
connectivity to and through the superblock.

POLICY S-DT-4 states that the highest intensity development shall be located in the core of
Downtown, with diminishing intensities towards the edges of Downtown. LUC 20.10.370
Downtown requires the following for the DNTN-02 District:
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Downtown-Office District 2 (Downtown-0O-2). The purpose of the Downtown-0O-2
Land Use District is to provide an area for intensive business, financial, retail,
hotel, entertainment, institutional, and urban residential use to serve as a
transition between the more intensive Downtown-O-1 Land Use District and the
lesser intensive Downtown-Multiple Use Land Use District. (Emphasis Added)

As noted earlier, the site lies within the Downtown-02 District, Core District. The applicant’s
proposal complies with the intensity standards noted above in this district.

POLICY S-DT-5 sets out to organize Downtown to provide complementary functional
relationships between various land uses. This proposal will complement the mixed use
environment of the Downtown-02 District by providing additional office uses to the downtown.
The addition of the retail/restaurant at the base of this structure will support the employees and
residents of this area.

POLICY S-DT-7 encourages the Downtown to continue to serve surrounding residential areas
as a neighborhood retail district. Employees and adjacent residents within Washington Square
will be served by the higher intensity retail/service uses within the Downtown.

POLICY S-DT-8 Locate major office development in the Downtown core in order

to complement retail activities and facilitate public transportation. By its location, this proposal is
located within the Downtown-02, Core District. The office tower will accommodate
approximately 1,600 individuals upon full occupancy of the structure. Retail and/or restaurant
activities are proposed at the base of the building to support the employees of this structure.
POLICY S-DT-9 promotes use of bonus incentives (related to permitted intensity, height, etc.)
for private developments to accomplish the public objectives. See Section IV.B above for
discussion on how this project qualifies for the bonus incentive for height.

POLICY S-DT-10 Require design review to ensure high quality, aesthetically

pleasing Downtown development. Submittal of this application fulfills the design review
requirement for this project.

POLICY S-DT-35. Create a pedestrian environment with a sense of activity,

enclosure, and protection. As noted earlier in this report, the applicant will provide a pedestrian
oriented plaza between the parking garage and office tower. The parking garage will be seven
stories in height while the tower will be 19 stories. By its location, the pedestrian plaza will have
protection from east and west winds due to the proximity of the building walls of these
structures. This will create a sense of enclosure for the plaza while allowing sunlight
oppoertunities into the space. The plaza will be activated with benches, tables, lighting,
landscaping and interesting pavement materials. To further protect this environment, the
applicant will be required to direct all venting from commercial uses to the roof. This will reduce
the opportunity of malodorous odors from encroaching into the plaza area. See Section X for
related condition.

POLICY S-DT-36 seeks to utilize development standards for building bulk, heights, setbacks,
landscaping requirements, stepbacks, floor area ratios, open space requirements, and
development incentives. See Section IV A to review dimensional standards.

POLICY S-DT-37 supports linking building intensity to design guidelines relating to building
appearance, amenities, pedestrian orientation and connections, impact on adjacent properties,
and maintenance of view corridors. These guidelines will seek to enhance the appearance,
image, and design character of the Downtown. See Section IV.C above for project attributes.
POLICY S-DT-40 seeks to enhance the appearance of all types of streets and adjoining
sidewalks with street trees, landscaping, water features, pedestrian-scaled lighting, street
furniture, paving treatments, medians, or other softening treatments as appropriate. The project
complies with this standard. The applicant has proposed a high quality landscape treatment
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throughout the site but particularly along the north elevation of the parking garage to provide
screening between the garage and the residential towers of Washington Square. Landscaping,
in addition to high quality materials used for the garage along with architectural screenings
provide a layer of visual treatment so that this use complements the residential towers to the
northwest. See Landscape sheets L01-L03 for details.

POLICY S-DT-42 reinforce the emerging identity of 108th Avenue NE as the Eastside’s
business address. Provide incentives for private development and utilize public funds to create
a dense office environment with supporting transit service and retail uses. The applicant has
proposed a 19 story office building on 108" Avenue NE which is labeled “Commerce Avenue.”
‘This fulfills the intent of this policy to create an emerging business district on 108" Avenue NE
along supporting retail/restaurant uses.

POLICY S-DT-57 promotes the creation of pedestrian linkages within and between the
Downtown Districts as well as to surrounding residential areas outside Downtown. The
redevelopment of the surrounding sidewalks will provide connections north to the Ashwood area
and east/west to adjacent pedestrian corridors.

POLICY S-DT-66 Improve pedestrian connectivity from City Center North to the Ashwood
District to the east, Northwest Village to the west, and across NE 8th Street to the south. The
applicant will provide a 12-foot sidewalk on 108" Avenue NE. Pedestrian connections
north/south and east/west are provided as well to allow movement through the superblock to the
Washington Square plaza, 106" Avenue NE and beyond.

2. The proposal complies with the applicable requirements of this Code.

As conditioned, the proposal complies with applicable requirements of the Land Use Code and
Bellevue City Code. Additionally, see Section IV.A above for further Code discussion. Analysis
of the above ground parking garage is provided below:

Performance Standards for Parking Structures. The Director of the Development Services
Department may approve a proposal for a parking structure through Design Review, Part
20.30F LUC. The Director of the Development Services Department may approve the parking
structure only if:

a) Driveway openings are limited and the number of access lanes in each opening is
minimized.

Finding: Access to the office and garage occurs at two locations: 1) the northwest
corner of the office building via a private driveway south of NE 9" Street and 2) the west
elevation of the parking garage via a private driveway established during development of
Washington Square.

b) The structure exhibits a horizontal, rather than sloping, building line.

Finding: The parking garage has been designed to blend architecturally with the
proposed office tower and Washington Square. It does not contain sloping floors that
would be visible to the public. Changes between garage floors are screened and not
visible to the public. The structure will contain a perforated metal screen and aluminum
wall system on the north and south elevations. The structure has a flat roof line which
will further complement the office and residential towers in the area. In addition to these
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c)

d)

)

9)

architectural solutions, a high quality landscaping plan is proposed on the north elevation
of the garage. The roof will also contain landscaping to provide visual relief and soften
the roof deck of the parking garage.

The dimension of the parking structure abutting pedestrian areas is minimized, except
where retail, service or commercial activities are provided.

Finding: The north and south elevations will abut designated east/west pedestrian
corridors. Landscaping will be increased at the north elevation which is visible to
Washington Square residential towers. A dense screen of evergreen trees with
deciduous trees for accent will be located in this area. The west and south elevations
will face the future connector road. A sidewalk will be placed in this location to move
pedestrians north to the plaza or an east/west connection to 106" and 108" Avenues
NE. Retail activities will occur at the east elevation on 108" Avenue NE.

The parking structure complies with the requirements of LUC 20.25A.115.

Finding: As designed, the above ground parking garage and office tower fulfills the
requirements for the Building/Sidewalk Relationships for a “D” right-of-way which has a
low to moderate pedestrian orientation. The applicant has provided commercial
activities at the east elevation of the building which will be visually accessible to the
public.

A wall or other screening of sufficient height to screen parked vehicles and which
exhibits a visually pleasing character is provided at all above-ground levels of the
structure.

Finding. As noted above, the applicant is providing perforated screen and curtain wall
system at the north elevation which faces the Washington Square residential towers.
The south elevation will mimic the curtain wall system of the north elevation but it will not
contain a perforated screen.

Safe pedestrian connection between the parking structure and the principal use exists.

Finding: As noted above, the applicant is providing weather protection between the
parking garage via a weather protected pedestrian connection into the office tower.

Loading areas are provided for vanpools/carpools as required by paragraph F.3 of this
section.

Finding. The applicant has complied with this standard by providing two
vanpool/carpool stalls on level P1 adjacent the elevators and parking entry/exit for
vanpool/carpool loading. The ceiling height in this area is approximately 14’-6". The
applicant will also provide ADA van stalls as noted on Sheet A02 and A03; ADA car
stalls as noted on Sheets A04.1-A04 4.
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h) Vehicle height clearances for structured parking must be at least seven and one-half feet
for the entry level to accommodate vanpool parking.

Finding: The applicant has complied with this standard by providing approximately 14
feet, 6 inches height on level P1 of the garage. See Sheets A02 and A03.

3. The proposal addresses all applicable design guidelines or criteria of this Code in
a manner which fulfills their purpose and intent.

See Section IV.C.2 of this report for discussion relating to how the applicable design guidelines
are met.

4. The proposal is compatible with, and responds to, the existing or intended
character, appearance, and quality of development and physical characteristics of
the subject property and immediate vicinity.

The project is designed to respond to existing site conditions and adjacent residential towers at
the northwest corner of the Wasatch superblock.

Unlike many of the building designs within the downtown, this proposal does not have a podium
and will sit flush to the ground above the below-grade garage. The office tower contains an
iconic feature “the lantern”, a lighted portion of the building that is located on an east/west axis.
The lantern contains an interesting mechanical screen to further draw attention to this feature.
Recesses are used at the pedestrian level to provide weather protection near building entries
and to create visual interest. The lantern is further accentuated by a band of offices that
extends beyond this iconic feature and is capped with a terrace at the 18" floor. The various
roof heights add visual interest at the roof line of the super structure that will allow it be
compatible with the nearby towers to the northwest, Washington Square and further to the north
including BRE, Vue Hanover, and Ten20 Tower, but doesn’'t mimic their design features.

The proposal provides employees many amenities: fithess room, retail/restaurant activities,
indoor seating within the “great room” along the south side of the office tower, exterior seating
within the plaza area between the garage and office building, lush vegetation—particularly along
the north elevation of the parking garage for compatibility with the adjacent residential towers,
concrete pavers, and vegetation in planters, etc.

Finally, the proposed street trees will be consistent with the type, pattern and size required by
the Land Use Code. However, a condition of approval is necessary to ensure that required
landscaping is installed correctly along with a maintenance assurance device. See Section X
for related condition.

5. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including streets, fire
protection, and utilities.

All required public services and facilities are available to the site. The applicant has received an
email from Republic Services dated November 5, 2013, stating that they see no service issues
for this project. The owner will adhere to the loading dock height requirements specified by the
hauler for servicing of this building.
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IX. DECISION

After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with the proposal, including applicable
Land Use consistency, SEPA and City Code & Standard compliance reviews, the Director of
Development Services Department does hereby APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS the subject proposal.
X. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The following conditions are imposed under the authority referenced:

A. GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. COMPLIANCE WITH BELLEVUE CITY CODES AND ORDINANCES: The applicant
shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and Ordinances including but not

limited to:
Clearing and Grading Code - BCC 23.76 Janney Gwo 425/452-6190
Bellevue Development Standards ¢
Transportation Code - BCC 14.60 Abdy Farid 425/452-7698
Trans. Improvement Program - BCC.22.16 ¢
Right-of-Way Use Permit - BCC 14.30 Tim Stever 425/425-4294
Bellevue Utilities Code - BCC Title 24 Mark Dewey 425/452-6179
Construction Codes - BCC Title 23 Haruo Young 425/452-4577
Land Use Code - BCC Title 20 Antoinette Pratt 425/452-5374

Sign Code - BCC Title 22B !
Noise Control - BCC 9.18 !
Uniform Fire Code - BCC 23.11 Adrian Jones 425/452-6032

2. Holiday Construction and Traffic Restrictions: Construction activities such as hauling
and lane closures between November 15" and January 5" will be allowed only between the
hours of 10:00 pm and 6:00 am due to holiday traffic. The Transportation Department will
be monitoring traffic and may modify this restriction accordingly.

Authority: BCC 14.30.060
Reviewer: Tim Stever (425) 452-4294

3. Provisions for Loading: The property owner shall provide an off-street loading space
which can access a public street. The number and size of loading spaces must be equal to
the maximum number and size of vehicles which would be simultaneously loaded or
unloaded in connection with this proposal. No on-street loading, unloading, or garbage
pickup will be allowed. The backing of trucks in any street or across any public sidewalk in
order to access this site is prohibited.

Authority: LUC 20.20.590.K.4, BCC 14.60.150
Reviewer: Abdy Farid (425) 452-7698

4. Conceptual Approval: Utility Department approval of the design review application is
based on the final conceptual design submitted with this application. Small changes to the
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site layout may be required to accommodate the utilities after utility engineering is
approved. The water, sewer, and storm drainage systems shall be designed per the current
City of Bellevue Utility Codes and Utility Engineering Standards. Utilities Department design
review, plan approval, and field inspection is performed under the Utility Developer
Extension Agreement (DEA) and Utilities Permit Processes. A water, sewer and storm
Developer Extension Agreement will be required for the project. All connection charges will
be due with the Developer Extension Agreement prior to issuance of the permit. Public and
private Easements for water, sewer and storm water facilities will be required where
applicable.

Authority: BCC 24.02, 24.04, 24.06
Reviewer: Mark Dewey

Construction Hours: Noise related to construction is allowed from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
Monday through Friday and 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. on Saturday. Construction noise is
prohibited on all Sundays and WA state holidays. Posting of construction hours is required.
Exceptions to the construction noise hours limitation contained in the Noise Control Code
MAY be granted pursuant to 9.18.020.C.1&2 when necessary to accommodate
construction which cannot be undertaken during exempt hours. Prolonged exposure to
noise created by extended hour construction activity is likely to have a significant impact on
inhabitants of surrounding residential properties during the proposed timeline for
construction. In order to minimize detriment on residential uses in the immediate vicinity of
the project, the Contractor shall not rely on City issuance of a blanket exemption from the
Noise Control Code during the construction period. To vary construction noise hours, the
applicant shall apply for a noise permit that must be submitted two weeks prior to the
scheduled onset of extended hour construction activity. Such requests may be required to
include a noise analysis prepared by a noise consultant, including recommendations for
achieving the noise limitations of the Noise Ordinance for new residential construction.

Authority: BCC 9.18.040
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

B. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANY CLEAR AND GRADE PERMIT

1.

Right-of-Way-Use Permit: Prior to issuance of any construction or clearing and grading
permit, the applicant shall secure applicable right-of-way use permits from the City’s
Transportation Department, which may include:

a) Designated truck hauling routes.

b) Truck loading/unloading activities.

c) Location of construction fences.

d) Hours of construction and hauling.

e) Requirements for leasing of right of way or pedestrian easements.
f) Provisions for street sweeping, excavation and construction.

g) Location of construction sighing and pedestrian detour routes.

h) All other construction activities as they affect the public street system.
i) Sufficient off-street parking for construction workers.
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In addition, the applicant shall submit for review and approval a plan for providing pedestrian
access during construction of this project. Access shall be provided at all times during the
construction process, except when specific construction activities such as shoring,
foundation work, and construction of frontage improvements prevent access. General
materials storage and contractor convenience are not reasons for preventing access. The
applicant shall secure sufficient off-street parking for construction workers before the
issuance of a clearing and grading, building, a foundation or demolition permit.

Authority: BCC 11.70 & 14.30
Reviewer: Tim Stever (425) 452-4294

2. Civil Engineering Plans — Transportation: Civil engineering plans produced by a qualified
engineer must be approved by the Transportation Department prior to issuance of the
clearing and grading permit. The design of all street frontage improvements and driveway
accesses must be in conformance with the requirements of the Americans with Disabilities
Act, the Transportation Development Code, the provisions of the Transportation Department
Design Manual, and specific requirements stated elsewhere in this document. All relevant
standard drawings from the Transportation Department Design Manual shall be copied
exactly into the final engineering plans. Requirements for the engineering plans include, but
are not limited to:

a) Traffic signs, markings, c-curb, and other features required to control traffic
movements.

b) Curb, gutter, sidewalk, and driveway approach design. (The engineering plans
shall be the controlling document on the design of these features; architectural
and landscape plans must conform to the engineering plans as needed.)

c) All engineering details for handicapped ramps, crosswalk revisions, and
crosswalk equipment such as pushbuttons.

d) All engineering details for installation or relocation of streetlights and related
equipment, as well as the location of street trees.

e) Sight distance. Show the required sight triangles and include any sight
obstructions, including those off-site.

f) Location or relocation of fixed objects in the sidewalk or near a driveway
approach.

g) Trench restoration within any right of way or access easement.

h) Transformers and utility vaults to serve the development shall be placed inside
the building or below grade, and not in the main walking path of sidewalks to the
extent feasible.

i) Any damage to the site’s frontage during the construction must be repaired or
replaced as directed by the Transportation Department Construction Inspector.

j) Driveway aprons must be constructed in accordance with Design Manual
Standard DEV-7A for 108" Avenue NE.

K) Landings on sloping approaches are not to exceed a 7% slope for a distance of
30 feet approaching the back edge of sidewalks. Driveway grades must be
designed to prevent vehicles from bottoming out due to abrupt changes in grade.

I} Vehicle and pedestrian sight distance must be provided per BCC 14.60.240 and
14.60.241. Sight distance triangles must be shown at all driveway locations and
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must consider all fixed objects and mature landscape vegetation. Vertical as well
as horizontal line of sight must be considered when checking for sight distance.

Specific requirements are detailed below.

a) In conjunction with frontage improvements on 108" Avenue NE that includes
pavement widening, final engineering plans such as road plan with retailed
roadway cross-sections, street lighting and street channelization markings and
sighage are required.

b) In conjunction the applicant’s proposed frontage improvement work at the 106"
Avenue NE/ NE 9" Place intersection such as lane widening on NE 9" Place and
installation of pedestrian crosswalk on 106™ Avenue NE, civil engineering plans
and specifications are needed.

¢) Transformers and utility vaults to serve the building shall be placed inside the
building or below grade, to the extent feasible.

Authority: BCC 14.60; Transportation Department Design Manual
Reviewer: Abdy Farid (425) 452-7698

C. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF ANY BUILDING PERMIT

1. Transportation Impact Fee: Payment of the traffic impact fee will be required at the
time of building permit issuance. This fee is subject to change and the fee schedule in
effect at the time of building permit issuance for the above ground building permit will

apply.

Authority: BCC 22.16
Reviewer: Abdy Farid (425) 452-7698

2, Building and Site Plans — Transportation: The building grade and elevations shall be
consistent with the curb and sidewalk grade shown in the approved civil engineering
plans. During construction, city inspectors may require additional survey work at any
time in order to confirm proper elevations. Building plans, landscaping plans, and
architectural site plans must accommodate traffic signs, markings, hardware, sidewalk
design, and driveway approach design as specified in the civil engineering plans.
Building plans, landscaping plans, and architectural site plans must comply with vehicle
and pedestrian sight distance requirements, as required by city code and as shown on
the engineering plans.

Authority: BCC 14.60.060, 110, 120, 150, 180, 181, 190, 240, 241
Reviewer: Abdy Farid (425) 452-7698

3. Existing Easements: There are utility easements contained on this site which are
affected by this development. Any negative impact that this development has on those
easements must be mitigated or easements relinquished.

Authority: BCC 14.60.100
Reviewer: Tim Stever (425) 452-4294
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4.

Easement for Traffic Signal, Street Light Boxes and Vaults: The applicant shall
provide easements to the City for location of traffic signal and street light facilities such
as above-grade boxes and below-grade vaults between the building and sidewalk within
the landscape area.

Authority: BCC 14.60.100

Reviewer: Abdy Farid (425) 452-7698

Pedestrian and Utility Easements: The applicant shall provide sidewalk and utility
easements to the City as needed to encompass the required width of any public
sidewalks located outside the city rights of way fronting this site. Documents granting
such easements shall be signed by the property owner.

Authority:  BCC 14.60.100
Reviewer:  Abdy Farid (425) 452-7698

Soil Nailing and Shoring: Soil nailing will be allowed under a street right of way,
sidewalk/utility easement, or vehicular easement only if an indemnification agreement
that protects the city is completed prior to issuance of the shoring permit. Temporary
shoring walls will be allowed under a sidewalk easement (but not under right of wayy} if
the shoring wall and pilings will not interfere with existing or planned utilities, and if
pilings under the sidewalk are cut off at least eight feet below grade.

Authority: BCC 14.30
Reviewer: Tim Stever, Transportation Department, 425-452-4294

Transportation Management Program: The owner of the property being developed
shall sign and record at the King County Office of Records and Elections an agreement
to establish a Transportation Management Program to the extent required by Sections
14.60.070 and 14.60.080.

Authority: BCC 14.60.070, 14.60.080
Reviewer: Abdy Farid (425) 452-7698

Garage Exhaust Noise: The garage exhaust fans can create noise levels at the public
sidewalk which exceed that allowed by the Bellevue City Code. This decision is
conditioned to require certification by the project noise consultant that the garage
exhaust fan noise will not exceed 60 dBA at the public sidewalk prior to the issuance of
any mechanical permits.

Authority: BCC 9.18.045
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

Design Review Modifications: Any modification to this approval shall be documented
as an Amendment to this Design Review OR as an addition or revision to this issued
land use approval, processed as a Land Use Exemption. The applicant shall
demonstrate compliance with the Land Use Code in effect at the time of issuance of this
report. Any modification of the project desigh must be reviewed for consistency with the
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10.

1.

design intent as stated in Section Il of this report. Conditions of Approval run for the life
of the project.

Authority: LUC 20.30F.175, 20.25A.060
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

Commercial Venting: To further protect this environment, the applicant shall be
required to direct all venting from commercial uses to the roof. This will reduce the
opportunity of malodorous odors from encroaching into the plaza area.

Authority: BCC 9.10.030.B and LUC 20.20.525
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

Mechanical Equipment/Ventilation: The maximum elevation of 484.24 feet may not
be exceeded for any reason within this application and approval. No changes shall be
permitted to the shown roof details for this project without consent of staff during building
permit review. Additional height is based on the details provided herein. Modification to
the roof design/mechanical equipment without approval may place the height increase
gained at risk for reduction to elevation 431.74. Additionally, all venting shall be
designed so that it does not detract from the architectural integrity of the building for staff
review prior to building permit issuance.

Authority: LUC 20.20.525
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

Bonus System Recording: The applicant shall record a copy of the approved bonus
point calculations, a statement that 100% of the project frontage shall remain pedestrian-
oriented retail, and the project drawings & conditions of this Design Review with the King
County Records office.

Authority: LUC 20.25A.020.D.3
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

Landscape Installation Assurance Device: If a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy is
requested prior to completion of the landscaping installation, the applicant shall file with
DSD a landscape installation assurance device equal to 150% of the cost of labor and
materials for any landscaping that has not yet been installed.

Authority: LUC 20.40.490
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

Landscape Maintenance Device: The applicant shall file with DSD a landscape
maintenance assurance device for a one-year period from the date of final inspection in
the form of an assignment of savings or letter of credit for 20% of the cost of labor and
materials for all required landscaping.
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Authority: LUC 20.40.490
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

4. Interim Landscaping Plan: The proposed interim landscaping plan shall be planted
prior to Certificate of Occupancy of the Office Tower.

Authority: LUC 20.20.520.J
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

5. Public Art: The applicant shall work with the City’s art specialist to determine the
appropriate art pieces for the plaza to fulfill FAR amenity requirements for this proposal.

Authority: LUC 20.25A.030, Amenity 14
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

6. Public Access: 24-hour public pedestrian access shall be accommodated along the
north and east/west mid-block connections. In addition, public access signs located
prominently and visible to pedestrians from the public right-of-way shall be posted at
every point where the public access easement intersects with the public right-of-way. A
written agreement that meets the satisfaction of the Development Services Department
Director shall be recorded with the King County Records office.

Authority: BCC 22B and LUC 20.25B.040.G
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

7. Interior Noise: The Bellevue City Code, BCC 9.18, limits interior noise levels within
residential structures to 40 dBA in sleeping areas and 45 dBA in non-sleeping areas.
Special construction is generally necessary to meet these thresholds. Prior to the
issuance of any occupancy permits, the applicant shall verify that this threshold has
been met.

Authority: BCC 9.18
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

8. Lantern Backlighting System: To ensure that the lantern lighting complements the
Bellevue skyline at night, the backlighting for the lantern shall be adjustable so that it
remains compatible with existing tower structures.

Authority: LUC 20.25A.110.A.5.b
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt
9. Allocation of Parking for Retail and/or Restaurant: Prior to TCO, applicant shall

submit plans of the parking garage to Land Use, identifying the exact location of the
parking stalls to be assigned to the retail and/or restaurant uses in the building and
identify any conditions and/or restrictions for these spaces.

Authority: LUC 20.25A.050
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt
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10. Public Restrooms: Public restrooms shall be provided with this proposal as an amenity

11.

bonus. They shall be available for use during business hours and signed to identify their
location.

Authority: LUC 25A.030.C.19
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt

Street Frontage Improvements: All street frontage improvements and other required
transportation elements, including street light and traffic signal revisions, must be
constructed by the applicant and accepted by the Transportation Department Inspector.
All existing street light and traffic signal apparatus affected by this development,
including traffic controllers, pedestrian signal poles, traffic signal poles, and power
sources, must be relocated as necessary. Transformers and utility vaults to serve the
building shall be placed inside the building or below grade, to the extent feasible.
Bonding or other types of assurance devices will not be accepted in lieu of construction,
unless the city requires a delay. Specific requirements include but are not limited to the
following:

a) Driveway widths and approaches must be constructed in accordance with the
approved civil engineering plans.

b) Landings on sloping approaches are not to exceed a grade of 7% for a distance of
30 feet approaching the back edge of sidewalks. Driveway grades must be designed
to prevent vehicles from bottoming out due to abrupt changes in grade.

c) Streetlights shall be located per the approved streetlight plan and street trees shall
have the required spacing from the streetlights in order to achieve the required on-
street lighting levels.

d) Fixed objects shall be at least ten feet from any driveway edge, as defined by Point A
in standard drawing DEV-7A, and at least three feet behind the face of curb, unless
the Transportation Department approves less space.

e) Public sidewalks, ramps, and pedestrian pushbuttons shall be ADA compliant.

f) Street and sidewalk improvements shall have an acceptable cross slope and shall
have adequate provisions for drainage.

g) Any awning, marquee, balcony, etc. over a sidewalk or utility easement must be at
least 16 feet above the sidewalk, or be removable (with an agreement regarding
removal and replacement); and must have at least three feet horizontal clearance
from any streetlight or traffic signal pole.

h) Required traffic signs, markings, c-curb and other traffic controls shall be installed.
i) Vehicle and pedestrian sight distance shall be provided per BCC 14.60.240 and

14.60.241. Vertical as well as horizontal line of sight and all fixed objects, structures,
and mature landscaping must be considered when checking for sight distance.
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13.

Authority: BCC 14.60.090, 110, 120, 150, 181, 190, 200, 210, 240, 241,
Transportation Department Design Manual; and Transportation Department Design
Manual Standard Drawings.

Reviewer: Abdy Farid (425) 452-7698

Pavement Restoration: Pavement restoration associated with street frontage
improvements, utility installation, or to repair damaged street surfaces shall be provided
as follows. On 106" Avenue NE and 108" Avenue NE, any trenching or construction-
related street damage will require half street or full street grind and overlay. The exact
extent of the pavement restoration will be determined in the Right of Way Use Permit for
the development.

Authority: BCC 14.60.250; Design Manual Design Standard #21
Reviewer: Tim Stever (425) 452-4294

Implement Transportation Management Program: A Transportation Management

Program to the extent required by Sections 14.60.070 and 14.60.080 and specified in

the required TMP agreement (see Condition of Approval above) must be implemented
and accepted by the Transportation Department.

Authority: BCC 14.60.070 and 14.60.080
Reviewer: Abdy Farid (425) 452-7698

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF SIGN PERMITS
Signs: All signage shall be pedestrian oriented. A comprehensive sign package shall be

submitted to DSD for review and approval prior to issuance of any sign permits. The
sign package plans, elevations, and other sketches shall include but are not limited to:

A. Location

B. Lighting

C. Color Palette

D. Material

E. Design (No cabinet or can signs are permitted)

Signage shall be the minimum size necessary to convey information and shall be
architecturally compatible and integrated with the building. See Sign Code limitations or
other design criteria. Design review of individual signs and compliance with the
approved sign package will occur through review of each sign permit application.

Authority: LUC 20.25A.110, LUC 20.30F, BCC 22B
Reviewer: Antoinette Pratt
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ATTACHMENTS

A.

Project Plans and Drawings

B. FAR and Amenity Calculations
C.
D. Certificate of Concurrency

Documents Filed with King County



ATTACHMENT A
(Plans and Drawings)
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LEGAL DESCRIPTION BASED ON CHICAGO TITLE MSURANCE COMPANY ALT.A. COMMITMENT
(SECOND COMMITMENT) ORDER NUMBER 1292110, DAYED SEPTEMBER 24, 2009 AT 8:00 AM.

OWNERS REP CIVIL ENGINEER
TRAMMELL CROW COMPANY DCl ERGINEERS
600 UNVERSITY ST., SUITE 2912 818 STEWART STREET, SUITE 1000
BELLEVJE, WA 98101 SEATILE, WA 98101
TEL: izos) 708-6128 (206) 332-1800
CONTACT: CRAIG DOBBS CONTACT: DARREN SIPSON
ARCHITE SURVEYOR

0 ASSOCIATES

N

BO1 SECOND AVE, SWTE 501 12112 115TH AVE NE

SEATILE, WA 5B)04
(208) 682~3480

(206) (425) 821-6448
CONTACT: WALT NIEHOFF

CONTACT: BRAD FREEMAN

DEMOLITION NOTE

ALL DOSTING ON-SITE IMPROVEMENTS WL BE REMOVED FOR THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION.
QTY OF BELLEVUE

£0STING UTILITES SHALL BE ABANDONED M ACCORDANCE WATH THE
ENGINEERING STANDARDS. EXISTING SERVICE LATERALS SHALL BE CAPPED AT THE MAM.

CONTRACTOR NOTE

ALL DISTING UTILITIES, WHETHER SHOWN ON PLANS OR NOT, ARE TO BE VERFKD
HWZNVALLY AND VERTICALLY PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. ALL EXISTING FEATURES

NG BURED UTILITIES ARE SHOWN AS IRDICATED ON RECORD MAPS AND SURVEY
n}mm BY OTHERS. DCI ASSUMES NO UABMITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF THOSE
RECORDS AND SURVEY. FOR THE FINAL LOCATION OF EXISTING UBUTIES N AREAS CRITICAL
TO CONSTRUCTION CONTACT THE UTILITY OWNER/AGENCY.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL BE ON SITE TO OBSERVE AND/OR INSPECT SOIL CUTS AND FILLS INCLUDING ROCKERY,
UTIUTY AND ROAQ CONSTRUCTION. THE GEQTECHNICAL ENGINEER SHALL SUBMIT INSPECTION REPORTS DOCUMENTING CORFORMANCE
WTH THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE GEQTECHNICAL REPORT 8Y GEOTECH CONSULTANTS, INC, DATED JULY 3, 2013.
DESIGN MODIFICATIONS MAY BE REQUIRED AT CONSTRUCTION IF PERFORMANCE SPECIICARONS ARE NOT MET.

2. SHOULD GEQTECHRICAL MONITORING DURMNG GRADING FOR ROADS AND UTILUTES INDICATE THE PRESENCE OF MIGH LEVELS OF
12 IN. MENIMUM PAVED GROUNDWATER, THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER/GIVIL ENGINEER SHALL SUBMIT A REPORT THAT ADDRESSES THE IMPACT OF

c GROUNDWATER ON RIFRASTRUCTURE AHD INCLUDE RECOMMENDATIONS, IF NECESSARY, FOR SPECIFIC DESIGN CHANGES SUFFICIENT
PREVENT SETTLEMENT AND TO ENSURE LONG— TERM STABRITY OF THE HOUSES AND INFRASTRUCTURE. THE REPORT SHALL ALSO
INCLUDE. RECOMMENDATIONS FOR GROUNDWATER INTERCEPTION AS NEEDED 10 ENSURE THAT SUCH FLOWS, ESPECIALLY DURING
SEASDNALLY SATURATED PERIODS, DO HOT ADVERSELY IMPACT BUILDINGS WTHIN THE PUD OR CONTRIBUTE 10 EXCESSIVE AND
UNCONTROLLED EROSION DURING CONSTRUCTION. IMPLEMENTATION TIONS CONTRY TER SHALL TAKE
PLACE AS NECESSARY DURING CONSTRUCTION AND MUST BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO ANY APPROVAL OF OCCUPANCY.

CULVERT AS REQUIRED

ADAPTOR SKIRT
TR TO WITHIN
3% -~ 5% OF GRATE

RETREVAL STRAP 3. CLEARING LIMITS SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AT THE UMIT OF NONDISTURBED AREAS AND FOR RETANED TREES WTHIN THE DEVELOPED
PORTION OF THE SITE. QUTSIDE OF DRIP LINES. Six FOOT CHAIN LINK FENCING WITH DRIVEN POSTS, OR APPROVED ALTERNATE.
SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE CLEARING LIMITS PRIOR TO INITIATION OF CLEARING AND GRADING.

DRIVEWAY RAMP OR
PAVED SURFACE 4. NO EXCAVATION OR CLEARING SHOULD BE PERFORMED WATHIN DRI® UNES OF RETAINED TREES EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY APPROVED
S. ALL SUCR WORK SRALL BE DONE BY HAND TO AVOID DAMAGE TO ROOTS AND SHALL BE DONE UNDER THE SUPERVISION

OF AN ARBORIST APPROVED BY THE CITY.

5. THE PROJECT ENGINEER OF RECORD SHALL BE RESPONSIGLE FOR ESTABLISHING A MONITORMG PROGRAM TO ENSURE THE EFFECTIVE
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES.

CONTRACTOR PLEASE NOTE:
6. DUE TO WET WEATHER CONDITIONS, KEW CONSTRUCTION STARTS MAY BE LUMITED TO PROJECTS WHERE EXTRAORDINARY ERQSION
PROTECTION IS PROVIDED. DEPENDNG ON THE WEATHER, WE WALL IMPOSE LIMITATIONS ON NEW STARTS AND SITE D(CAVA“ON
THROUGH THE FIELD INSPECTION PROCESS UNTIL WE HAVE A CHANGE TO A DRIER WEATHER PATTERN. CLEAR & GRADE FI
INSPECTORS SHOXAD BE CONTACTED BY PHONE PRIOR YO SCHEDULING START-UP FOR A SITE-SPECIIC START ON A SPECIFIC
DATE. SEE THE CLEARING & GRADING COVER SHEET FOR THE NAME OF THE INSPECTOR, AND THE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

OVERFLOW BYPASS FOR PEAK

ﬁ%‘“","‘s‘; :ﬁr;um STORM VoL CONSTRUCTION NOISE:
GEOTEXTLE FABRIC 7 cmsmucnou NOISE_ OUTSICE THE ALLOWABLE HOURS 1S PROHIBITED PER BCC 9. 1 8. 040. TO BE CONSIDERED A VIOLATION, THE
ON~RELATED NGISE MUST BE AUDBLE ACROSS A PROPERTY LINE OR AT LEAST 75 FEET FROM THE SOURCE. ANY
41, T0 6 IN. QUARRY SPALLS kunou IS A CML INFRACTION AND THE CITY MAY ASSESS A MONETARY PENALTY TO THE INDIMDUAL CREATING THE NOISE. THE
" PENALTIES ARE:
25 FT. RADIUS SEOMENT 8
ACCUMULATION . FOR ALL COMMWERCIAL, MULTI-FAMILY, AND NEW SINGIF-FAMIEY HOMES:
OTES: PLAN HoTES
NOTES: L 1. JNSERT SHALL BE WSTALLED PRIOR 10 CLEARMG AND GRADING ACTIMIY. OR UPON 8A. CONSTRUCTION-RELATED NOISE IS ALLOWED:
I PAD SHALL BE RMOVID AXO REPLACED WHIW SOR. IS EWOENT ON THE SURFACE OF THE PLACEMENY OF A NEW CATCH BASHN. 7 AM 70 6 PM ON WEEKDAYS
ORECTED BY THE GITY CLEARMG AND GRADRIG MNSPECTOR. 2 SEOMENT SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE UMIT WHEN 1T BECOMES WALF FULL . 9 AM TO 6 PH ON SATURDAYS
2. PAD SHALL BE WSTALLED it PLANTNG SR AS APPROPRIATE. 3. SEOWENT REMOVAL SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHEO BY REMOVING THE IWSERT, EMPTYING, AND 8B, CONSTRUCTION-RELATED "0‘9: IS NOT ALLOWED:
3. PAD THCKNESS SHALL BE INCREASED IF SO CONDITIONS DICTATE OR PER THE AE-INSERTING IT INTO THE CATCH BASM. OUTSIDE OF ALLOWABLE HOU
DRECTION OF THE GITY CLEARING AND GRADING INSPECTOR. LEGAL HOLIDAYS
4. MATMUL DENSIONS MAY BE MODIFIED AS REQURED BY SIFE CONDITIONS UPON APPROVAL SUHDAYS
OF THE GITY GLEARMNG AND CRADING INSPECTOR.
MOBIUZATION /STOCKPILE_AREA:
I 9. ANY EXCAVATED MATERIAL REMOVED FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AND DEPOSITED ON PROPERTY WTHM THE CITY LIMITS MUST
K ¢ BE DONE IN COMPLIANGE WITH A VAUD OLEARING & GRADIG PERMIT. LOCATIONS FOR THE MOBILZATION AREA AND STOCKPILED
Ity o City of MATERIAL MUST BE APPROVED BY THE DPCD INSPECTOR AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY DUMPING.
e’ Bellevue o scmE s.,,,lBeIIevue [
EQUNDATION INSTALLATION AFTFR UTILITIES AND AFTER COMPLETION.
Lt e 10. FOR WORK IN THE WET WEATHER SEASON, ALL UTILTY INSTALLATIONS MUST BE COMPLETED AND ATB IN PLACE PRIOR TO THE
TEMPORARY TCON'STRU(:TION EXIT - CATCH BASIN INLET COMUENCEWENT OF ANY FOUNDATION WORK FOR THE BUILDINGS.
10/2000 PLAT/COMMERCIAL Eco PROTECTION INSERT
REV. DATC NO. REY. DATC Q‘z( Qﬂ NO. _Ec_ﬁ__ m
11. NO NALS, WHETHER TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT MAY BE PLACED OVER CITY OF BELLEWUE UTIUTIES' MANS, AND NO NALLS MAY BE

PLACED WITHIN FIVE FEET UNDER CITY OF BELLEWJE UTILITIES' MAWNS. DEMONSTRATION OF THIS MUST BE INCLUDED ON THE
SHORING PLANS.

CONTRACTOR NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL SWEEP THE CITY STREETS IMMEDIATELY WHER DIRT CR OTHER
CONSTRUCTION SITE DEBRIS IS DEPOSITED ONTO THE ASPHALT.

SUGGESTED CONSTRUCTION SEQUENC AT R ey Bt PAOTECTED FROM ERogan o C1TRVDE KITO T

3. DURING CONSTRUCTION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CEASE TRAFFIC GOING ON & OFF THE SITE

1. CALL FOR PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING WITH CITY INSPECTOR FRIOR TQ STARTIHG ANY WORK. DUNNG. AND MUEDIATELY FOLLOWNG PERIODS OF MEASURARLE RANFALL
2. TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ESTABLISH BASELINE TURBIDITY BY TAKING SAMPLES AT DOWNSTREAM MANMOLES.
3. FLAG OR FENCE CLEARING LINITS. b G T ST STORAMATER CALOULAMONS IDIGATS THE 2 YEAR EVENT ML
4. POST SIGN WITH NAME AND PHONE NUMBER OF TESC SUPERVISOR. PRODUCE. APPROXMATELY 19,000 GALLONS OF RUNOFF I A 24 HOUR EVENT.
5. INSTALL CATCH BASIN INSERTS FOR EXISTNG CBs. 5. CRERATIONS SHALL CONPLY WK CWPFP PREPARED BY WATER TECTONCS 1/04/2012 AND
6. COMMENCE TURBIDITY MOMITORING UPGN START OF UTILITY CONSTRUCTION OR ANY EXCAVATION.
7. ESTABLSH 6 CHAN LINK FENCE AROUND THE SHTE. PERMIT NOTES
8 INSTALL STORMWATER CONTROLS FOR CONTAMINATED & NON—CONTAMNATED SOILS, REFER TO THE CSWPPP. 1. CLEARING AND GRADING PERMIT REQURED FOR PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND SITE EXCAVATION.
9. REMOVE EX. BUILDINGS AND SURFACE INPROVEMENTS,

2. UNUTY DEVELOPERS EXTENSION AGREEWENT REQUIRED FOR UTIITY REMOVAL. REFER TO SHEET
10, BEGIN MASS EXCAVATION C-300 & €301
11 ROMOYE AL SIGHFICAVT DEPOSITS OF SLT THAT KAVE ACCUMULATED I THE PERMANDNT STORM DRANAGE STSIEM, A5 3. SEPARATE RCHT-0F°—USE PERAIT REOURED FOR SINIFICANT EARTHNORK HAULIG WIHN CIY
12. BULD PROPOSED BUILDING AND ROW IMPROVEMENTS. 4. SEPARATE CLEARING AND GRADING PERWIT REQUIRED FOR EXCAVATED MATERIAL REMOVED FROM

3. REMOVE TESC BMP'S ONCE SITE IS STABJUZED AND AS APPROVED BY THE COB INSPECTOR. SITE AND DEPOSITED ON QTHER PROPERTY WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS.

5. SHORING PERMIT IS REQURED FOR EXCAVATION.
6. A RIGHT-OF-WAY USE PERMIT FOR HAULING AND DISTURBANCE OF SURFACE IS REQUIRED.

DEMOLITION NOTE

ALL EXISTING ON-SITE IMPROVEMENTS WL BE REMOVED FOR THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION.
EXGSTING UTILITIES SHALL BE ABANDONED N ACCORDANCE WTH THE QTY OF BELLEVUI
ENGINEERING STANDARDS. EXISTING SERVICE LATERALS SHALL BE CAPPED AT THE MAIN.

CONTAMINATED SOILS
CONTAMINATED SOLS ARE KNOWN TO BE FOUND ON—SITE. CALL 48 HOURS
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1-800-424-5555

> 1O CATE 8y | APPR FLA0NS — . ¥
k - - — 1 DAS
| =DC]| = BELLEVUE ,
Es — | ENGINEERS ____mM
— — e e sons | s OFFICE TOWER

A oL e s DEMOLITION & T.E.S.C. NOTES

3 R o wer AND DETAILS .
i 108 NUMBER BELLEUVE WASHINGTON | SEC 29 TWP2SNRGE SE |=HT C101 OF _12
i e o e

Trammell CrowCompany BELLEVUE OFFICE TOWER e R

ng St edin 929 108TH AVE NE -DESIGN A ?,EE'\_AS(?ET'ON .
e DEVELOPMENT o e Netaa " C 1 0 1

www Imnavehilects.com

H
g
®

Plot Dato: 20131113




MATCH EXISTING GRADES -

5 H .
. 2 | |
e iis < i N
1 b

3 1T T M i i WSTALL TYE 1 CATCH BASH PER

1 INSTALL HEW 12° SD PIPE, CONECT = K\ | f ] ©08 DETAL 0-2

| ‘ 70 EXISTNG CATCH BASIHS | — MNSTALL SINGLE CANISTER CATCH BASIN
J ,,,,,, ey ey e | STORM FILTER FOR TRENCH DRAN AT 184,83 Ck

] ™ L now o8 wy sodla.Locls uo per AN ! ,;;m% ENTRANCE (FF<185.3), SEE DETAL . PEDESTRIAN SCHT LINES -
L D4, CONNECT NEW 127 SD APE § R | o T €300 I NE QTH STREET \ 184.71 CH-

¥ & | | T - INSTALL SIDEWALK WM CURB PER COB s A b - i 4
g T EXSTING FRE HYORART 100" RADUS - LG TE-11 - ] . BELOW GRADE GARACE
: L F 12" PVC STORM DRAIN UNE > 3% TR T —7’ e e =
v v . £ Kui5540° i J £ sl
| xsv&’fé_o' ST0RM FILTER MARHOLE, ) . 3 . NEW 12" PVC SERER LREEODRAERT 30 . : \ b 7%— —_— - PV
| 4J/SEE DETAL 2 0:'1 SHEET C300 } | EXST™HG SSVH, 4, 2 Los=n7  NCW DRIVEWAY PER COB DETAIL
% - ke el 2R £ 152.50(05) s/ PARME WAL BELON —, 4 o DEV-TA
NOW 7 SSIDEWALK AND - 127 PYC 215274 - A 7
CURB PER COB'OETAL % B [ i e
10, TE-1 . ] o
! s 183.93 AL
MATCR EXSTING SDEWALK ! - \ g
ELEVATION - '\\ . d 183.79 FL. &

8314 L
i84.24 16¢ |

!

(2) NEW 2" DOMESTIC WATER SERVCE
7 R Wow

HEW TYPE ZR?};D ; i ™ 1 | B ]
58 £95 DETAL iy | 1 L
‘ g | | ’:]|:,“:‘r_|}1_ﬁ e et EX. AR HYDRANT
| g T kX, L
%’ =L — KEW 1" IRRIGATION SERV.CE PER
W-23, W36

|

1

TTTTT NDW 87 FISE SERVICE, PROVIDE DCVA

N P 4
A NG U5 1EE7E5G s
NEW ORVEWAY PER MA‘.L J’1 3 |

o7 I}
P

3
1 TYPE 1 CAICH EX i ¢
R DA '“7 Z TOP GARAGE LEVEL P8 FF: 229.5 i iz MAIN LEVEL FF- 1835 £ oo
e GARAGE LEVEL P1b FF: 161.5 1 t{"tﬂ’lﬂ' = . i NEX IR DEPARINENT CONAECTON
GARAGE LEVEL PF FF: 112.0 { Eugall) GARAGE ENTRANCE FF: 165.3 e W STRELT UGHT MID SHCHON 80K

d

e NEW LAKDSCAPE PER LANDSCAPE
PUANS

DEPARTUENT CONNECTION
7T = —= PAVEWENT RESTORATION PLR COB
i DETAL DEV-9

i NEw STREET UGHT AMNCTION BOX

= SAWCUT DXSTHG ASPHALT
ROAD

BOLOW CRADL GARAGE BELOW CRADZ CARAGE

NEW CURE AND GUTTER PER TE-10

|
INSTALL WALL MOUKTED FIRE —J B

s (v o o |

et e 68T 168

—— INSTALL CUR3 RAMP PER COB

DETAL TE-V2

~+— PMSTALL BRIVEWAY PER OB
DETAL DEV-7C

N

-

i,
VR

i
o
SIE;

a
y ] 3. Z
- INSTALC TYPE 1 CATCH - { kil 1
BASN WTH S0UD L'D FER H —_— 1 i 3 b n \ ! T o H
N i il = NS
sp}mm;?ﬁbﬂ-tm\wm cw2 - HASH PoR DELY : - : ’ “WSTALL NEW CURB PER COB INSTALL CURBRAVP TYPE 2 PERGam;, 2 w bl
v | ; OETAL TE-10 <goB DETAL TE-13 b > —f
Vs : A | < I .
P 4 , . ] ! - J
» 4 REW STREET UGHT JUNCTION BOX i )
Z - T / s ﬂ\ AR : ':E 1 ’ ; *
‘ ‘ / J X = ] b
7 v / o . i o - !
= B 4 /s it%e 3, 4 AR
gl { ! - L £ =
- INSTALL YYPZ 1 CATCH BASH PER
8 AIRE SEAVCE —, 2" WATER SERVICE \ €08 DETAY D-2
. T T REDUCRG COMPANKON FLANGE w/ 27 TAP
& o O\ i T : ™ () / MATCH EXISTING SIEWALK GRADES
87127 REGUCER (Fav) \ | b & v ()
o 12 00, 001 ,/i/ -~ GRAPHIC SCALE
12" COUPLEIG (ACKDY) \ L L "/ /— EX. 12° AC MR » e e m
i AN ¥R HE, [ , E;E 5
DX 127 AC MAN / / \ 127 COUPUNG (ACKDX) 1 x::: :zg; )n
& \
'3 v‘(;\(, E’r‘g \‘ KEW 12" D4, SPODL
SERVIGE SADDLE w/ 1° CORP. ST0P 8'x12° REDUCER (FLAK))
NIW 87 D) SPOOL (TYP} — - 4"B” TEE (FL) CALL 48 HOURS
o) BEFORE YOU DIG
108TH AVE NE WATER CONNECTION 1-800-424-5555
¥ SCALE: NTS.
% B B PR e
H v 4 e e — P -
I—aL L 8 - ] — s
é —— PROJECT MANAGER BELLEVUE —_— — —_—
g — e ] RH
& GG E M B, _—
# ) | stesTEwART STREET . SUITE 1000 GRAPHIC SCALE ORAYN BY OFFICE TOWER CIVIL
g = i = e e e — | (SEATTLEWASHINGTON 3101 » R 0AS CLEAR, GRADING AND
L - & — i — HONE: V20 T o FAX(28) 332- WA _
£ | e I oD oY UTILITY PLAN
W R T §E K e L~ S — — - g .
£ H = o Aw et Jlwmy 13012-0012
% — - — 408 HUMBER BELLEUVE WASHINGTON |+ €29 @ 25N=w SF (v Q200 » _ 12

St Ries st e wEST ErS”
o Nt —_— l

HEY PLAN

(s3]
m
-
-
m
<
C.
m
O
T
L
(@)
m
-
S
m
A

929 108TH AVE NE ) CIVIL
w o CLEAR,

LIMN & DESIGN REVIEW o, GRADING AND C 2 0 0

- RESUBMISSION 2 S UTILITY PLAN

000221

hogien 63102

Péot Dasre



Filo Location: 02De-Civin2013113012-0012-Nasaich- TrammeRCrow'0wgHI012-001 2-PLN g

Piol Dato: 2013-11:11

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

e NEW. SIDEWALK-#TN.. CURB.-PER 608

MATCH EXISTING ELEVABONS—

x\\ " EXISTING CB:~BROTECT IR PLACE —=-——

PROTECT EXISTING CURB \

DETAL TE~ {1

EXISTING CB, PROTE!
1N PLA

N T

CE

17 tew orvewar per cos ofan sz_ﬂj

NEW SIDEWALK WITH CUR8 PER COB DETALL TE-11

" S~ NEW CURB PR TE-10

| A
——

! .=
Vi z \\/‘

’ [T Y MATCH EXISTNG SDEWALK

4 /

Il

===
] N “-EXSTING-STORM ORAIN MANHOLE PROTECT 1N
LACE. RAISE MH,UD T0 FINISH
——INSTALL 60" STORM-DRAN FILTER MANHOLE
gl — Fl 37 7

R)}‘IS{ METER/ VALVE BOXES TO FINISH SURFACE

¢
CONNECTOR ROAD

5 16"

. AN

R/W

5
T

2 2% WAX.

:H'i'

PAWNG PER COB DETAL D[V—Q;

OVER
PER COB DTL. TE-11

PARKING GARAGE \/

GARAGE WEST ENTRANCE SECTION

NEW 57 CONG. SIDEWALK\/

4" OF CSTC

SCALE : NTS

[
CONNECTOR ROAD

RV

[ BXSTING SDEWALK ) WSAR‘;C;T_S%ES@JG( \ = - bl P
B ) - = NEW TYPE 2 Rg&ﬁ‘:}g"’ — "i i B L ~ ,//// //; 5 ' 5 : 65
v T === ’1”;7 P e e e ga— - =g !
/ e o "A'\'/_ ~ — . , L 2% WAX,
/ s A—A// /l TN S S — D :r—_—_
- __ —PAVEMENT PER COB D/zwf DEV-9 /’ — NEW DRIVEWAY PER COB DETAL BEV=7A — ) \/
- y = - _ X _ - NEW 5 O()NC._SDEWAU(
= - - /,-I’ /" MAIN CEVEL"FF="1835 B PAVING PER COB DETAIL DEV-9 PR o DT ’
— T S / GARAGE LEVEL P1b-FF:-1615 s i~ |
< . < sy, 7 e
Tl N l = i, 57 ’ /
R N \\\\ T £ 7 NE 9TH PLACE B-B
N S | ~de - _ v // SCALE :  NTS 200
N~ fw\ = = /
e \\\\ | l , - B - N :/
CALL 48 HOURS
WEST ENTRANCE a— @ BEFORE YOU DIG
1-800—-424-5555
10 DATE B FEER REANSS — — —
_ = DAS —
=DCl s BELLEVUE - :
SR I I RH
I~ — KEBQEV?ARITSQRE%IEUIE 1050: DRAWN BY OFFICE TOWER CIVI L
SEATILE WASHINGTON 98101 DAS WEST ENTRANCE GRADING
WEBSITE. e gagioencin CHEGKED BY PLAN & SECTION
13012-0012
- — - 0B NUMBER BELLEUVE WASHINGTON | SEC 29 TwP2ENrE BE ST €201 OF 12
................. . e - w e
BELLEVUE OFFICE TOWER R [
KEY PLAN
Arehitecturo 929 108TH AVE NE CIVIL
LI I l n oo - WEST ENTRANCE
g‘;m"mg"‘&w‘ DESIGN 0CIProj o 120120012 GRADING PLAN & C2 0 1
E . DEVELOPMENT o W SECTION




Filo Location: 0:Dcr

Plot Dato: 2013-11-41

MATCHLINE STA 13+50
SEE RIGH FOR CONTINUATION

g ETE Y
RN I . \\ \
|5 N
1 (s
! 1}
I ' Ll
N '.yu_;‘ Ry EE

MATCHLINE STA 13+50
SEE LEFT FOR CONTINUATION

CONNECTOR ROAD PLAN

SCALE: 17=40"

1000 - — d : = - -190°

BOSTING GRADE — e », ; -t

PROPOSED CONNECTOR ROAD

170 - 170"
160° | : : . _ . 160
weas T === T T ) 13+00 ' ' 12400 ' ' ) w0 h " 10400 9475
CALL 48 HOURS
CONNECTOR ROAD PROFILE JBEFORE you DI
SCALE: 1"m=40"
0 OATE a1 APPR RESSIONS [ -
- - A -
- — = I o BELLEVUE
516 STEwARY STReET  SUTe 1o T F OFFICE TOWER cIviL
- — SEATILE, WASHINGTON 98101 DAS NE 9TH PLACE
s et CHECKED BY - PLAN AND PROFILE
e BELLEUVE WASHINGTON | SEC 29 TWP25NRCE SE |=HT €202 OF _ 12
. S ——— s . e . e - ——
Trammell CrowCompany BELLEVUE OFFICE TOWER o o Il
929 108TH AVE NE CIVIL o

LIMN&s b NE 9TH PLACE




TrammebCrowiowg13012-0012-PLN.dwg

Filo Location: 0:De-Ch

Piol Date: 2013-11-19

VEHICLE RAMP PER 2 CANISTER STORM PILTER
STRUCTURAL
PLANS TRENCH DRAIN
CONNECTION FITTINGS
PwSHED GRADE | PER WANUFACTURER

1. |

| =2

|

OUTLET| : | INLET
TE BACK INTO |
INTERIOR PLUMBING, | | BELOW GRADE PARKING |
SEE MECHANICAL | | STRUCTURE L
PLANS FOR 1 L v
CONTINUATION
SECTION A-A

>
|

STORM DRAN QUTLET
2 CAMISTER CATCH BASH! STORM FILTER
—0
TRENCH DRAIN

7

SEE MECHANICAL PLANS
FOR CONTINUATION

RAMP ENTRANCE STORM FILTER SECTION

GARAGE ENTRANCE FF- 165.3

TOP SLAB ACCESS SEE
FRAME AND COVER DETAIL

PLAN VIEW FRAME AND COVER

CONTRACTOR TO GROUT
TO FINISHED GRADE

|| s craoe __—GRADE RiNG/ RISERS
 SRUCT S B
PARKING STRUCTURE A G
\ o <
\

,I‘/\STORMHLTD? CARTRIDGE

AT FLOATABLES BAFFLE

INSIDE HEIGHT
& TYPICAL

IE PER PLANA= — = — — —— —+ o . ii‘

U TR T 1. . :
INLET PIPE :

| 353
-3
I - £se

RS IE PER_PLAN 1

FLow m—/ K HDPE QUTLET RISER
OUTLET SUMP
SECTION B-B
o 3 L *f" 9 EXSTING STORM DRAN == /]
. Ay | /OUTET I 155,13
NEW CONC. SIDEWALK s

EXISTING SEWER LINE

T -

\
CONTECH 60" STORM FILTER :
TREATMERT MANHOLE,

BELOW GRADE PARKING
STRUCTURE \

NEW STORM DRAN PIPE, SEE
MECHARICAL PLANS FOR
CONTINUATION

GARAGE, TRUCK RAMP
FF= 162.0
NORTHWEST STORM FILTER SECTION

/ EXISTING SEWER MANHOLE

O
SCALE : 1:10

CALL 48 HOURS
BEFORE YOU DIG
1-800-424~5555

0 |0ATE | BY [aPeR REVSIONS

]

]

——

]
— 1 ENGINE ER Se
— | 818 STEWART STREET « SUITE 1000

————— ] SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98101

T BELLEVUE
— OFFICE TOWER

DRAINAGE FILTER PLANS

CIVIL

PHONE: (208) 322-1900 « FAX. (206) 332-1600 —
VEBSTE weiwgnsan CHECKED BY & SECTIONS
ot 13012-0012
i JOB NUMBER BELLEUVE WASHINGTON | SEC 29 TWP2ENRGE SE | SHT €300 OF __12
BELLEVUE OFFICE TOWER S
Architecture 929 108TH AVE NE CIVIL
Uiban Design Drewn & DRAINAGE
x.LwerawD ‘ DESIGN e FILTER PLANS
PR DEVELOPMENT o 02013 & SECTIONS

WEST EAS]

= Oy

KEY PLAN

€300




S EVRAN2PLN ADR fov awg,

2ot Frarmrse el e

S ETIN200%

Fue Lpaion  (30m

Py Date THAE21

BN | 1 Hi

15 6y
195 - .\A == = =—=" d e D
- GARAGE RETAINNG WALL A
155 ED)
. 5o
175 T8 -
170 s
165 - 8%’
15 o
156 s
0is 10400 10450 1100 “niso ‘ 12400 ' 12450
LOWER LEVEL DRIVE ENTRANCE
SCALE VERT: 1°210"
HORZ: 1"=20 — -
300 oG, o
' “_
\ : = 1648 ce
= ?%LMLFD%M CANISTER, ) - o
i 168U FILTER, SEE DETAL | ON
L v NE 9TH STREET
iy 1 \'r A TRENCH DRAMN © GARACE
b oSt /— ENTRANCE (FF=165.3) ] pok
g, — ORI WAL o b _-— HEW DRIVEWAY PER COB DEIAL
y g ) . EY-TA

<t ]s‘\f_
1THE
f

Tosmier L NEW GAS UNE SERVCE

- NEW STREET TREES PER
LAKDSCAPE PLANS

;J«’_ NEW CURB & GUTTER PER fE-10

ER STREET LIGHT PLAN

BISTING FIRE HYDRART

MAIN LEVEL FF: 183.5
GARAGE ENTRANCE FF:= 165.3

b T e

-~ KEW STREET LIGHT AXD JUKCTON 80X
F S

57 CEMENT CONC. ~
OVER 4° OF CSIC
PER €09 OTL TE—31 |

NEW SOTWALK
PER €03 DTL. TE-11 AL

\ S — ——PAVNG PER COB DETAR DEV-9 /\
GRADE POWT
—-JLOW JUNE DLEY,

SOUTHEAST CORNER OF PARCEL

- SCALE ¢ 1:10 @

108TH AVE NE

VATCH 10 DOSING
RONS

/ FLEA

(LOGKING KORTH)
RAMP PR DETAL DEV~7A —

‘ B
8448 P~/
34 . 18473 C¥

— NEW DRIVEWAY PER COB DETAIL
vf7a

|:RawE )

1N

-~ MATCH TO EXISTING

A 1gass eC ELEVATONS

I

) i b= ; A
- )
i 18509 Toe -
O\ kavp PER OETAL DEV-7A . e 3
183.98 fL & 185,05 FL ® TN

18380 L
3 18424 TBC
193,74 L

18399 ML §

818 STEWART STREET » SUITE 1002
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 9810t

NORTH DRIVE ENTRANCE 108TH AVE NE @
(LOOKING WEST) SCALE - v10
PR SET T — — s A CALL 48 HOURS
-"- a 1--800-424-5555
1 ioch = 20t
[ . 0f ailm —
= I PRoxm—mER BELLEVUE
iGN EE R S e BYRH OFF|CE TOWEH CIVIL

0AS
CHECKED BY
13012-0012

JOB NUMBER BELLEUVE

108th AVE NE
FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENT PLAN

o 5E |1 C400 5 _12

WASHINGTON |29 « 25N

Aschuectore
Urban Design
Intenors

501
a1

929 108TH AVE NE

DESIGN REVIEW

RESUBMISSION 2

CIVIL

108TH AVE NE
o FRONTAGE
o o IMPROVEMENT

O 02/13f2014

PLAN




0012PLN.dvg

Fito Location: O

Piot Datg: 2013-11-11

CLEARING AND GRADING STANDARD NOTES

1. ALL CLEARNG & GRADING CONSTRUCTION MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF BELLEVUE (COB)
CLEARING & GRADING CODE, CLEARING & GRADING EROSION CONTROL STANDARD DETALS (EC-1
THROUGH EC-23), DEVD.OPMENT STANDARDS LAND USE CODE, UNIFORM BUILXNG CODE, PERMIT

CONDITIONS, AND OTHER APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, AND STANDARDS. THE DESIGN ELEMENTS
WTHIN THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN RE\AEWED ACCORDING TO THESE REQUIREMENTS. ANY VARIANCE FROM
ADOPTED EROSION CONTROL STANDARDS IS NOT ALLOWED UNLESS SPECIICALLY APPROVED BY THE
gOLYSgUCMn WE DEPARTMENT OF PLAMNING & COMMUMITY DEVELOPMENT (PCD) PRIOR TO

[ON.

IT SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY Of THE APPLICANT AND THE PROFESSIONAL CIVL ENGINEER TO
CORRECT ANY ERROR, OMISSION, OR VARIATION FROM THE ABOVE REQUIREMENTS FOUND IN THESE
PLANS. ALL CORRECTIONS SHALL BE AT NO ADD{TIONAL COST OR LIABILITY TO THE COB. ALL DETALS
FOR STRUCTURAL WALLS, ROCKERIES OVER FOUR FEET M HEIGHT, GEOGRID REINFORCED ROCKERIES,
AND GEOGRID REINFORCED MODULAR BLOCK WALLS, MUST BE STAMPED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

~

A COPY OF THE APPROVED PLANS MUST BE ON-SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION. THE APPLICANT IS
mag\nl FOR OBTAINING ANY OTHER REQUIRED OR RELATED PERMITS PRIOR TO BEGWNING
ION.

i

ALL LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILTIES HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED BY FIELD SURVEY OR OBTAINED FROM
AVAILABLE RECORDS AND SHOULD, THEREFORE, BE CONSIDERED ONLY APPROXMATE AND NOT
NECESSARILY COMPLETE. T IS THE SOXE RES F THE CONTRACTOR TO (NOEPENDENTLY
VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS AND TO DISOOVER AND AVOID ANY OTHER UTWITES
NOT SHOWN WHICH MAY BE AFFECTED BY THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THIS PLAN.

-

THE AREA TO BE CLEARED AND GRADED MUST BE FLAGGED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND APPROVED BY
THE CLEARING AND GRADING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK ON THE SITE.

@

A REINFORCED ST FENCE MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WTH COB EC—-5 AND LOCATED AS
SHOWN ON THE APPROVED PLANS OR PER THE CLEARWG & GRADING INSPECTOR, ALONG SLOPE
CONTOURS AND DOWN SLOPE FROM THE BUILDING SITE.

o

A HARD-SURFACE CONSTRUCTION ACCESS PAD IS REQUIRED PER CLEARING & GRADING STANDARD
DETAIL EC~1 OR EC-2. THIS PAD MUST REMAIN IN PLACE URTIL PAVNG IS INSTALLED.

~

CLEARMNG SHALL BE LIMTED TO THE AREAS WSTHIN THE APPROVED DISTURBANCE LIMTS. EXPOSED SOILS
MUST BE COVERED AT THE END OF EACH WORKING DAY WHEN WORKING FROM OCTOBER ST THROUGH
APRIL JOTH. FROM MAY 1ST THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30TH, EXPOSED SOLS MUST BE COVERED AT THE
END OF EACH CONSTRUCTION WEEKX AND ALSO AT THE THREAT OF RAIN,

»

ANY EXCAVATED MATERIAL REMOVED FROM THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AND DEPOSITED ON PROPERTY
WTHIN THE CITY LUMITS MUST BE DONE IN COMPLIANCE ¥ATH A V) CLEARING & GRADMG PERMIT.
LOCATIONS FOR THE MOBIUZATION AREA AND STOCKPILED MATERIAL MUST BE APPROVED BY THE
CLEARNG & GRADING INSPECTOR AT LEAST 24 KOURS M ADVANCE OF ANY STOCKMLING.

©

TO REDUCE THE POTENTIAL FOR ERQOSION OF EXPOSED SOILS, OR WHEN RAINY SEASOM CONSTRUCTION
IS PERMITTER, THE FOLLOWNG BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMPS) ARE REQUIRED:

. PRESERVE NATURAL VEGETATION FOR AS LONG AS POSSIBLE OR AS REQUIRED BY THE CLEARING &
GRADING INSPECTOR.

. PROTECT EXPOSED SO USING PLASTIC (EC~14), EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS, STRAW OR MULCH
(COB GUIDE TO MULCH MATERIALS, RATES, AND USE CHART), OR AS DIRECTED BY THE CLEARING &
GRADING INSPECTOR.

. INSTALL CATCH BASIN INSERTS AS REQUIRED BY THE CLEARING & GRADING (NSPECTOR OR PERMIT
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL.

. INSTALL A TEMPORARY SEO{MENT POND, A SERIES OF SEDXMENTATION TANKS, TEMPORARY FILTER
VAULTS, OR OTHER SEDIMENT CONTROL FAGIUTIES. INSTALLATION OF EXPOSED AGGREGATE SURFACES
REQUIRES A SEPARATE EFFLUENT COLLECTION POND ONSITE.

10. FINAL SITE GRADING MUST DIRECT DRAINAGE AWAY FROM ALL BUILDING STRUCTURES AT A MINMUM 2%
SLOPE, PER THE UMIFORM BUILDING CODE.

. THE CONTRACTOR MUST MANTAIN A SWEEPER ON SITE DURING EARTHWORK AND IMMEOIATELY REMOVE
SOIL THAT HAS BEEN TRACKED ONTO PAVED AREAS AS RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION

=

TURBIMY MONITORING MAY BE REQUIRED AS A CONDITION OF CLEARING & GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL.
IF REQUIRED, TURBIDITY MONITORING MUST BE PERFORMED N ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED
TUBIDITY MONITORING PLAN AND AS DIRECTED BY THE CLEARING & GRADING IMSPECTOR. MONTORING
MUST CONTINUE DURING SITE (EARTHWORK) CONSTRUCTION UNTIL THE FINAL SIGN-OFF BY THE
CLEARING & GRADING INSPECTOR.

=

. ANY PROJECT THAT IS SUBJXCT TO RAINY SEASON RESTRICTIONS WLL NOT 8E ALLOWED TO PERFORM
CLEARNG & GRADING ACTIVITIES WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE PDC DARECTOR. THE RAINY
SEASON EXTENDS FROM NOVEMBER ST THROUGH APRIL 30TH, AS DEFINED B SECTION 23.76.0934 OF
THE CLEARING AND GRADING CODE.

2012 STORM DRAINAGE GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2012 EDITION OF THE CITY OF BELLEWE UTIUTIES DEPARTMENT
ENGINEERING STANDARDS AND THE DEVELOPER EXTENSION AGREEMENT.
STORM PIPE SHALL BE PVC CONFORMING TO ASTM D-3034 SDR 35 (4°-157) OR ASTM F-679 (18277
BEDDING AND BACKFILL SHALL BE AS SHOWN IN THE STANDARD DETAILS.
THE LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTWITES SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED BY RELD SURVEY OR
OBTAINED FROM AVALABLE RECORDS AND SHOUAD THEREFORE BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE ONLY AND NOT
NECESSARHY COMPLETE. IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE EXCAVATOR TO IKDEPENDENTLY VERIFY THE
ACCURACY OF ALL UTIUTY LOCATIONS SHOWN, AND TO FURTHER DISCOVER AND AVOID ANY OTHER UTUTIES
NOT SHOWN HEREON WHICH MAY BE AFFECTEC BY THE IMPLEMENTANON OF THIS PLAN. IMMEDJATELY NOTIFY
THE ENGINEER F A CONFLICT £XISTS.
THE FOOTING DRAINAGE SYSTEM AND THE ROOF DOWNSPOUT SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE INTERCONNECTED AND
SHALL SEPARATELY CONVEY COLLECTED FLOWS TO THE CONVEYANCE SYSTEM OR TO ON-SITE STORMWATER
FACIUTES.
PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION COLLECTION FACILITES TO ENSURE THAT SEDIMENT OR
OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DO NOT ENTER THE STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM [N ACCORDANCE WITH THE
SITES APPROVED CSWPPP. FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION DURING THE RAINY SEASOM, DOWNHILL BASINS AND
INLETS MUST BE PROTECTED WTH CATCH BASMN INSERTS. SIMPLY PLACING FILTER FABRIC UNDER THE GRATE
1S NOT ACCEPTABLE.
PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE OF STORM DRAINAGE WORK, PIPES AND STORM DRAWM
STRUCTURES SHALL BE CLEANED AND FLUSHED. ANY OBSTRUCTIONS TO FLOW WATHIN THE STORM DRAIN
SYSTEM, (SUCH AS RUBBLE, MORTAR AND WEDGED DEBRIS), SHALL BE REMOVED AT THE NEAREST
STRUCTURE, WASH WATER OF ANY SORT SHALL NOT BE DISCHARGED TO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM OR
SURFAGE WATERS.
ENDS OF EACH STORM DRAIN STUB AT THE PROPERTY LINE SHALL BE CAPPED AND LOCATED WITH AN &'
LONG 27 X 4™ BOARD, EMBEDDED TO THE STUB CAP AND EXTENDING AY LEAST 3 FEET ABOVE GRADE, AND
MARKED PERMAHENILY "STORM™, A COPPER 12 GA. LOCATE WIRE FIRMLY ATTACHED. THE STUB DEPTH SHALL
BE INDICATED ON THE MARKER.
ALL GRATES IN ROADWAYS SHALL BE DUCTLE IRON, BOLT-LOCKING, VANED GRATES PER THE STANDARD
DETAILS. STRUCTURES IN TRAFFIC LANES QUTSIDE OF THE CURBLINE WHICH DO NOT COLLECT RUNOFF SHALL
BE FITTED WTH ROUND, BOLT-LOCKING SOLID COVERS. OFF—-STREET STRUCTURES WHICK DO NOT COLLECT
RUNOFF SHALL BE ATTED WTK BOLT-LOCKING SOUD COVERS.
VEGETATION /LANDSCAPING IN THE DETENTION POND, BIORETENTION FACHITY, VEGETATED ROOF AND/OR
DRAINAGE SWALE(S) ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE RUNOFF TREATMENT SYSTEM FOR THE PROJCT. SUCH
DRAMNAGE FACHITIES WLL NOT BE ACCEPTED UNTIL PLANTINGS ARE ESTABUSHED.
ALL NEW MANHOLES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM INSIDE DIAMETER OF 48'AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE
STAHDARD DETAILS. ALL NEW CATCK BASINS SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARD DETAKS.
). SIDE STORM STATIONS ARE REFERENCED FROM NEAREST DOWNSTREAM MANHOLE/ CATCH BASIN.
32. AL TESTING AND CONNECTIONS 70 EXISTING MAINS SHALL BE DONE N THE PRESENCE OF A
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE UTIJTIES DEPARTMEN
3. ALL TRENCHES SHALL BE COMPACTED, AND HOT MIX ASPHALT IN PLACE IN PAVED AREAS, PRIOR 10 TESTING
STORM LINES FOR ACCEPTANCE.
AL PUBUG STORM DRAINS SHALL BE AIR TESTED AND HAVE A MDEQ INSPECTION PERFORMED PRIOR TO
ACCEPTANCE (SEE §23 BELOW). STORM MAIN CONSTRUCTED WTH FLEXIBLE PIPE SHALL BE DEFLECTION
TESTED WITH A MANDREL PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE.
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15. STORM STUBS SHALL BE TESTED FOR ACCEPTANCE AT THE SAME TIME THE MAN STORM IS TESTED.

16. ALL MANHOLES/ CATCH BASlNS IN UNPAVED AREAS SHALL INCLUDE A CONCRETE SEAL ARQUND ADJSTNENT
RINGS PER STANDARD DETAILS.

. ALL STORM MAIN D(TENSONS WITHIN THE PUBUC RIGRT-OF—WAY OR N EASEMENTS MUST BE STAKED'BY A

SURVEYOR LICENSED IN WASHINGTON STATE FOR UINE AND GRADE™AND CUT SHEETS PROVIDED TO THE

ENGINEER, PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE A VACUUM STREET SWEEPER TO REMOVE DUST AND DEBRIS FROM PAVEMENT

AREAS AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER. FLUSHING OF STREETS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR

QTY APPROVAL.

. STORM DRAINAGE MAWLINES, STUBS AND FITTINGS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED USING THE SAME PIPE MATERIAL

AND MANUFACTURER CONNEC“ONS BETWEEN STUBS AND THE MAINUNE Wil BE MADE WITH A TEE FITTING.
OM SAME MANUFACTURER AS PIPE. CUT—IN CONNECTIONS ARE ONLY ALLOWED
WHCN CONNECT]NG A NEW STUB TO AN EXISTING MAINLINE.
20. MANHOLES, CATCH BASINS AND YAULTS ARE CONSIDERED 70 BE PERMIT-REQUIRED CONFINED SPAGES.
ENTRY INTO THESE SPACES SHALL 8£ IN ACCORDANCE WTH CRAPTER 296-809 WAC.

21. PLACEMEMT OF SURFACE APPURTENANCES (MH LIDS, VALVE LIDS, E£TC) IN TRE TRACKS OF TRAFFIC LANES
SHALL BE AVOIDED YHENEVER POSSIBLE.

22. CALL 1-800-424-5555, OR 8—1-1, 72 HOURS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION FOR UTIUTY LOCATES.

23. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM A VIDEG INSPECTION AND PRGVIDE A OVD OF THE STORM PIPE INTERIGR
FOR THE CITYS REVEW. THE MDEQ SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 14 LINES PER MILLIMETER RESOLUTION
AND COVER THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE APPLICABLE PiPE. THE CAMERA SHALL BE MOVED THROUGH THE
PIPE_ AT A UNIFORM RATE (< 30 FT/MIN), STOPPING WHEN NECESSARY TO ENSURE PROPER DOCUMENTATION
OF THE PIPE CONDITION. THE VIOEO SHALL BE TAKEN AFTER INSTALLATION AND CLEANING TO INSURE THAT
NO DEFECTS EXST. THE PROVECT WALL NOT BE ACCEPTED UNTHL ALL DEFECTS HAVE BERN REPNRED

24. CLEARLY LABEL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SYSTEMS ON THE PLANS. PRIVATE SYSTEMS SHALL BE
PRIVATE"AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER(S).

25. ALL CONCRETE STRUCTURES (VAULTS, CATCH BASINS, MANHOLES, OIL/WATER SEPARATORS, ETC.) SHALL BE
VACUUM TESTED.

26. MANHOLES, CAYCH BASINS AND INLETS [N EASEMENTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TG PROVIDE A STABLE,
LEVEL GRADE FOR A MiRIMUM RADIUS OF 2.5 FEET AROUND THE CENTER OF THE ACCESS OPENING TO
ACCOMMODATE CONFINED SPACE ENTRY EQUIPMENT.

27. TOPS OF MANHOLES/ CATCH BASINS WTHIN PUBLIC RIGHT-OF~WAY SHALL NOT BE ADWSTED TO FINAL

GRADE UNTIL AFTER PAMING,

. CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST ALL MANHOLE/ CATCH BASIN RIMS TO FLUSH WITH FINAL FINISKED GRADES,

UKLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL, AT ALL CONNECTIONS T0 EX(STING DOWNSTREAM MANHOLES/CATCK BASINS,

SCREENS OR PLUGS TO PREVENT FOREIGN MATERIALS FROM ENTERING EXISTNG STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

SCREENS OR PLUGS SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION AND

=

=

3

BB

PRESENCE

30. SURFACE RESTORATION OF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY THE RIGHT-OFWAY USE
PERMIT.

31. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF FIVF. FEET (59 HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN ALL
WATER AND STORM DRAINAGE UINES. ANY CONFLICT SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE UTIUTY AND THE
DEVELOPER'S ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

32, )T SHALL BE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBIUTY 7D ENSURE THAT NO CONFLICTS EXST BETWEEN STORM
DRAINAGE LINES AND PROPOSED OR EXISTING UTILTIES PRIOR TG CONSTRUCTION.

33, BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF TRENCHING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PLTER FABRIC FOR ALL DOWNHILL
STORM DRAIN INLETS AND CATCH BASNS, WHICH WILL RECEIVE RUNOFF FROM THE PROJECT SITE. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL PERIODICALLY INSPECT THE CONDITION OF ALL FILTER FABRIC AND REFLACE AS
NECESSARY.

34. MNIMUM COVER OVER STORM DRAINAGE PIPE SHALL BE 2 FEET, UHLESS OTHERWSE SHOWN.

35. AVOID CROSSING WATER OR SEWER MAINS AT HIGHLY ACUTE ANGLES. THE SMALLEST ANGLE MEASURE
BETWEEM UTILITIES SHOWD BE 45 DEGREES.

36. AT POINTS WHERE EXISTING THRUST BLOCKING IS FOUND, MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN CONCRETE BLOCKING
AND OTHER BURIED UTILTIES OR STRUCTURES SHALL BE 6 FEET.

37. WHEN WORK IS TO OCCUR IN EASEMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE EASEMENT GRANTOR AND
BELLEVUE UTIUTIES I WRITING A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS (N ADVANCE OF BEGINMING WORK (NOT INCLUDING
WEEKENDS OR HOLDAYS). FAILURE TO NOTIFY GRANTOR AND BELLEVUE UTWITIES WILL RESULT IN A STOP
WORK ORDER BEING POSTED UNTIL THE MATTER 1S RESOLVED 0 THE SANSFACTION OF BELLEVUE UTILITES.
A WRITTEN RELEASE FROM THE EASEMENT GRANTOR SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE UTIUTIES INSPECTOR
PRIOR TO PERMIT SIGN~OFF.

38. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE THE RIGHT-OF-WAY AND EXISTING PUBLIC STORM DRAINAGE EASEMENT(S)
AFTER CONSTRUCTION TO A CONDITION EQUAL OR BETTER THAN CONDITION PRIOR YO ENTRY. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A SIGNED RELEASE FROM ALL AFFECTED PROPERTY OWNERS AFTER

RESTORATION HAS BEEN COMPLETED.
. WHERE A NEW UTIUTY UNE CROSSES BELOW AN EXISTING AC MAIN, THE AC PIPE SHALL BE REPLACED WTH
Di PIPE TO 3 FEET PAST EACH SIDE OF THE TRENCH AS SHOWN ON STANDARD DETAM W-B. ALTERNATIVELY,

8

2013 SANITARY SEWER GENERAL NOTES:

2

14.
15.
16.

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2013 CITY OF BELLEVJE UNUTY ENGINEERING STANDARDS AND THE DEVELOPER
EXTENSION AGREEMENT.

ALL NEW MANHOLES SHALL HAVE A MNIMUM INSIDE DIAMETER OF 48" AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE STANDARD DETALS.

SANITARY SEWER PIPE SHALL BE PVC CONFORMING TO ASTM D-3034 SOR 35 (4™-157) OR ASTM F-679 (18"-27").
BEDDING AND BACKFILL SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE STANDARD DETAILS.

WEREC%‘O%W AS €900 PVC, THE SEWER PIPE SHALL HAVE DIMENSION RATIO {DR 18) AND CONFORM TO AWWA C300 OR
AWWA 3

Al[# SI‘.gE SEWERS SHALL BE 6" DIAMETER PIPE AT A MINIMUM 2% SLOPE, UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED ON THE STANDARD
DETAILS.

SIDE SEWER STATIONS ARE REFERENCED FROM NEAREST DOWNSTREAM-MANHOLE.
LOT CORNERS MUST BE SET AND SIDE SEWER LOCATIONS VERIFIED IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

ALL SIDE SEWER STUBS SHALL BE CAPPED WITH A WATERTIGHT CAP AND GASKET, CAP LOCATION SHALL BE MARKED WTH
A 2 X 4 STAKE, 12 FEET LONG, WITH ONE END BURIED AT DEPTH OF THE CAP INVERT AND EXTENDING AT LEAST 3 FEET
VERRCALLY OUT OF THE GROUND. THE PORTION OF STAKE ABOVE GROUND SHALL BE PAINTED WHITE AND MARKED WTH
THE WORD “SEWER” AND THE DEPTH FROM PIPE INVERT TO SURFACE. CONNECT PIPE TO STAKE ¥TH AN 8-GAUGE WIRE
AT OR ABOVE FINJSHED GROUND LEVEL.

THE LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED BY FIELD SURVEY OR OBTAINED FROM
AVAILABLE RECORDS AND SHOULD THEREFORE BE CONSIDERED APPROYIMATE ONLY AND HQT NECESSARILY COMPLETE. IT IS
THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO INDEPENDENTLY VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS
SHOWN, AND TO FURTHER DISCOVER AND AVGID ANY OTHER UTHITIES NOT SHOWN HEREON WHICH MAY BE AFFECTED BY
THE IMPLEMENTATICN OF THIS PLAN. IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IF A CONFLICT £XSTS.

. ALL TESTING AND CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING MAINS SHALL BE DONE IN THE PRESENCE OF A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE GITY

OF BELLEVUE UTIUTIES DEPARTMENT.

. ALL TRENCHES SHALL BE COMPACTED, AND ATH IN PLACE IN PAVED AREAS, PRIOR TO TESTING SEWER LINES FOR
NCE.

ACCEPTAN
SIDE SEWER SHALL BE TESTED FOR ACCEPTANCE AT THE SAME TIME THE MAIN SEWER IS TESTED.

. TOPS GOF MANHOLES WMITHIN PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY SHALL NQT BE ADJUSTED TO FINAL GRADE UNTIL JUST PRIOR TO
PAVING.

ALL MANHOLES IN UNPAVED AREAS SHALL WCLUDE A CONCRETE SEAL AROUND ADWSTING RINGS PER STANDARD DETAIL.
CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST ALL MANHOLE RIMS TO FLUSH WTH FINAL FINISHED GRADES, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.
ALL SEWER MAIN EXTENSIONS WITRIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY OR IN EASEMENTS MUST BE "STAKED® BY A SURVEYOR

UCENSED TN WASHINGTON STATE FOR "UNE AND GRADE™ AND CUT SHEETS PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER, PRIOR TO
STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL, AT ALL CONHECTIONS TO EXISTING DOWNSTREAM MANHOLES, SCREENS OR PLUGS TO PREVENT

FOREIGN MATERIALS FROM ENTERING EXISTING SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM. SCREENS OR PLUGS SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE
THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL BE REMOVED ALONG WITH COLLECTED DEBRIS AT THE TIME OF
FINAL INSPECTION AND N THE PRESENCE OF A REPRESENTATIVE OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE UTIUTIES DEPARTMENT.

. SURFACE RESTORATION OF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT SHALL BE AS REQURED B8Y THE RIGHT-OF—WAY USE PERMIT.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAN A MNIMUM OF TEN FEET (10') HORIZONTAL SEPARATION BETWEEN ALL WATER AND

SEWER UNES. AMY CONFUCTS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE UTIUITY AND THE ENGWEER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2 IT SNALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBLITY TO INSURE THAT NO CONFLICTS EXIST BETWEEN SANITARY SEWER UNES

PROPOSED OR EXISTING UTIITIES PRIOR YO CONSTRUCTION.

. MINIMUM COVER OVER SEWER PIPE SHALL BE FIVE FEET, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.
. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE A VACUUM STREET SWEEPER 10 REMOVE DUST AND DEBRIS FROM PAVEMENT AREAS AS

DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER. FLUSHING OF STREETS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR CITY APPROVAL.

. BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF TREHCHING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FILTER FABRIC FOR ALL DOWNHILL STORM ORAIN

INLETS AND CATCH BASINS THAT WALL RECEIVE RUNOFF FROM THE PROJECT SITE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERIODICALLY
INSPECT THE CONDITION OF ALL FILTER FABRIC AND REPLACE AS NECESSARY. FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION DURING THE RAINY
SEASON, DOWNKILL BASINS AND INLETS MUST BE PROTECTED WITH CATCH BASIN NSERTS. SIMPLY PLACING FILTER FABRIC
UNDER THE GRATE IS NOT ACCEPTABLE.

. SIDE SEWER DEMOLITION SHALL BE PERFORMED PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF BUILDING FOUNDATION. THE SIDE SEWER FOR EACH

BUILOING SHALL BE EXCAVATEQ AND REMOVED FROM THE HOUSE CONNECTION TO THE EOGE OF THE PUBLIC

RIGHT-0F —WAY, OR PROPERTY LINE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CAP THE EWD OF THE SIDE SEWER JO REMAN IN PLACE
SIOE SEWER DEMOUTION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE SEWER MAINTENANCE
ENGINEERING TECHNSCIAN.

. AVOID CROSSING WATER OR SCWER MAINS AT HIGHLY ACUTE ANGLES. THE SMALLEST ANGLE MEASURE BETWEEN UTILTES

SHOULD BE 45 TO 90 DEGREES.

. AT POINTS WHERE EXISTING THRUST BLOCKING IS FOUND MINMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE CONCRETE BLOCKING AND

OTHER BURIEQ UTILTIES OR STRUCTURES SHALL BE 5

. WHERE NEW UTIUTY UNE CROSSES BELOW AN EXISTING AC MAIN, THE AC PIPE SHALL BE REPLACED WITH DI PIPE 1O 3

FEET PAST EACH SIDE OF THE TRENCH AS SHOWN ON STANDARD DETAIL W-8. ALTERNATIVELY, WHERE DIRECTED BY THE
ENGINEER, THE TRENCH SHALL BE BACKFHLED WiTH CONTROLLED DENSITY FILL (CDF, AKA FLOWABLE FILL) FROM BOTIOM
OF TRENCH TO BOTICM OF THE AC MAIN.

. CALL 1-800-424-5555, OR 811, 72 HOURS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION FOR UTILITY LOCATES.
. MANHOLES, CATCH BASINS AND VAULTS ARE CONSIDERED TO BE PERMIT-REQUIRED CONFINED SPACES. ENTRY INTO THESE

SPACES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 296-809 WAC.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A VIDEOTAPE (DVD OR VHS FORMAT, STANDARD MODE) OF THE SEWER PIPE INTERIOR
FOR THE CITY'S REVIEW. THE VIDEQ SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 14 LINES PER MILLIMETER RESOLUTION AHD COVER THE
ENTRE LENGTH OF THE APPUICABLE PIPE. THE CAMERA SHALL BE MOVED THROUGH THE PIPE AT A UNIFORM RATE (>30
FT/MIN), STOPPING WHEN NECESSARY TO ENSURE PROPER DOCUMENTATION OF THE PIPE CONDITION. THE VIDEQ SHALL BE
TAKEN AFTER INSTALLATION AND CLEAMING 10 INSURE THAT NO DEFECTS EXIST. THE PROJECT WL NOT BE ACCEPTED
UNTHL ALL DEFECTS HAVE BEEN REPAIRED.

. WHEN WORK IS 7O OCCUR IN EASEMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE EASEMENT GRANTOR AND BELLEWE

UTIUTES |H_WRINNG A MINMUM OF 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF BEGINN'NG WORK (HOT INCLUDING WEEKENDS OR HOLIDAYS)
FAILURE TG NOTIFY GRANTOR AND BELLEVUE UNUTIES WL RESULT IN A STOP WORK ORDER BEING POSTED Ul

MATTER IS RESOLVED TO THE SATISFACTION OF BELLEWJE URLTIES. A WRITTEN RELEASE FROM THE EASEMENT GRANTOR
SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE UTLITIES INSPECTGR PRIOR TO PERMIT SIGN-OFF.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE THE RIGHT~OF—WAY AND EXISTNG PUBLIC SEWER EASEMENT(S) AFTER CONSTRUEIC_PADN T0

A CONDITION EQUAL OR BETTER THAN CONDITION PRIOR YO ENTRY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH A SIGNED R SE

2013 GENERAL WATER NOTES:

1.

o

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE 2013 CITY OF BELLEVUE UTILITY ENGINEERWNG STANDARDS AND THE
DEVELOPER EXTENSION AGREEMENT.

ALL PiPE SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON CLASS 52 UNLESS OTHERWSE SHOWA.

ALL PIPE AND FITINGS HOT TO BE DISINFECTED IN PLACE SHALL BE SWABBED WITH 1% AVAILABLE CHLORINE
SOLUTION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

THE NEW WATER MAIN SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE EXISTING SYSTEM ONLY AFTER NEW MAN iS PRESSURE
TESTED, FLUSHED, DISNFECTED AKD SATISFACTORY BACTERIOLOGICAL SAMPLE RESIATS ARE OBTAINED AND
RECOVED BY THE CITY WSPECTOR. SEE STANDARD DETAIL W-9.

AFTER DISINFECTING THE WATER KAIN, DISPOSE OF CHLORINATED WATER BY DASCHARGING TO THE NEAREST
OPERATING SANITARY SEWER.

WATER MAIN SHUT-OFF SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE WATER OPERATIONS DIVISION FOR PREFERRED THING
DURING FLOW CONTROL CONDITIONS.  WATER MAIN SHUT-OFFS SHALL NOT BE SCHEDULED TO TAKE PLACE ON
FRIDAYS, OR ON THE FIVE DAYS BEFORE HOR ONE DAY AFTER A CITY HOLIDAY, UNLESS OTHERWSE APPROVED BY
THE UTIUTY,

THE LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTIUMES SHOWH HEREON HAVE BEEN ESTABUSHED BY FIELD SURVEY OR
OBTAINED FROM AVAHLABLE RECORDS AND SHOULD THEREFORE BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE ONLY AND NOT
NECESSARLY COMPLETE. IT IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR 10 INDEPENDENTLY VERIFY THE
ACCURACY OF ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN, AND TO FURTHER DISCOVER AND AVOID ANY OTHER UTHITES HOT
SHOWH HEREON WHICH MAY BE AFFECTED BY THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THIS PLAN

DEFLECT THE WATER MAIN ABOVE OR BELOW EXISTING UJILITIES AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN 3 FT. MINMUM COVER
AND 12 INCH MMNIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE SETWEEN UTIITIES UNLESS OTHERWSE SPECIAI

WRAP ALL DUCTILE IRON PIPE AND ADJACENT VALVES AHD fITTINGS WITH B-ML. POLYETHLENE CONFORMING TO
AWWA C105.

THE WATER MAIN SHALL BE INSTALLED ONLY AFTER THE ROADWAY SUBGRAOE IS BACKFRLED, GRADED AND
COMPACTED IN CUT AND FILL AREAS.

. TRENCH BACKFL AND SURFACE RESTORATION OF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY THE

RIGHT-OF —WAY USE PERMIT.

. ALL AITTINGS SHALL BE BLOCKED PER STANDARD DETAILS UNLESS OTHERMSE SPECIFIED.

ALL SERVICES SHALL BE 1° " PER STANDARD DETAILS UNLESS OTHERWSE SPECIFIED. ADAPTORS FOR %™

" METERS SHALL BE USED WHERE APPUCABLE

WHEN WORKING WTH ASBESTOS CEMENT PIPE, THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN WORKERS' EXPOSURE
TO ASBESTOS MATERIAL AT OR BELOW THE LIMIT PRESCRIBED IN WAC 296-62~07705.

CALL 1-800-424-5555. OR 811, 72 HOURS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION FOR UTILITY LOCATIONS.

. UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE REQUIRES THE INSTALLATION OF PRIVATELY OWNED AND OPERATED PRESSURE REDUCING

VALVES WHERE THE OPERATING PRESSURE EXCEEDS 80 PSI.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL USE A VACUUM STREET SWEEPER TO REMOVE DUST AND DEBRIS FROM PAVEMENT AREAS

AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER. FLUSHING OF STREETS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED WTHOUT PRIOR CITY
APPROVAL.

BEFORE COMMENCEMENT OF TRENCHING, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMDE CATCH BASIN INSERTS FOR ALL CATCH
BASINS THAT WL RECEIVE RUNOFF FROM THE PROJECT SITE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERIODICALLY INSPECT
THE CONOITION OF ALL INSERTS AND REPLACE AS NECESSARY.

ABANDONMENT 0F EXISTING WATER SERVICES SHALL 8E ACCOMPLISHED AS FOLLOWS:
A. REMOVE EXISTRIG SERVICE SADDLE FROM WATER MAIN AND REPLACE WITH NEW STAINLESS STEEL REPAIR
BAND, ROMAC 552, FORD SERVICE SADDLE FC101, OR APPROVED EQUAL (WL NOT BE REQUIRED WHEM
WATER MAIN )S TO BE ABANDONED).
8. REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING SETTER AND METER BOX.
C. CAP QR ORIMP (IF COPPER) EXISTING SERVMCE LINE TG BE ABANDONED IN PLACE, EACH END.
D. RETURN EXISTNG METER TO CITY OF BELLEWJE UTILIMES INSPECTOR.

. WHERE NEW UTILITY LINE CROSSES BELOW AN EXISTING AC MAR, THE AC PIPE SHALL BE REPLACED WY DI PIPE

TO 3 FEET PAST EACH SIDE OF JHE TRENCH AS SHOWN ON STANDARD DETAIL W-8. WRAP D) PIPE AND
COUPLINGS WITH 8—MiL POLYETHYLENE CONFORMING TQ AWWA C105. ALTERNATIVELY, WHERE DIRECTED BY THE
ENGINEER, THE TRENCH SHALL BE BACKFILLED WATH CONTROLLED DENSITY FILL (CDF, AKA FLOWABLE £ILL) FROM
BOTTOM OF TRENCH TO THE INVERT OF THE AC MAIN.

CROSSING WATER OR SEWER MAINS AT HIGHLY ACUTE ANGLES. THE SMALLEST ANGLE MEASURE BETWEEN
S.

. AVOID
UTIUTIES SHOULD BE 45 TO 90 DEGREE!

WHERE WATER MAIN CROSSES ABOVE OR BELOW SAMTARY SEWER, ONE FULL LENGTH OF WATER PIPE SHALL BE
CENTERED FOR MAXIMUM JOINT SEPARATION.

AT POINTS WHERE £XISTING THRUST BLOCKING IS FOUND, MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE CONCRETE BLOCKING
AND OTHER BURED UTUTIES OR STRUCTURES SHALL BE 5 FEET. CONCRETE BLOCKING AND OTHER BURIED
UTILTES OR STRUCTURES SHALL BE 5 FEET.

WORKERS MUST FOLLOW CONFINED SPACE REGULATIONS AND PROCEDURES WHEN ENTERING OR DOING WORK W
COB OWNED CONFNED SPACES. COMPLETED PERMIT MUST BE GIVEN TO DOMNG WORK IN COB OWNED CONFINED
SPACES. COMPLETED PERMIT MUST BE GIVEN TO THE UTILITIES INSPECTOR PRIOR TO ENTRY. THE UTIUTES
INSPECTOR PRICR TO ENTRY.

MANHOLES, CATCH BASINS AND VALLTS ARE CONSIDERED TO BE PERMIT-REQUIRED CONFINED SPACES. ENTRY
HTO THESE SPACES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 296-809 WAC.

. WHEN WORK IS TO OOCUR IN EASEMENTS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE EASEMENT GRANTOR AND

BELLEWJE UTILITIES N WRITING A MNMUM OF 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF BEGINNNG WORK (NOT INCLUDING
WEEKENDS OR HOUDAYS). FAILURE TO NOTIFY GRANTOR AND BELLEVUE UTILIMES WILL RESULT IN A STOP WORK
ORDER BONG POSTED UNTIL THE MATTER §S  RESOLVED TO THE SATISFACTION OF BELLEVUE UTILTIES. A
WRITIEN RELEASE FROM TRE EASEMENT GRANTOR SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE UTILITES INSPECTOR PRIOR 10
PERMIT SIGN-~EASEMENT GRANTOR SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE UTHITIES INSPECTOR PRIOR TO PERMIT SIGH-OFT.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE THE RIGHT-OF-WAY AND EXISTING PUBLIC UTIUTY EASEMENT(S) AFTER

CONSTRUCTION TO A CONDITION EQUAL OR BETTER THAN COHDITION PRIOR TO ENTRY. CONTRACTOR SHALL
FURNISH A SIGNED RELEASE FROM ALL AFFECTEQ PROPERTY QWNERS AFTER RESTORATMON HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

CALL 48 HOURS
BEFORE YOU DIG
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WHERE DIRECTED BY THE UTIUTY, THE TRENCH SHALL BE BACKFILLED WiTt4 CONTROLLED DENSITY UL (COF, FROM AL AFFECTED PROPERTY OWNERS AFTER RESTORATION HAS GEFN COMPLETED. 1-800-424-5555
AKA FLOWABLE FHL) FROM BOTTOM OF TRENCH TO BOTTOM OF AC MAM.
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TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANGE WITH THE CITY OF BELLEVUE TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT DESIGN MANUAL, APPLICABLE CITY COOES, AND THE MOST RECENT WSDOT

STANDARD SPECIFICA: FOR ROAD, BRIDGE AND MUN . 1. VERFICATION OF UTIUTES BELOW GRADE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ALL NXED ANO
TIONS FOR ICIPAL CONSTRUCTION. BREAKAWAY OBECTS (S REQUIRED (STREET TREES. STREET LIGHTS, SGHAL EOUPMENT, 1. AL JONTS SHALL BE CLEANED AND EDOED.

2 THE DESIGN ELEMENTS WTHIN THESE PLANS HAVE BEEN REVEWED ACCORDING TD THE LATEST EDIION OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE TRANSPORTATION DEPARTHMENT DESIGN THIS APPROVAL SGIS. £1C). RELOCATE UTLITICS WHERE FEASELE. 2 MAXMUM DRIVEWAY CRADE BDIND DATVEWAY APPROACH IS 10X
1S SUBJECT TO FIELD INSPECTION; OVERSIGHT OR VIOLATION OF CITY ORDINANCES IS NOT INCLUDED IN THIS APPROVAL. VARIANCES TO THESE STANDARDS ARE BY APPROVAL OF THE 2. SIE DES. STOS. SECTIONS 15 AND 16 FOR CLEAR DISTANCE REQUIREMENTS BETWEEN FOR 20 L I EREAF IR, DRIVEWAY GRAGE SHALL NOT EX0rE0
TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT REVIEW ENGINEER AND THE TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR. FIXED AND BREAKAWAY OB.ECTS AND THE FACE OF CURD. 7 PepemAS v Iy

3 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SHALL BE WSDOT CLASS 3000,

3. APPROVAL OF THIS ROAD, GRADING, AND/OR DRAINAGE PLAN DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL OF ANY OTHER CONSTRUCTION {E.G., DOMESTIC WATER CONVEYANCK, SEWER X T e G 300y s tovs e,
CONVEYANCE, GAS, ELECTRICAL, ETC.). m&w - m‘ﬁg'&w&.& 1,;2;“5?": PATTERN AND BROCU FINTSH ONLY. ﬁm o HAY APPROACH, RAMPS AND ALL OTHER ITENS

4. ITIS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBIITY TO CALL FOR A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE AT 425-452-6875 PRIOR TO ANY CLEARING, GRADING, OR CONSTRUCTION ACTIMITY. THIS S MO 4 5. SEE LAND USE CODE 70.25A.060.0 FOR STRELT TREE AND TREE GRATE REQUREMENTS. . CONCRETE PAVEMENT SHALL BE BRUSHED TRASVERSELY WM A
CONFERENCE MUST BE ATTENDED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND THE TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR. A RIGRT OF WAY PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED PRIOR TO — 6. SCE LAND USE CODE 20.25A 0605 FOR SDEWALK AND PLANTER STRIP WOTH PEER OR WAE BAUSH OF A TYPE ABPROVED BY THE ENGHEER.
SCHEDULING THE PRE—CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. REGUADNENTS.

LS 'WDVANWMVSNALLBEPLAIDA'MO.(,S(E

5. A COPY OF THESE APPROVED PLANS MUST BE AT THE J0B SITE WHENEVER CONSTRUCTION IS IN PROGRESS. THE TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR MAY ISSUE A 7 AL OBUECTS TO BE INSTALLED WM THE WOTH OF THE SOEWALK WUST BT ANO FRONT. MAXUO! DIPRISON JOT SPACNG IS 147 CENTER
STOP WORK ORDER IF APPROVED PLANS ARE NOT AVAILABLE AT THE SITE WHEN NEEDED.

8. STANDARD STREET TRCE/SWF_IV UGHT SPACHG IS 25° ON CENTER, SPADNG MAY BE 6. ORIVEWAY WOTHS SHALL BE SPECINED BY THE W‘E’?‘,»%s('?g's.

6. IT 15 THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBIITY 70 OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENTS AND RIGHT OF WAY USE PERMITS BEFORE BEGINNING OFF-SITE WORK. WORK WHTHIN THE AMENDED DY THE ENGNEER. e ey Doy, CMELKES. DRVEWAY WO
RIGRT OF WAY FRONTING THE SITE, WHETHER IMPROVED OR UNIMPROVED, REQUIRES A SEPARATE RIGHT OF WAY USE PERMIT. RIGHT OF WAY USE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL CURS Iy 9. OPTIOHAL ELECTRICAL CONHECTION MUST COMPLY WITH ELECTRICAL CODES AND PASS .
CUTS AND ROADWAY CUTS. < ELECTRICAL INSPECTION. T N R D A et

© - SPECHED BY

7. IN CONNECRON ATH THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK COVERED BY THIS APPROVAL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ADEQUATE SAFEGUARDS, SAFETY DEMICES, 4 ‘ 10 02 EGuieta N BORES K10 UTUTY VAULTS SHALL BE hoK-S6D 43 & ALTERNATE DESG WTH UP PERWITIED OMLY WIH APPROVAL OF
PROTECTIVE EQUPMENT, FLAGGERS, AND ANY OTHER SERVICES OR DEVICES NECESSARY TO PROTECT PROPERTY AND THE LIFE, HEALTH, AND SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC. TRAFFIC CONTROL 5 REVEW ENGREER AND TRANSPORTATION INSPECTOR.

PLANS MUST BE SUBMITIED UNDER THE RIGRT OF WAY USE FERMIT PRIOR TO WORK COMMENCING IN THE RIGHT OF WAY. gi — SIREET oAt /-mcno« Box 67 WDE WONO ©. PREFERRED PLANTER STRIP WO 1S 4 FEET. OMISSON OF THE
PLANTER STRWP MUST BE APPROVED DY THE ENGINEER.

8 TS THE CONTRACTORSS RESPONSIBIITY O NOTIFY THE CITY OF BELLEVUE'S TRAFFIC SIGNAL SECTION INSPECTOR/ LOCATOR AT 425-864-8080 BEFORE RELOCATING ANY TRAFFIC SIGHAL
R STRELT LIGHTING POLES, CONDUITS OR EQUIPMENTS. IN ADDITION, THE INSPECTOR MUST BE NOTIFIED IF AHY STREET CUT THAT AFFECTS AN EXISTING SIGNAL LOOP DETECTOR iN THE T 1 ol
RIGHT OF WAY.

!
£l

9. 1T IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBUTY TO NOTIFY TELEPHONE, GAS, POWER, AND CABLE TV COMPANIES OF PROPOSED WORK PRIOR TO CONSIRUCTION. z a

10. PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF ASPHALT PAVING, THE CONTRACTOR MUST SUBMIT COMPACTION TEST RESULTS (CONDUCTED BY A LICENSED SOILS ENGINEER) TO THE TRANSPORTATION L ") o
DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR, PROOF ROLLING OF THE ROADWAY WILL BE CONDUCTED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE TRANSPORTATION CONSTRLCTION INSPECTOR PRIOR TO CRUSHED - - e - S THRY BEANSON JONT
ROCK PUACEMENT. | StE N & : POURED WONOUTHC.

IREE GRATE SEE FACE OF CURD DETAL |
1. THE AINAL TOP LIFT FOR THE ROADWAY MAY BE PLACED ONLY AFTER APRIL 1ST AND PRIOR TO OCTOBER 1ST, SUBJECT TO TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR NOTES 2 & 5 (IYP)
APPROVAL. ALL OTHER LIMITATIONS PER WSDOT STANDARD SPECIICATIONS 5-04.3 SHALL APPLY.
DRAMNG MMBER|_ 0EV-3 [pramsn smoueer| pev-7a

12. AL CITY-OWNED UNLITIES VALVE BOXES, WANHOLE OOVERS, CATCH BASINS, AND MONUMENT CASES WHICH ARE It THE ASPHALT PORTION OF THE ROADWAY SHALL BE ADWSTED 10 THE || o City of DOWNTOWN SIDEWALK scALE NONE ‘_A "“t City of DRIVEWAY OR PRIVATE ROAD APPROACH WITH SIDEWALK |seas HOWE

FINAL ROADWAY GRADE FOR THAT PORTION OF THE PROJECT WITHIN ONE WEEK OF THE PLACEMENT OF FINAL LIFT. THESE_ITEMS WLL 8F ADAISTED TO THE FINAL GRADE ONLY AFTER JHE Belibvue Fevson oAt |17 Bellavue (DESIGN A) REWSGN DATE_ | 3/11
e DEPARTMENT TRARS i DEPARTWENT TRANS

13 ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF SOILS REPORTS PREPARED FOR THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING THE SOILS REPORT FOR SOILS CONDITIONS RECATIVE TO
ROADWAY PAVING, UMLESS OTHERWSE DIRECTED IN WRITING BY THE TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT REVEW ENGNEER OR THE TRANSPORTATION CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR.

1¢. STREET SIGNS ARE T0 BE PROVIDEQ AND INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS DIRECTED PER A SIGNING PLAM APPROVED BY THE TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT. CONTACT THE TRAFRIC
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN AT (425) 452-2741 AT LEAST 72 HOURS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION FOR FIELD LAYOUT DIRECTION. ALL SIGNS MUST BE IN GOOD CONDITION PRIOR TO FINAL
ACOEPTANCE OF THE ROADWAY. w ACTON JONT

FACE OF CUSB

CONTR
CENTERED BETWEEN
EXPANSON JONTS. S
58 & BELCH »

= LT oA TS,

Im .
i WDTH VARES
i SEE PLANS

CURR & GUTTER L

P oF
ROADWAY {SEE OWG TE-10) X —F CURB & GUTTER

FACE OF CURB

15. RELOCATION OF STREET SIGNS MUST BE COORDINATED WITH THE TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR.

VARES FROM 07 10 67, waNTaN
H: BV SLOPE ON SO OF cued
MATCH ROADWAY
SLOPE (2% ML)

16. PUGET SOUND ENERGY WILL DESIGN AND INSTALL THE INTERNAL PLAT STREET LIGKTING SYSTEM, AT THE DEVELOPER'S COST. TRE DESIGN OF THIS SYSTEM MUST BE APPROVED BY THE il
OTY OF BELLEVUE PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. POLES MUST 8E INSTALLED W CONJNCTION WITH ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT WORK.

NTERLD B FAEEN
WOTH VARES
SEE PLANS

PLANTER VARES

0P OF
ROADWAY

17. SAFETY RAWL, GUARD RAIL, AND DRIVEWAY APRONS MUST BE PLACED AND CONSTRUCTED PER THE OITY OF BELLEVUE TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT DESIGN FOR RESIDENTIAL

SUBDIVISIONS, DRIVEWAY APRONS MAY BE INSTALLED ONLY 'AfTER ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS. THEREFORE, IF CURB AND GUTTER IS PLACED BEFORE BUILDING PERMITS ARE ISSULD, k SEE PLANS
CURB AND GUTTER SHALL BE COHTINUOUS. A RIGHT OF WAY USE PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED TQ INSTALL DRIVEWAY APRONS ABUTTING CITY RIGHT OF WAY. :;P;'!\Il{s“ (SE€ DWG TE-10)
3/8° fULL DEPTH € oot N 3 47 SR AT
18. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR RESTRIPING THE ROAD SURFACE PER APPROVED PLANS AFTER AN ASPHALT OVERLAY. THIS WORK MUST BE COORDINATED WATH THE BOTH Cu=g s EANES: 3/8° FULL DEPTH EXPARSION JONT I8 AL JOHTS
SPatIG, TV, SEE ™ AND SIDEWALK. 10 FOOT AND Lot

TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR AND THE TRAFFIC ENGINEERING TECHMICIAN. SPACING, TYP. SEE DETAL BELOW

19. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL FOR CONCRETE FORM WSPECTION AND/OR STRING INSPECTION PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE

20. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL FOR SIGHT DISTANCE INSPECTION PRIOR TO PROJKCT COMPLETION. THIS INSPECTION WL INCLUDE DRIVEWAYS AND INTERSECTIONS FOR VEHICULAR SIGHT v 1, WOTH VARES FUNTIR

g z < . & GUTTER
DISTANCE, AND SIDEWALK AND OTHER PEDESTRIAN FACILITIES FOR PEDESTRIAN SIGHT DISTANCE. FINAL SIGHT DISTANCE MUST TAKE INTO CONSDERATION THE ANTICIPATED HEIGHT OF 2y s & oureR i, gerws LI o
MATURE LANDSCAPING. Yy /-wP o T
ROADWAY Sl

1o of
§y ROADHAY
R d /

21. THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIOE FOR CONSTRUCTION WORKER PARKING, EQUIPMENT STORAGE, AND MATERIAL STORAGE ON SITE. EXCEPTIONS MAY BE GRANTED BY THE TRANSPORTATION o }\/w*‘/ L T T
DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS. 1 CEMENT CONCRETE CURBS, EXCU I e

RULED AL DE ICO.‘(SU(L Oi_‘llDﬂI CONCRETE = 12" W,

22. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION AND COORDINATION OF PUBLIC AND FRANCHISE UBLITIES. THIS WORK MUST BE COORDINATED SUCH THAT, FOR EXAMPLE, THE 5 e Sanou 4 uNSETC Topson

PLACEMENTS OF UTILITY VALLTS DO NOT CREATE A CONFLICT WATH THE WSTALLATION OF DRIVEWAY APPROACHES AND/OR SIDEWALKS AT 2% CROSS SLOPE AND MANMUM OF 8% RUNMING
SLOPE PER ADA REQUIREMENTS.

CEVENT CONCRETE CURB OR CIFiHl AND
R ALONG THE FULL WOTH G &
A

<
CONCRETE SHALL D A ENTR
SECTION 601 Of W1 STANDARD SFEl

3000 PER
ICATIONS.

DETECTABLE WARKING B
{SEE DETAL)

T FilES W74 A STVF BR00M
P CULAR 10 [URE  FOR GRADES OVIR 4%,
FRISH WTH A STRRLE BRUSH,

% F b

BROOK PNSH,
- ralRl] i >
i | 3. REMOVAL/REPLACEMENT OF CEWENT COMCRETE CURD
}74’?{ O 0|0 A B e Extoansion aeiT ¥ EABANSION. ST
! UNLESS OTMERWSE DIRECTED BY THE R
SEE HOTE 2 PLAN . LOE DETAIL 4, LS FOR JLMCTION BOAES AND UTILTY VAULTS SHALL
< BE NOH-$4D AS SSCORIED BY THE ENGNEER
1~
,;11_——-1 10 A% ano rapcr | TE-11
loj— WONE o : [SeALe. NorT
_ = £& 4t City of SIDEWALK
o CEMENT CONCRETE CURBS - u% Sity of L (T DT .
TS, it e ARTENT TRARS
DETAIL
NOTES:
1. DETECTABLE WARNING PATTERN SHALL BE CREATED BY A
121V (8.3%) MAX. NETHOD APPROVED BY THE ENOINEER.

»

OETECTASLE WARNING PATTERN AREA SHALL BE STANDARD
INTERSTATE YELLOW OR FEQERAL YELLOW.

LAKDING YO BE 4" MNMUN, OTHERWSE USE SIDEWALX
RAMP TYPE 2.

SLOPE AND €' W,
o um, (PAY LT FOR RAMP)

P

Y 4. RAMP AND FLARES TO HAVE STHV BROOK FINISH.
5. DRANAGE STRUCTURES, JUNCTION BOXES, OR OTHER
T CONCRETE OBSTRUCTIONS SHOLROD NOT BE PLACED I FRONT OF RANP
SDEWALK ¥ Fuu pEeH ExeasSON ACCESS AREAS.
KR, e — T SRR O T R
¥ p‘?.(ﬁ.‘-??‘ vaumic gi'f“%:m) CTHERWSE DATOTED By THE EHGWEER,
_ 7 mw SIDEWALK TO HAVE MAXIMUM 2.0%
2 FLARES SIALL NOT BXCEED 10% CALL 48 HOURS
oo wwvoen] 12 BEFORE YOU DIG
£ City of CURB RAMP TYPE 1 = 1ot 1-800-424-5555
MW Bellevue r%::‘;':'f m::.s
10 DA'E‘ BY kPi;l REV:SICNS — " .-
- 1 - — oA .
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LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE

_ SUBMIT DIGITAL PHOTOS OF ALL PLANT MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR PROJECT FOR APPROVAL

NOTES

FLANT SHRUBS AT SAME GRADE AS
PFAURSERY

tores 9
T AL GKOUSDCOVIR 10 6 ANTED 4l = $9ACING 2 DA MOV
SYMBOL BOTANICALICOMMON NANE SIZE/CONDITION'REMARKS SymaoL BOTANICAL/ICOMMON NAME SIZEICONDITION'REMARKS (IRIANGULAR] FER 0.C. SPACING O PLAN afe FOLDBACK QR AEMOUE BMLAP
_ LM, e - = =S i _ S [
wld
629 (% @ we FINISH GRADE
STREET TREES MEDIUMISMALL SHRUBS SPACING AS SHOWN ON PLAN @ @ Fited ©
= SPECKIED MULCH
® CORNUS STOLOMFERA KELSEVI MIN, 187 HT. & SPR. FULL & BUSHY, B&B OR CONT.
PARROTIA PERSICA VANESSA MIN. 3° CALIPER, MIN, 14' HT., WELL-BRANCHED. KELSEY DOGWOOD PAPORT TOPSOR. (SEE SPECS;
PERSIAN IR _
ONWOOD MATCHED, BAB, SPACING AS SHOWN ON PLA, EVENLY ° JLEX CRENATA ‘GREEN LUSTER" HIN, 157 HT. & SPR. FULL 8 BUSHY, 5 GAL. CONT
. JAPANESE HOLLY PUNTING BACKAILL
POLYSTICHUM MUNITUL 2 GAL, POTS, MIN. 157 HT. / SPREAD. FULL AND BUSHY, ; (33 OR CONTAINER A5 S7.CI
TILA CORDATA “CORZAIE MiN. 3" GALIPER, MIN. 14" HT., WELL-BRANCHED. El WESTERN SWORD FERN VoI (10) HEALTHY FRONDS . W —
CORINTHL MATCHED. B8B, SPACING AS SHOWN ON PLAN, EVENLY SROUNDCCRA, 3
INTHIAN LINOEN HEADED ABOVE 6, PRUNUS LAUROCERASUS 14T, VERNON' JAIN, 157 HT. & SPR, FULL 8 BUSHY. 2 GAL CONT. < NATIVE SO OR
° T VERNON LAGREL = =T T . COMPACTED PLANTING BACKFILL
8 b ROOTBALL DIA.
® SRUNUS LAURGCERASUS ‘OTTO LUYKEN MIN. 24 HT. & SPR., FULL & BUSHY. BSB OR CONT. O BED %
SHADE TREE OVER STRUCTURE OTTO LUYKEN LAUREL GROUNDCOVER PLANTING
RHODODENDRON CAMPYLOCARPUM HYBRIO MIN. 30-36" HT.. FULL & BUSKY. B8B OR CONT.
ACER RUBRUM 'OCTOBER GLORY" MIN. 3" CALIPER, MIN, 14° HT., WELL-BRANCHED. ] RHODODENDRON ‘UNIQUE'
RED MAPLE MATCHED, B8, SPACING AS SHOWN ON PLAN, EVEMLY
HEADED ABOVE 6, © SARCOCOCCA HODKERIANA HUMILIS 157 KT, & SPR., 2 GAL, POTS, FULL AND BUSHY.
SARCOCOCCA SHRUBBY TO BASE
GROUNDCOVERS / ORNAMENTAL GRASSES / PERENNIALS o B
EVEROREEM TREES _ B ° HELICTOTRICHON SEMPERVIRENS 1 GAL. POTS, MIN. 18" HT. AND SPR.. FULL AND 8USHY.
SRERREN E R g Tt MIN, 2505 HT.. SPECIES TO BE DETERMINED. BLUE OAT G2 38 SPACING AS SHOWN ON PLAN
FROM AVAILABLE FIELD GRIOWN TREE FARMS. ° MISCANTHUS SINENSIS LHTTLE KITTEN' 1 GAL. POTS, MN. 167 T, AND SPR., FULL AND BUSHY.
FRASER FIR, NOBLE FIR, OR GRAND FIR, LITTLE KITTEN IAAIDEN GRASS SPACING AS SHOV/N ON PLAN
© MOLINEA CAERULEA 'STRAHLENQUELLE' 1 GAL POTS, N 18 HT. AND SPR., FULL AND BUSHY. - ERCHKIA

THUJA PLUCATA EXCELSA
HOGAN CEDAR

MIN. 1820 HT., FULL AND BUSHY TO BASE. BS8

MOOR GRASS

ACORUS GRAMINEUS 'OGON"
DWARF SWEET FLAG

CALLUNA VULGARIS FIREFLY

SPACING AS SHOWN ON PLAN

1 GAL. POTS, LUN. 127 HT, AND SPR.. FULL AND BUSHY.
127 0.C., TRIANGULAR SPACING

1.GAL. POTS. KIN. 15" HT. AND SPR, FULL AND BUSHY.

127 DA B

3
—f

—— 1/7 DA BLACK RUBET

—— 12 A R

FIREFLY HEATHER 18" O.C. TRIANGULAR SPACING
PSEUDOTSUGA MENZIESH MIN. 18-20' HT., FULL 8 BUSHY TO BASE. B&B LAVANOULA INTERMEDIA ‘'GROSSO" 1 GAL, POTS, MIN. 18 HT. AND SPR., FULL AND BUSHY, 2GR R 247 HV-FR STAKES BTO
DOUG FIR GROSSO LAVENDER 187 0.C. TRIANGULAR SPACING Rl

LIRIOPE SPICATA
CREEPING LILY TURF

MIN. 12" HT, & SPR., MIN. 1 GAL. CONT.. FULL AND BUSHY

— (2) 202 BEY-FR STAK DRSEW 10

‘SEE LEGENT FOR HEIGHT

AGNOLIA GRANDIFLORA VICTORIA MIN. 1820 HT.. FULL & BUSHY TO BASE, B&B. FIELD 187 0.C. TRIANGULAR SPACING LD LH
VICTORIA MAGNOLIA GROWN SPECIMENS, ROOT PRUNED PRIOR TO START OPHIOPOGON PLANISCAPUS NIGRESCENS' MIN. 12° HT. & SPR. MIN. 1 GAL CONT.. FULL AND BUSHY N "
OF CONSTRUCTION BUACK MONDO GRASS 12 0.C. TRIANGULAR SPACING ' 43 - g&\ BREP OT 10P 1/3
POLYSTICHUM MUNITUM 2 GAL, POTS, MIN. 15" HT. / SPREAD, FULL AND BUSHY,
CUPRESSOCYPARIS LEYLANDIL MIN. 8107 HT. FULL & BUSHY TO BASE. 828, FIELD WESTERN SWORD FERN 141N, (10) HEALTHY FRONDS - Past GAOE

LEYLAND CYPRESS

DECIDUOUS ACCENT TREES

ACER CIRCINATUM PACIFIC FIRE'
PACIFIC FIRE VINE MAPLE

AGER PALMATUM "SANGU KAKU
SANGU KAKU JAPANESE MAPLE

LARGE SHRUBS

CORNUS STOLONIFERA MIDWINTER FIRE’
MIDWINTER FIRE DOGWOOD

FAYRICA CALIFORNICA
PACIFIC WAX MYRTLE

NANDINA DOMESTICA COMPACTA'
HEAVENLY 8AMBOO

PHYLLOSTACHYS AUREA
GOLDEN BAMBOO

TAXUS MEDIA HICKSII

GROWN SPECIMENS, ROOT PRUNED PRIOR TO START
OF CONSTRUCTION

MULTI-STEMMED, SPECIMENS, MIN. (3) 34" CALIPER YRUNKS,

1216 HT.. WELL-BRANCHED, SYMMETRICAL, B&B.

MULTI-STEMMED, SPECIMENS, MIN, (3} 344” CALIPER TRUNI
12495 HT.. WELL-BRANCHED, SYMMETRICAL, B&B.

SPACING AS SHOWN ON PLAN
MIN. 24" HT. & SPR, FULL & BUSHY, MIN. 5 GAL. CONT.

JAIN. 30-367 HT., FULL & BUSHY. 886 OR CONT.

MIN. 30° HY.., FULL & BUSHY. B&B OR CONT.

MIN. 107 HT., MIN. (3) 1.5" CAL. CANES. FULL & BUSHY.
ONT.

B&R, OR C

MIN. 48 HT. 8 SPR.. FULL & BUSHY, B&8. OR CONT.

KS,

RUBUS CALYCINOIDES EMERALD CARPET
CREEPING RASBERRY

NATIVE GROUNDSOVER MIX

RN, 127 HT, & SPR.. MIN. 1 GAL. CONT.. FULL AND BUSHY
18" 0.C. TRIANGUSLAR SPACING

1 GAL. POTS, MIN. 15 KT, / SPREAD, FULL AND BUSHY.

25% ARCTOSTAPHYLOS UVA-URSH

25% MAHONIA REPENS.

25% SYMPOCARPUS ALBUS

25% FRAGRARIA CHILOENSIS PINK PANDA'

PARTHENOCISSUS TRICUSPIDATA
BOSTON VY

MIN, 2 GAL. CONT. 24" LENGTH STAKED VINES, FULL AND
BUSHY

wai

FrISH GRADE
3 WOORT TOFEM {SEE SPECS)

= — PO LR OFF T0P 173 07
amELL

BRUAK U

@ CONIFEROUS TREE PLANTING

2 0T AND BOITOY CF Al

5 HICKS YEW /.
@ ROSA RUGOSA MIN. 307 HT. & SPR., FULL & BUSHY, B38. OR CONT. ’ﬁ K % L
RUGOSA ROSE 449
B
RS,
£1v/

~ MO0RT 103500 (S([ SPECS)

@ DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING

DAC4ELL ST
0TS UF 10V L
B3 DTS P 10 6™ S
B3 DIS LR 10 1° CAL
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SIS CONTSTA BLUL PACTIC
~ORE LN
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

@ INSTALL LUMINAIRE, POLE AND FOUNDATION PER CIIY OF BELLEVUE STANDARD DETAIL TSSL—1 AND POLE SCHEDULE, THIS SHEET.

EXISTNG STREET LIGHT POLL YO REMAIN. REPLACE EXISTING LUMINAIRE WITH 250W HPS KiM CURVILINEAR FIXTURE USING THE
APPROPRIATE ADAPTOR. PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION.

REMOVE EXISTING JUNCTION BOX AND REPLACE WITH NEW TYPE 1 JUNCTION BOX. EXTEND NEW CONDUNT/CONDUCYORS TO NEW
JUNCTION BOX. SPLICE INTO EXISTING ILLUMINATION CIRCUIT.

ILLUMINATION POLE SCHEDULE
| s | g |, rsse/ T o o | e
108TH AVE NE 32 2 | 250 HPS sno;;; chr'g;f}_’."scgr | M8 SOUARE EXISTING POLE AND NEW LUMINAIRE
2) | 1081 Ave NE 32 2 | 250 s |, KM CURVILINEAR ~ Tugo souare | INSIALLPER CiTY of BrLLEVUE
3)| rost ave we | sz 27 [ 250 nps (g, KM CURMLINEAR * g0 SQUARE | exisTinG POLE AMD NEW LuMmAIRE
)| ro8Tn ave ng 32' 2 | 250 Hes sw:;"‘ ggf#‘;{”ﬁgc | MBO SQUARE | EXISTING POLE AMD NEW LUMINAIRE —‘

LIGHTING STANDARDS

[ROAD: MAINLINE (10BTH AVE NE)

ROADWAY CUASSIFICATION: MAJOR|
AVERAGE LIGNT LEVEL: 13 Lux
UNIFORMITY: 3:1

Trammell CrowCompany

@ TENW

Transpartoticn Engineerdag Nosthiwes!

929 108th Ave NE

Aschitecture
Urban Deslgn
Interiors

GENERAL NOTES

ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF BELLEVUL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS, CURRENT EDITION.

THE LOCATIONS OF FEATURES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR AS NECESSARY.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A REQUESY FOR MATERIALS APPROVAL TQ YHE CITY OF BELLEVUE PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE AFFECTEQ
UTILITY COMPANY IMMEDIATELY UPON DAMACE,

ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH MIN. 24" COVER.

SEE CITY OF BELLEVUE STD. PLANS TOR POLE AND CONDUIT LAYOUT DETAILS, SERVICE CABINET/CONNECTION DETANS, AND WIRING
DETARLS.

ALL NEW JUNCTION BOXES SHALL BE NON-SKID.

JILLUMINATION WIRING SCHEDULE

conputt CONDUCTORS
NO. )
? 27 SCHe0 PYE 248 1LUM, 148 GRD
2" SCH4D PVC (SPARL) | PULL WIRE
2 3" SCH40 PVC (SPARE) 1 PULL WIRE

BELLEVUE OFFICE TOWER

Rvislons

so. Dae

Bellevue, Washington

DESIGN REVIEW
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[ 10 30

SCALE IN FEET

ILLUMINATION LEGEND

EXISE. NEW/FUIURE  DESCRIPTION
TYPE 1,2 JUNCTION BOX (NON=-SKiD)

LUMINAIRE POLE
CONDUIT/CONDUCTOR
CONSTRUCTION NOTE

WIRE NOTE

‘ ’ LUMINAIRE POLE NO.
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES GENERAL NQTES
(1) INSTALL LUMINAIRE, POLE AND FOUNDATION PER CITY OF BELLEVUE STANDARD DETAIL TSSL-1 AND ROLE SCHEDULE, THIS SHEET. 1. AL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THL CITY OF BELLEVUE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS AND
EXISTING STREET LIGHY POLE TO REMAIN. REPLACE EXISTING LUMINAIRE WITH 250W HPS KiM CURVILINEAR FIXTURE USING THE SPECIFICATIONS, CURRENT EDITION.
APPROPRIATE ADAPTOR.  PROTECT DURING CONSTRUCTION. 2. THE LOCATIONS OF FEATURES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR AS NECESSARY.
REMOVE EXISTING JUNCTION BOX AND REPLACE WITH NEW TYPE Il JUNCTION BOX. EXTEND NEW CONDUIT/CONDUCTORS 10 NEW IHE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A REQUEST FOR MAICRIALS APPROVAL YO THE CITY OF BELLEVUE PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIALS.
JUNCTION BOX. SPLICE INTO EXISTING ILLUMINATION CIRCUIT. 3 10 o £ ° LLevue ot
4, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE AFFECTED
UTILITY COMPANY IMMEDIATELY UPON DAMAGE.
5. ALL CONDUIT SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH MIN. 24" COVER.
————
6. SEE CITY OF BELLEVUE SID. PLANS FOR POLE AND CONDUIT LAYOUT DETAILS, SERVICE CABINET/CONNECTION DETAILS, AND WIRING S—7
I ILLUMINATION POLE SCHEDULE DETAILS.
MOUNTING ARM  |WATTAGE/| LUMINAIRE TYPE— POLE 7. ALL NEW JUNCTION BOXES SHALL BE NON-SKID.
STREET HEGHT | LENGTH|  TYPE OISTRIBUTION reE COMMENT
. s - 5 20
. . 5 Kik CURVILINCAR
108TH AVE NE 32 2 | 250 ms| g on it STTTIINEIR | MBO SOUARE | EXISTING POLE AND NEW LUMINAIRE E
; ; KIi CURVILINEAR INSTALL PER CITY OF BECLEVUE 0 10 30
108TH AVE NE 32 2 | 250 HPS | snomr, curor, rrec w [M80 SOVARE | SiaNioArD DETAN TSSL-1 SCALE W FEET
108TH AVE NE 327 2 | 250 mps |, KIM CURVILINEAR - |upo SOUARE | EXISTING POLE AMD NEW LUMINAIRE
SHORT, CUTOFF, IYPE ui
. . KiM CURVILINCAR
108TH AVE NE 32 2 250 HPS SHORT, CUTOFF, TYPE il MBO SQUARE | EXISIING POLE AND NEW LUMINAIRE
ILLUMINATION LEGEND
£XIST, NEW/FUIURE  DESCRIPTION
LIGHTING STANDARDS ILLUMINATION WIRING SCHEDULE o TYPE 1,2 JUNCTION BOX (NON-SKID)
ROA MAINLINE {108TH AVE NE, =
ROADWAY CLASSIFICATION: — WAJOR AN conpuir CONDUCTORS o8  LUMINAIRE POLE
AVERAGE _LIGHT LEVEL: T3 LoX Ho. CONDUIT/CONDUCTOR
UNIFORMITY: — 1) ' 2" SCH4O PVC 248 HLUM, 148 GRD|
O CONSTRUCTION NOTE
2" SCH40 PVC (SPARE) I PULL WIRE
2 O LUMINAIRE POLE NO.
3" SCH40 PVC (SPARE) 1 PULL WIRE
| /\ WIRE NOTE

Suberintal Revisions

Trammell CrowCompany BELLEVUE OFFICE TOWER S =
LIMN s QW TENW 929 108th Ave NE Bellevue, Washington o

lerdor Tronsportolion Engineering NorthWest

Oran m

DESIGN REVIEW . ALTERNATE CONDITION I Loz
RESUBMISSION 2 » ou 02.13.2014 lllumination Plan
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EXISTING LUMINAIRE

REPLACE EXISTING LUMINAIRE
WITH 250 W HPS KIM
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CALCULATION SUMMARY

TARGET

ACTUAL

DESIGN CRITERIA

CALCULATION AREA (LUX)

MIN. AVG.
MAINTAINED

MAX.

UNIFORMITY

RATIO

(AVG. /MIN.)

MAINLINE 13

(108TH AVE NE)

13.50

3:1

2.70:1

NEW LUMINAIRE

9T

\T‘Z

\
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MOUNT HEIGHT: 32-FT
WATTAGE: 250W

ARM LENGTH: 2—FT
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WITH 250 W HPS KIM
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Transportation Planning | Design | Traffic Impact & Operations
816 - 6Ih Street Souih, Kirkland, WA 98033 | Office (425) 889-6747

Project Contact: Chris Bicket, P.E.
Phone: 425-250-5002
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ATTACHMENT B
(FAR and Amenity Calculations)



FAR Amenity Strategy

Amenity

Units of Measure

Bonus
Ratio

Bonus Floor Area
Earned

How it Meet the Description and Design Criteria?

Public Benefit?

O
B
S
s}

Sub-Total Basic 53,604 SF

Exterior Plaza Square Feet (SF) 8to1 ég's%? SF (%500 Hides parking area behind podium fagade.

| .._.1:__- ﬁ; s s ‘:"!:_- 1. II—'I *:b '4"_. 3 .gi._ - _‘ 1 ‘Jn I

EHM@ 2 - et 10tot | _ g TR e

e sy Rl | e ] :I' ‘: (M b _:é.;”gl?l;_- '

- ——— - — - 2 = =

Landscape Area Square Feet (SF) 210 1 1,602 SF (751 |Visual landscape area for tenants and increases pervious
" SF x 2) surface.
i Underground Parking Square Fest (SF) 0.510 1 77,748 SF Hides pgrklng area undelfgroun'd: VOp!lmlzes use of site for
m (155,494 SF x 0.5) pedestrian and commercial activities.
& - - ;
2 Public Meeting Rooms Square Feet (SF) 2to1 ?19922 2:::)( 2) Fravitigs Commurity maeling spece.

Public Restrooms Square Feel (SF) 8o 1 3,400 SF Provides publicly acccesible facilities.

(445 SF x 8)
Sub-Total Non-Basic 177,210 SF
Combined Total 230,814 SF




FAR Amenity Strategy
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ADDITIONAL

CITY OF BELLEVUE LAND USE CODE ANALYSIS, O-2 DISTRICT

CITY OF BELLEVUE, FAR AMENITY INCENTIVE SYSTEM WORKSHEET

PROJECT NAME: Trammel Crow Office Tower District: DNTN-O-2
Location: 108th NE and 6th Ave NE Residentail/Non Residential: Non-Residential

Lot Area (SF): Project Limits (Net On-Site Land Area) (SF): 66,986

Project Number: 13-119862-LD
Date Prepared:  2013_0731

FAR CALCULATIONS Basic Maximum (Y)
Allowable Floor Area Ratio, Non-Residential (FAR) 4.0 6.0
Allowable Floor Area Ratio, Residential (FAR} 4.0 6.0
Allowable Floor Area 267,944 401,916
Minimum Basic Required Amenity Floor Area (.2 x 4 x Project Limit) 53,589

AMENITIES (See LUC, Design Criteria, Pp 124-132)

Unit Bonus Maximum Area or

BASIC REQUIRED AMENITIES of Measure Per Unit Points (B) Value

Pedestrian Oriented Frontage™* 14 75.0

Landscape Feature off Intersection

‘Marquee:

Awning 1sf 0.75 nfa 0 0
| SedplurmorAdwodk  §1000 (80 wa 5303000 1550

Water Feature $100 8.0 nla $0 0

Earned Basic Amenity Points 53,601

MAJOR PUBLIC OPEN SPACE

Major Public Open Space 1sf 16.0 n/a 0 0
ADDITIONAL BONUS AMENITIES

Exterior Plaza 1 sf 8.0 40,000 2,600 20,800

Enclosed Plaza 1sf 100 nfa 5,800 58,000

Landscape Area 1 sf 2.0 n/a 751 1,502

Active Recreation Area 1sf 3.0 n/a 0 0

Residential Uses 1sf 4.0 nfa 0 0

Underground Parking 1sf 0.5 n/a 155,495 77,748

Above Grade Parking, Residential 1sf 1.0 nla 0 0

Public Meeting Rooms 1sf 2.0 n/a 1,984 3,968

Child Care Services 1sf 8.0 n/a 0 0

Public Restrooms 1sf 8.0 n/a 425 3,400

Performing Arts Space 1sf 10.0 100,000 0 0

Space for Non-Profit Social Services 1 sf 4.0 20,000 0 0

Park Property Donation 1sf 6.0 nla 0 0
TOTAL EARNED ADDITIONAL AMENITY BONUS POINTS 165,418
TOTAL EARNED AMENITIES POINTS | 219,019 |
PROJECT PROGRAM

Proposed Building Gross Floor Area

Floor Area Exempt from FAR 4,263

Gross Floor Area for FAR Calculation

Maximum Allowable Building Floor Area 401,916
ANALYSIS OF AMENITY BONUS POINTS

Earned Basic Amenity Points 53,601

Required Basic Amenity Points 53,589

Surplus Basic Amenity Points 12

Earned Public Open Space 0

Earned Additional Amenity Points 165,418

Total Bonus Points Provided (Surplus Basic + Earned Additional) 219,019 >>

Bonus Points Required {(GFA - Basic Allowable Fioor Area) 130,672

Total Surplus Amenity Bonus Points 88,347
Transferable Bonus Points Avaifable

MPOS Points Available for Transfer after fulfilling Basic Requirements 0

Additional Bonus Amenities Available for Transfer 165,418

Total Amenity Bonus Points for Transfer 165,418
FAR for Project 5.95

* POF Located on the ground level or upper level within the City Center District
** POF located at the upper level outside the City Center District

“** See LUC 20.25A.090.E.7 for special bonus provisions for Perimeter Design District Subdistrict C.
>> changed the formula to include "Earned additional Amenity Points”
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Metal Panel Soffit

Architectural Metal
Column cover

Structural Glass Curtain
wall system

Concrete Plaza Deck system

cast Entrance BN B N T S T [t
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Architectural Metal Panel

Aluminum Curtain Wall System

Glass and Steel Canopy Assembly

Cast-in-place Concrete Board form pattern

Concrete Plaza Deck system

Fast / West Connection 1



Pre-Cast Concrete Board
form pattern

Steel and Glass Canopy

Catenary lights

Architectural Metal banel

Structural Glass Curtain
wall system

Water Feature

Outdoor Furniture

Concrete Plaza Deck system

Steel Railing

West Entrance
Perspective




Catenary lights

Architectural Metal panel

Pre-Cast Concrete Board form pattern

' Steel and Glass Canopy

Art piece installed in planter

Water Feature

Qutdoor Furniture

Built-in Wood Bench

"Concrete Plaza Deck system

North / South

Mid-Block Connection “-.




-Perforated Stainless Steel visual screen

Pre-Cast Concrete Board form pattern

Built in Wood bench

Steel Ralling

Concrete Plaza Deck system

Art piece installed in planter

Cast-in-place Concrete Board form pattern

Fast / West Perspective 2



Architectural aluminum louver

High-Intensity, Dimmable
LED Light Fixture

Glass Guardrall
Assembly

Aluminum Curtain wall System

Architectural Building Lantern:
Curtain wall system

Architectural Building Lantern

flll
ﬂﬂ‘"

l||| | T

'!!-na

!||I||||| |n|||




Cooling Tower

Elevator Overrun:
Architectural Metal panel

Mechanical Penthouse

Mechanical Penthouse:

Architectural Metal panel

High-Intensity, Dimmable
LED Light Fixture

Architectural Aluminum louver

Architectural Building Lantern:
Curtain wall system

Architectural Building Lantern
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ATTACHMENT C
(Documents Filed with King County)



WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: ‘
City of Bellevue
Transportation Dept/Real Property
Attn: Marcelia Wilson

P.O. Box 90017,

Bellevue WA 98009 9012

PUBLIC ACCESS EASEMENT

_ Granfﬁ'm BV Holdmgs, LLC dba BV—Wasatch Holdings, LLC [or successor in interest]

Grantee: C1ty of ﬁléllevue, a munkmpal corporatlon in King County, Washington

Legal Description:
THAT PORTION OF THE SE % OF THE, SW 1/4 OF SECTION 29 TOWNSHIP 25N, RANGE 5E, LINE

BETWEEN 106™ AVE NE AND 108* AVE NE AND LlNE BETWEEN NE 87“ STREET AND NE 10™
STREET : SOF e R

Tax Parcel Nos.: R :;'-" _.;’ _;:"' ......

068570 0020 068570 0035

1673081.7

.........



Tl el

PUBLIC ACCESS EASEMENT

Thls Pubhc Access Easement (the “Easement”) is made this ____ day of
'by and between BV Holdings, LLC C dba BV-Wasatch

‘,,S’::Holdmgs, LLC a Utah Limited Liability Corporation_ (the “Grantor™) and the City of Bellevue,
¢ d mumc1pa1 corporation m ng County, Washington (the “Grantee™).

A Grantor owns real property commonly known as the Downtown Bellevue

.'.‘:"Suﬁerbloek (“the Property”) Granitor plans t-redevelop the Property, and as part of such

redeVelopment mtends to construct a pemon of 4 private road through the Property that will
06" venue N.E. and 108™ Avenue N.E.

B. BV Holdmgs LLC the Gramtor and Grantee entered into that certain Covenant
Regarding Public Access Easement dated as of e _, 2005, and recorded under King
County Auditor’s numbéi- RN (the “CQVenant”)

D. In accordance wﬁh the Covenant, Grantor has agreed to grant Grantee (for the
benefit of the public), and Grantee has: agreed to accept, a non-exclus;ve easement for public
ingress and egress on and over the portion of the prwate road ory ‘the: Propex’cy (descnbed below)
on the texms atid, condltlons set forth in this Easement ¥ w4

NOW*THEREFORE in accordance with the Covenant, and in-further consxderatlon of the
mutua} covenants set forth herein, and other good and valuable' conmderatxon the reoelpt and

follows

1 Grant of Easement For the purpose set forth in Section 2 of thls Easement and
subject to all other terms and cond1t1ons of thxs Easement, Grantor hereby grants and conveys to

.........

over Grantor s Connector Road” (deﬁned below) which road will be constructed by Grantor
upon the Property:. (the “Road Easement”) Iegally described i in Exh1b1t A. The Road Easement
road and related s1devs)éﬁk only, w}nch road and sndewalk are collectively approximately thirty-
six feet wide (36) feet wide and showri: on the dlagram attachied hereto as Exhibit B (the
“Connector Road”). So long aé-the Cohingctor Road is Sonstrugted: to provide a roadway

connection between 106™ Avenue N E. and 168™ ,Avenue N. E the precxse location of the

and/or its successors in interest, subject to apphcable desxgn rev;ew in. accordance with the
Covenant, Grantor and Grantee acknowledge that; the Connector Road has not, been . constructed
as of the date of this Easement. Accordingly, in the event of d conﬂxct between the “as built”
location of the Connector Road and Exhibit B, the as built locatlon of the' ConnectOr Road; ‘Shall
control and Exhibit B shall be deemed automatically amendéd: o reflect the aotual as bmlf i
location of the Connector Road. As each segment of the Connector. Road is completed Ahis ™

Easement shall be amended and rerecorded as necessary to conform 6 the actiia] construcuon
and to authorize actual public use of that phase of the Connector Road.  ~ A

1673081.7
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2. Purpose. The Road Easement shall be used solely for the purpose of reasonable

pubhc ingress and egress on and over the Connector Road by pedestrian traffic, bicycles, cars,

and othét vehicles of a size and type that would be permitted on a similarly sized public street in

..,downtown Bellevue, Washington as of the date hereof. In no event, unless prohibited by law,
& shiall the:Connector Road be used as a place of public assembly, or for public protest or public
E parade purposes. . The-public ingress and egress rights granted herein shall be subject to all
,,-"apphcable governmental jaws and Tegulations as well as any rules and regulations adopted by
i Grantor fromtime {6 time: (meludmg rules respecting speed limit, parking (if any), noise,
"'leltermg, skateboardmg, httenng, ton- sohcrtation, nuisance and similar matters) for the purpose

of mamtammg and operatmg a ﬁrst-class resrdentlal and commercial development on the

3. Co engement Thrs Easement shall commence on the date this Easement is
executed and recorded; provrded owegver, that:the exercise by the; :public of the ingress and
egress rights granted heréunder and the aotual publre use of any giver segment of the Connector
Road is not authorized until copstrugtion on that segment of the, Corinector Road is completed
and this Easement is amended arid. rerecorded in aecordance wrth ‘the Covenant._ Grantor shall
not at any time after the Effective Daté. construct any pennanent harrwrs agross the Road
Easement without Grantee’s prior consent, nor at any:time shall ihe, pubhc b, charged & ‘toll or
other use fee for. exercise of the ingress and egress nghts granted hereuﬂder, although Grantor
may 1mpose charges for parking, commercial deliverigs, or similar 4etivitiés. It thé evént of a
taking of casualty of:similar damage which renders any portxon Of the-Private: Road uhavarlable,
unusable or; otherwrse dangerous for the use granted hereunder, the pubhc mgress and egress

Grantée shall-have no: hab;hty or obligation therefor. Once the Connector Road is constructed,
Grantor shall at all tnne& mamtam and reparr the Connector Road in a good and serviceable

.....

.u'

5. Not a Grant of_xclusrve nght Grantor tetains any and all rights not specifically
granted herem, mcludrng, thhout lrmitatron (a) any: and all nghts whrch do not unreasonably

v
.........

Connector Road for any purposes, including rrghts of way for third pafty access, ingress, egress
and utility purposes, provided, any and all'such easements granted shall not unreasonably

interfere with the public easement rights granted in this Easement ;_.f £

6. Attorney’s Fees. In the event of any dlspute between the partxes hereto mvolvmg
the performance or interpretation of the covenants or conditions contamed in thrs Easement oz‘
arising out of the subject matter of this Easement, the substantially prevarhng party shall be
entitled to recover reasonable attorneys’ fees, expert witness fees, expenSes anid’c costs

ALY
Fagee

1673081.7




G Transfer of Fee Title. In the event Grantor, or its successors and assigns (the

“conveymg party”), shall convey its fee interest in all or any portion of the property affected
herem, the conveying party shall be automatically free, from and after the date of such

cogveyatice, of all liabilities respecting the performance of the restrictions, covenants or
._,s-‘?condltions contained in this instrument thereafter to be performed with respect to the property

¢ which is conveyed it'being intended that the restrictions, covenants and conditions contained in

 thiss Easement shall be binding uyon ‘the owners of the properties affected hereby only during

.-;-",_'..suoh time as they oW the: saxﬂe, provxded the conveying party shall remain liable hereunder for
sy aohons taken or omltted to be taken durmg such party’s period of ownership.

8 Recordatlon of A@‘eement andjmdmLovenants The pames agree that upon

easements, covenants, oondltlons and restnctlons contamed and granted herein shall be
appurtenant to the Property and shall:tun Avith'the’ {and and shall be bmdmg upon the successors,
heirs and assigns of Grantor, expressly mcludmg without 11m1tat10n .Any owners’ association that
may succeed to any or all of Grantor’s r1ghts Qr mterests 1n the PrOperty

9. . Severablhty_ If any prov1s1on of thls Easement 1§ held to be unenforceabie under

applicable; Iaw the remaining provisions shall* remam m fuIl force arid effect to the greatest
extent allowed under the law. R A

: remedy upon a; breaoh of thls Easement Agreement, shall const1tute S Wawer of any such breach
or any subseqnent breach v S

o
.....

"::“-‘-,. 1 1 Ent}re Agreemegg This Easement, and the Covenant, compnse the entire
agreements betwegn the partles and-are-intended to fully and completely express the parties’
rights and obhgations, In‘the évent of a conﬂlct between this Easement and the Covenant, the
covenants, terms and c‘b’hdltmns of this.Easement shall control. This Easement may only be
amended or mod1ﬁed by a, ertten agreement eéxecitted and acknowled ged by both parties, and
recorded with King Céitiity Department of Records and Electlons

12.  Governing Law: and ’I‘1me Th1s Agreement shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the Stats’of Washmgton T1me is ef the ‘essence in the performance
of this Agreement. : 2 3 s, e

;;;;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parnes have executed thls Agreement gs of the date first
written above. R e

1673081.7




ERE Holflings, I/LC Abd BV-Wasatch Holdimgs;-.
'n:'""‘“.-“:,,‘__.ﬂ--"':'. ;.":::. ;‘5‘;. ,;'.:":f.:"":’::ﬂn -.:L:::::{: k By: / dé/ oTy /44/’57‘7

C1ty of Bellevue, a mumclpal corporation in King
County, Washmgton i

o .

2] ,

Hrgy, 0
‘‘‘‘‘

AT

1673081.7




STA’TE OF WASHINGTON )

; ) ss.
¢ COUNTY OF KING )
«On, th1s day personally appeared before me & [{ Loy \/JMS««ﬂ , tome
known to be thie_Maumg < e/ of ’

3
R

lfjj va/lm. 3 (_L—?Q/ the that

executed the feregegg mstrument and acknowledged the said mstrument to be the free and

'o N Tl - T = 0 o
§ 3 i3S o o ; z§ B :)_.;- .. (print notarys name)
Y pUe\ g £ O '“ Notaty Pubh(;%and for the 5 taté of, Washmgton,
< remdmg at””

My commlssmn explre,s /& gq.@{

........... d

STATE OF WASHINGTON )

) SS.
COUNTY OF KING o)
=,On this ¢4 persOnally apeared before me U Dloeny . , to me
known to-be-the &I VA of City of Bellevee, a municipal corporation

in King County, Washingt} ‘( orporat1on that executed the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged the said mstrm’nent to'be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation,

for the uses and purpéses therem menttoned and on oath stated that s/he was authorized to
execute the same instrument. E N

GIVEN under my hand and QfﬁClal seal thts ’Zfld"\iay ()f _AQQ&MM‘JOOS.

AN TN e

i (pfint motary's name) .. - f
Notary Publjc in and: for the State of Washmgton
residing at éAA :

My commission expires: 4! 16705 “"-F": i ﬁ &

1673081.7



EXHIBIT A

THAT PORTION OF EOX ADDITION TO BELLEVUE ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED IN VOLUME 49 OF PLATS, AT PAGE -39, CHERITON FRUIT GARDENS
CONWAY'S: SUBDIVISION ACCORDING TQ*THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 7
OF PLATS, AT"PAGE 46 AND BELLEVUWE REAETY REDWOOD ADDITION ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 54 AT PAGE 28 RECORDS OF KING
COUNTY, WASHINGTON MORE PARTICULARLY’ DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS

BEGINNING AT THE SOU I'HEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF

,,,,,

THENCE: | NORTH 01°20'62" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER
A DISTANGE OF 392.14 FEET, Bog T

THENCE NORTH 88°39'08" WEST A DISTANCE OF 238 33 FEET TO THE TRUE P@INT OF
BEGINNING k: A - A

THENOE NORTH 00 00'00" EAST A DISTANCE OF 253.01 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE
OF NE' 10™; STREET AS CONDEMNED BY THE CITY OF BELLEVUE F’ER SUPERIOR

{_;-‘COURT CAUSE NO 90-2- 03249»3

":-.;:.THENCE EASTERLY AND SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE THE
'FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES

........

THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A 2087 75 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE
LEFT THE CENTER'OF; AVHICH--BEARS NORTH 00°53'20" EAST THROUGH A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 05°Q3 17" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 184 18 FEET

.........

THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF:. 57°144 ¥ A DISTANCE or—' 34,47 FEET TO THE WEST
LINE OF 108™ AVENUE NE;., R Fo

THENCE SOUTH 01°20'562" WEST ALONG SAID WEST LINE A DISTANCE OF 168.59 FEET
TO THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF.A TRACT OF LAND GONVEYED:TO THE CITY OF
BELLEVUE BY DEED RECORDED UNDER RECORDING NUMBER 79101003381 RECORDS
OF KING COUNTY WASHINGTON; S A A R

THENCE SOUTH 46°1929" WEST ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE A DISTANCE QOF
21.22 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF NE 9T STREET ACCORDING TO SAID PLAT OF FOX-
ADDITION TO BELLEVUE;

THENCE SOUTH 88°41'64" EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 15 00 FEET;;
TO THE WEST LINE OF 108™ AVENUE NE; E




-.5: THENCE SQUTH 01°20'52" WEST ALONG SAID WEST LINE A DISTANCE OF 40.00 FEET TO
£ THE.SOUTH LINE OF NE 9™ STREET ACCORDING TO SAID PLAT OF FOX ADDITION TO

,BELLEVUE

,s-"'y _;5'.:: THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND
a7 DISTANCES

.....

THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A 1 20 00 FOOT RADIUS TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE 2 _;0°43 36" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 43.41 FEET.

THENCE SOUTH 01°21’1 5" WEST A DISTANCE OF 185.90 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF
THE SOUTH.210.00 FEET OF TRACT 7 OF SAID CHERITON FRUIT GARDENS;

THENCE SOUTH 88641'54“ EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 203.63 FEET
TO THE WEST LINE OF, ‘108TH AVENUE NE .

" THE NORTH LINE OF NE 8TH STREET

---------

THENCE:NORTH 88°41'54" WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 409 31 FEET
TO THE EAST LINE OF LOT 10 OF SAID PLAT OF BELLEVUE REALTY REDWOOD

ADDITION; ™, S R,

THENCE NORTH 101°20'52" EAST ALONG SAID EAST LINE A DISTANCE OF' 124 98 FEET TO
THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 10; B R

THENCE NORTH 88°41'54" WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE A DISTANCE OF 110 77 FEET
fTO THE EAST .LINEOF. 106™ AVENUE NE ACCORDING TO SAID. PLAT OF BELLEVUE
¥ REALTY REDWOOD ADDITION ey

“THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG _SAID EAST LINE THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND
DISTANGES; | 2

THENCE NORTH 01°22 51" EAST A DISTANCE OF 62.93 FEET;

THENCE ALONG THE" ARC OF A 111648 FOOT RADIUS TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 05°26 44" 'AN ARC DISTANCE OF 106.11 FEET.

THENCE NORTH 87°66' 19" EAST ADISTANCE OF 8 00 F‘EETy

THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A 22 00 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE
RIGHT THE CENTER OF WHICH BEARS NORTH 87°56'19" EAST THROUGH A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 86°19'45", AN ARC DISTANCE" OF33 '15 FEET j :;""*.:,.

THENCE NORTH 84°16'04" EAST A DISTANCE OF ‘10 00 FEET

THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A 2.00 FOOT RADIUS TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 30°00'00", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 1. 05 FEET P

.........

THENCE SOUTH 65°43'66" EAST A DISTANCE OF 7.96 FEET;

THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A 28.00 FOOT RADIUS TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT"{'. P i
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 30°00'00", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 14.66 FEET ki P8 el



THROUGH ACENTRAL ANGLE OF 30°0000"

#/ THENCE NORTH 84°16'04" EAST A DISTANCE OF 90.68 FEET;
¢ THERCE ALONG THE ARC OF A 28.00 FOOT RADIUS TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT

\‘:& £ THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 30°00'00", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 14.66 FEET.

_:THENCE NORTH 54"’16 04" EAST‘A DISTANCE OF 7.96 FEET,

¢ THENGE ALONG THE ARC OF-A'2. 00.FQOT RADIUS TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT
N ARG DISTANCE OF 1.05 FEET.

THENCE NORTH 84“‘16 04" EAS

D!STANC‘E QF 6.05 FEET:

THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 34"51‘33" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 10.34 FEET.

THENCE ALONG THE ARC G)F A 56 00 FOOT RADIUS REVERSE CURVE TO THE LEFT
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 69°58 30" AN ARC DISTANCE :OF 68.39 FEET.

THENCE ALONG THE ARC OE A 7 007 FOOT RADlUS REVERSE CURVE TO THE RIGHT
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 38231’ 16" AN ARC DISTANCE O'F 4.71: FEET o

THENCE NORTH 02°19'37" WEST A D!STANCE OF 8 00 FEET

THENCE NORTH 90°00 00" EAST A DISTANCE OF 52 47 FEEI“ )

THENCE SOUTH DO°00 00" WEST A DISTANCE OF 2. 99 FEET TO A PO!NT WHICH BEARS
NORTH 90"00 00"WEST FROM THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;... FA

Y

BEGINMING .~
CQNTAINING 211 646 so FT OF LAND MORE OR LESS

o~
Nl

.........
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WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO
City of Bellevue : :
Transportation Dept/Real Property
Attn: Margella Wilson

P.O. Box 90012

Bellevue, WA 98009 9012

i

COVENANT REGARDING PUBLIC ACCESS EASEMENT

Gra;;fon:\ BV Holdmgs LLC -dba’ BV-Wasatch Holdings, LLC {or successor in interest]

Grantee: Cx’ay of Bellavue, a mumc1pa1 cc)rporatlon in King County, Washington

.....
..........

Legal Descnptlon

THAT PORTION OF THE SE ’/4 OF THE sw y OF SECTION 29 TOWNSHIP 25N, RANGE 5E, LINE
BETWEEN 106™ AVE NE AND 108™ AVE NE AND LINE BETWEEN NE 8 STREET AND NE 10™

STREET
Tax Parcel Nos.:

Parcels 154460-0140,154460-0141,154460-0142, 154460 0144 154460 0146 154460—
0147,154460-0148, 154460-0150, 154460-0152, 154460- 0157 154460-0158 154460-0160
068570-0020, 068570-0035 AR S Y B S

o

1673081.7




Covenant Regarding Public Access Easement

’I‘hls Covenant Regarding Public Access Easement (“Covenant”) is entered this

._,_:éayfof K 2005, by and between BV Holdings, LLC dba BV-
Wasatch. Holdings, LLC, a Utah 11m1ted liability company (the “Company”) and City of
.Bellevue a mumoxpa} corporatlon 1n ng County, Washington (the “City™).

Recxtals

A. The Company is, the ‘DWRer, of real property commonly known as the Downtown Bellevue
Superblock {the "‘Superblock”) The Company intends to redevelop the Superblock and has filed
a petition with the C1ty to: vacate the entxr subdnvxsxon, associated with the Superblock, to
facilitate this redeVelopment 3 FEy

B. The City will, upon recelpt and reeordmg of th1s tovenant and accompanying Public
Access Easement, vacate the entxre plat Assotiated with the. Superblock as dedicated in the plat of
Fox Addition legally described &s. Pafoel. B-Lots1-7of FOX ADDITION TO BELLEVUE,
according to the Plat thereof recordedi in Volume 49 of Plats § Page 39szecord of King County
Washmgto to the City of Bellevue and as set forth.in City of Bellevue Ordmance N, ‘

_ (the “Ordinance”). The Ordmance contemplates the pames entermg Jnto this
Covenant L et : LI

C. The Company presently will construct and mamtam iné phaées a prwate road which will
run on, over and through the Superblock and serve as a connectxon between 106 Avenue N.E.

and 108th Avenue N E

[

over the, pnvate road such that ‘upor eompletlon of construction of each phase of the private road,

‘the portion of said road compieted wxll be: accessxble to the general public on the terms set forth

in this Covenant

Now therefore, pursuant tao the terms of the Ordxnance, and in consideration of the
parties’ mutual covenants set: forth herem, and other good and valuable cons1derat10n, the receipt

.......

as follows:

1. Road Easement. The Company agrees to grant to the Clty, a non-excluave and non-
revocable easement for public ingress and gress on and over the “Connector Road” (defined
below) (the “Public Access Easement”), and legally descnbed on, Exhxbxt A, Wthh easement
shall be in substantially the form attached hereto as'Exhibit B. The pnvate road to: be
constructed by the Company (including the below descrxbed sxdewaIk nnprovement) shall be.
hereinafter referred to in whole and in part as the “Connector Road.”: i1t i i§ the mtent of the”
parties that the Connector Road and Public Access Easement will’ ultlmately traverse the.
Superblock such that it will provide a roadway connection between 106t Avenue N. E and
108" Avenue N.E. as further described in Sections 3 and 4 below. Pt




2 Phased Development. The Connector Road will be developed and constructed by the
& Contipany as part of its planned redevelopment of the Superblock. The Superblock will be
_._:‘:redeveloped as determined by the Company in its sole discretion in multiple phases;
SF provided, nothing herein shall be construed as creating any obligation on the Company to
actually ptoceed with all or any redevelopment of the Superblock. However, if the Company
does'notproceed with developii&nt, the obligation to complete the Connector Road and the
i # obligatidy to provide the Paiblic Atcess Easement still remains and shall run with the land.
" Ifand-as'the Company proceeds w1th r&development, the Connector Road will be constructed
by. the Company in up to: four (4) separate phases Each phase of the Road will be included
and/or depicted in any apphcable desxgn teyiew process and in the Company’s building
permit apphcatxon for that partmular Superbleck redevelopment phase (and as a condition to
the City’s isstiance of the; apphcable buifding permit). As each segment of the Connector
Road is completed, the Pubhc Accéss Easement shall be amended and rerecorded as
necessary to conforrit tg the getual’ constructxcn and o. authonze dctual public use of that
phase of the Connector Road. The Pubhc Access Easement and ‘Connector Road for the
applicable phase shall provide, legal accéss to the steget: entrance of improvements to be
constructed pursuant to the building penmt apphcatlon ._-f" ] -

3. Size of Pul;l,_c Access Easement and Connector Road The Pubhc Access Easemen; and
Conneéctor Road shall be no less than thirty 36.feef wxde throughout its'length. “Thé
Connector Road shall include two (2) twelve (12) fobt wideivehicle traffi¢ lanes dnd two (2)
abuttmg SiX; {(6) foot wide sidewalk, and the Public Actéss Easement shail prowde for public
ingress-and ¢ £gress over all such Connector Road 1mprovements For prirposes.of issuing
building permits and other approvals relative to the Company’§ i‘edevelopment of the

_.;-‘-"’ Superblock the City hiéreby acknowledges and agrees that the desétibed Public Access
iy Easément and Connector Road are adequate to accommodate current and. fitture public
“ipgress andbgress thro'ngh the Superblock. Notwithstanding the foregomg, the Company in
it§'sole. discretion shal} have the't‘)‘ptwn to widen the Connector Road, and/or to locate the six
(6) foot wide: 51dewa1k eagerent apartfrom the vehicle traffic lanes , which travel lanes may
be wider than'24 féet, subjéct toCity approval which shall not be unreasonably withheld. In
such case the Pubhc Access Easemént;shall bé appropriately modified or amended to reflect
the change in the dlmensmns and Iocatmn of the Connector Road.

4. Location of Public Access Easement and Connecto,r_Road For ‘putposes of this Covenant,
and subject to all other terms afid condmons of the Public ‘Access Easement, s long as the
Connector Road is constructed to provide a roadWay contieetion bétween 106™ Avenue N.E.
and 108™ Avenue N.E., the precise locauon of the Connector Road and Pubhc Access
Easement shall be determined by the Company and/or’its siceessofs in. mterest, Jpursuant to
Design Review. Notwithstanding the foregoing,the Clty and.the Compahy recognize that
the redevelopment of the Superblock is an ongoingwork'in progress. that will ‘spanseveral
years, and as such, some flexibility is needed in case of" change of plans The City; and the ...
Company therefore agree that notwithstanding anything in this'Coyvenant;to the, contrary, ‘the K JIR
Company reserves the right to adjust the location of the Connecfor Read subject tg o oA
applicable City fire and transportations codes and design review approVal for each mdmdual
phase; provided there is no material reduction in the size or functional utility of the B




Connector Road and related Public Access Easement. Subject to the above, the final location
i of each applicable portion of the Connector Road and related Public Access Easement shall
‘.::f'} be determmed during any applicable design review and no later than the time of the City’s
& _.;.5' 1ssuance of the building permit for that phase.

, 5 Costs of C nnectcn -Road. The Connector Road will be a private road owned by the
£ ,;.Company and, as such, all costs aiid expenses incurred by the Company in construeting,
L8 operatmg and mamtammg ‘the Conneetor Road shall be at the Company’s sole expense.

6. nﬁw Ind the event of 2 conﬂlctbetween thie.terms of this Covenant and the terms of any
recorded: Pubhc Acgess ‘Easeinent, the terms off the recorded Public Access Easement shall
control with respect tor that portxon of the Connector Road covered by the terms of such
Public Access’ Easement F

7. Successors and Covenant Runnmtz thh Land The part1es mtend that the agreements to
grant easements, and all other covenants, tetms and condmons eontamed in this Covenant

shall run with the land and shall b& bmdlng upon the Company and 1ts successors helrs and
ass1gns. Lo S i

8. Time for Grant of Basement and Comnletlon of Connector Road Nomlthstandmg any other
provision:of this‘Covenant, the Public Access Easement for; the entire length 6f the
Cohnector Road shall be executed and recorded no Jatef thah the date ofthe’ tenth (10th)
anmversary of the granting of the plat vacation. In addition, Company shaﬁ construct and

,,,,,

.‘,;;-'""granfmg of the: plat vacatxon As each phase of the Connector Road s cbmpleted an “as-
.';'.,,_::.buﬂt” Teégal descnptlon shall be recorded thh King County for the completed phase of the
nght tona(icess granted by the Piblié: ‘Access Easement(s) shall not commence, or be
exercisable, with tespect 16, the Connedtor Road or any particular phase of the Connector
Road until Sald phase is aetually constructed

9 Satisfaction and Release ThlS Covenant shall contmne in full force and effect until all the

......

obligations under this Covenant are: satnsﬁed Once sausﬁed, the City shall release this
Covenant by a recorded document as agreed upon by the part1es

10. Miscellaneous. This is the entire Covenant between the parhes reIatwe to the subject matter
set forth herein and supersedes any prior- Oral or: wntten covenants Tlme is of the essence of
parties. The Recltals to this Covenant set forth abeve are; 1ncorpor‘ated mto the terms of this
Covenant. In the event of breach of this Covenant by etther ‘party, the: non—breachlng paxty
shall be entitled to bring any action it deems appropriate, mcludmg buit nof limited;to; one for-..
specific performance and/or injunctive relief. In addition, in thie event of breach: byihe _' k
Company, the City shall be entitled to order a stop work on any pendmg development bythe
Company and shall be entitled to withhold approval of pending permit apphcatlons submltted
by the Company. In the event either party commences an action to enforce th1s Covenant ori




for other relief pursuant to this Covenant, the prevailing party in such litigation shall be
Jentitled to, in addition to any other recovery or relief, an award of reasonable costs and
¢ aftorneys fees, including costs and fees on appeal . This Covenant shall be subject to, and

,;:-’:':: ._construed in accordance, with the laws of the State of Washington.

________

.;’"' ..;'-"‘ Dated as of the ﬂrst date wriffen above

BV HoIdmgs, LLC dba BV—Wasatch = City of Bellevue, a municipal corporation,
Holdmgs LLC a Utah lumte iability. 4 gdn King County, Washington

Its President

Approved as to Form

Lori M., Rxordan
City Aitorney

!
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STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) ss.
& COUNTY‘ OF KING )
- ’ ; ‘ On this day personally appeared before me Dell Loy Hansen, to me known to be the
Preszdent of BV-Holdings;. LLC dba BV-Wasatch Holdings, LLC, the limited liability company
ithat executed the forégoing: mstmment, ‘and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and

veIuntary attand, deed of sa1,d company, for the,uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on
oath stated that he was authomzed tof emcute the same mslrument

2 Gy of S oenbe, Zass

.......

GIVEN under my hand and ofﬁcxal seal,th:s

-*;-1 oL tﬁm

A (prmt ngtary's name)
Notary Pubhc in .;.-f r the Stateof Washmg;ton,
res1dmg at7- 3 ;

My commision expites 2.

purposes therein mentxoned and on oath stated that s/he was authonzed to execute the same

instrument.

GIVEN under my hand andofﬁcxal seaithxs ; ..

R \“““""u, mm ’Fo\\f hzb QM

~ (print notary s name) i
Notary Public in and for the State of Washmgton,
residing at AV
My commission expire$: 4 Llﬁ TD i

)
N

Hinne

Tt

"\\\\\\\\\\\‘
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EXHIBIT A .
“:REMAINDER PARCEL LEGAL DESCRIPTION

et

THAT PORTION OF FOX ADDITION TO BELLEVUE ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED IN VOLYME 49 GFRLATS, AT PAGE 39, CHERITON FRUIT GARDENS
CONWAY'S.SUBDIISION ACCORDING FQTHE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 7
OF PLATS, AT'PAGE 46 AND BEELEVUE REALTY REDWOOD ADDITION ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOR'RECORDED IN/ VOLUME 54 AT, PAGE 28 RECORDS OF KING
COUNTY, WASHINGTQN MORE PARTIOULARLY DESCRIBED AS F@LLOWS

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 25 NORTH RANGE 5 EAST W. M K’ING COUNTY WASHINGTON
THENCE NORTH 01°20'52" EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER
A DlSTANCE OF 392.14 FEET; _ B4 T

THENCE NORTH 88°39'08" WEST A DlSTANCE OF 238 33 FEET TO.‘THE TRUE POINT OF
BEGFNNING E SN A S i

THENCE NORTH 00°oo 00" EAST A DISTANCE OF 253.01 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY LINE
OF NE A0™ STREET AS CONDEMNED BY THE CITY OF BELLEVUE P‘ER SUPERtOR
'COUR‘T CAUSE mo 90-2- 03249 3: AN

‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘
,”

THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A 2087 75 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE
LEFT THE CENTER.OF WHICH BEARS NQRTH 00°5320" EAST THROUGH A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 05°03’17" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 184 18 FEET

..........

THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF- 57°14'4o" A DISTANCE OF 34.47 FEET TO THE WEST
LINE OF 108™ AVENUE NE; ; .

THENCE SOUTH 01°20'562" WEST ALONG SAID WEST LINE A D!STANCE OF 168.59 FEET
TO THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF ‘A TRACT QF EAND CONVEYED TO:THE CITY OF
BELLEVUE BY DEED RECORDED UNDER. RECORDING NUMBER 79101003381 RECORDS
OF KING COUNTY WASHINGTON; S A

THENCE SOUTH 46°19'28" WEST ALONG SAID NORTHWESTERLY LINE A DISTANOE OF

21.22 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF NE o™ STREET ACCORDING TO SAID PLAT OF FOX"f,;.-

ADDITION TO BELLEVUE;

THENCE SOUTH 88°41'64" EAST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE A DlS’TANCE OF 15 00 FEET""""'

 TO THE WEST LINE OF 108™ AVENUE NE;




JTHENCE SOUTH 01°20'52" WEST ALONG SAID WEST LINE A DISTANCE OF 40.00 FEET TO
# THE SOUTH LINE OF NE 9™ STREET ACCORDING TO SAID PLAT OF FOX ADDITION TO

BELLEVUE,
/¢ THENCE WESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND

DISTANCES; ...

. _;.THENCE NORTH 88°41 54" WEST A DISTANCE OF 161.13 FEET;
e THENGE: ALONG THE ARC OF /A™120,00°FQOT RADIUS TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT

THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE G“F 20°43' 6" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 43.41 FEET.

THENCE SOUTH 01"21'15" WEST A DISTANCE OF 185.90 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF
THE SOUTH, 210 00 FEET OF TRACT 7 OF SAID CHERITON FRUIT GARDENS;

THENCE SOUTH 88°41‘54" EAST ALONG SA(D NORTH LINE A B!STANCE OF 203.63 FEET
TO THE WEST LINE OF 108TH AVENUE NE; , i

THENCE SOUTH 01°20" 52"WEST ALONG SAID WEST LINE A DISTANCE OF 200.00 FEET

" THE NORTH LINE OF NE 8™ STREET

THENCE NORTH 88°41'54" WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LtNE A Dl$TANCE OF 499 31 FEET
TO THE EAST LINE OF LOT 10 OF SA{D PLAT OF BELLEVUE REALTY REDWOOD :

ADDITION; ™,

THENCE NORTH 01°20'52" EAST ALONG SAID EAST LlNE A DISTANCE OF 124 98 FEET TO
THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 10; PO FA

THENCE NORTH 88°41 54" WEST ALONG SAID NORTH LINE A DIS'DANCE OF 110 77 FEET

7O THE EAST EINE.-OF, 106™ AVENUE NE ACCORDING TO SAID- PLAT OF BELLEVUE -
SREALTY | REDWOOD ADDITION; o

“THENCE N@R_THERLY ALONG (SAID EAST LINE THE FOLLOWING COURSES AND

DISTANCES: i §
THENCE NOR‘TH o125 51 EAST A DISTANCE OF 62.93 FEET;
THENCE ALONGTHE.ARG OF'A 1118:48 FOOT RADIUS TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT

- THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF O5°26'44" AN ARC DJSTANCE OF 106.11 FEET.

THENCE NORTH 87° 56‘19" EAST A DiSTANC/E OF 8 00 FEET

THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A 22 00 FOOT RADIUS NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE
RIGHT THE CENTER OF WHICH BEARS NORTH87%56'19" EAST THROUGH A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 86°19'45", AN ARC DISTANCE- OF 33 15 FEET S .

v,

THENCE NORTH 84°16'04" EAST A DISTANCE OF 10 OO FEET

THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A 2.00 FOOT RADIUS TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT"-,:;
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 30°00'00", AN ARC DPSTANCE OF ‘1 05 FEET; e, EA

THENCE SOUTH 65°43'56" EAST A DISTANCE OF 7.96 FEET;

THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A 28.00 FOOT RADIUS TANGENT CURVE IO I' HE LEFT ,-.'-"ljl.
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 30°00 00“ AN ARC DISTANCE OF 14.66 FEET. i F




.4'5'5}. _.'THENCE NORTH 84°16'04" EAST A DISTANCE OF ©0.68 FEET,

i THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A 28.00 FOOT RADIUS TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT

. THRQUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 30°00'00", AN ARC DISTANCE OF 14.66 FEET.
I:-}'THENCE NORTH 54 16 04" EAST A DISTANCE OF 7.96 FEET,

THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF: A\2 00 FOOT RADIUS TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT

THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE © ‘30°00 00" AN ARC DISTANCE OF 1.05 FEET.

THENCE NORTH &4*‘ 6'04" EAST A DISTANCE OF 6.05 FEET,

THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF: A 1% 06 FOQT RADIUS TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 34"51‘33" AN ARG. DISTANCE @F 10.34 FEET.

THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A 56 00 FOOT RAD!US REVERSE CURVE TO THE LEFT
THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGEE QF 69°58'30" AN ARG, DISTANCE OF 68.39 FEET.

,‘;\‘;:THENCE SOUTH 90°00 00" EAST A DISTANCE OF 100.12 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF
""‘-:;BEGINNING -,

CONTAINING 211 646 SQ FT OF LAND MORE ORLESS
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ATTACHMENT D
(Certificate of Concurrency)
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